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ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION SUPPLIER MANUFACTURER PAGE #
SKHI..........................SUPERIOR KNIFE HOLDER INSERT ................................................................................BLUM ..........................    1
SPH1 .........................SUPERIOR PLATE HOLDER INSERT ...............................................................................BLUM ..........................    2
SSTI ..........................SUPERIOR SPICE TRAY INSERT .....................................................................................BLUM ..........................    3
WBTOK .....................WASTEBASKET TOUCH TO OPEN KIT ............................................................................BLUM ....................... 4-18
WDSKIT ....................WIDE DRAWER STABILIZER KIT ....................................................................................BLUM ..................... 19-20
SDDDI .......................SUPERIOR DEEP DRAWER DIVIDER INSERT .................................................................BLUM ..........................  21
SFI24, SFI27 .............SUPERIOR FLATWARE INSERT ......................................................................................BLUM ..........................  21
SNUI24, SNUI27 .......SUPERIOR NARROW UTENSIL INSERT .........................................................................BLUM ..........................  21
SWUI24, SWUI27 .....SUPERIOR WIDE UTENSIL INSERT ................................................................................BLUJM .........................  21
SMDWR ....................ASPIRE SUPERIOR METAL DRAWER & ACCESSORIES .................LEGRABOX..............BLUM ..................... 22-23
DDWLCH ...................DRAWER LOCKS WITH CAM ..........................................................STOCK LOCKS ........NAT. CABINET LOCK .....24
VHMPRKIT18 ............VANITY HAMPER KIT ......................................................................HAILO .....................HÄFELE ...................25-26
SCSV .........................STAINLESS COUNTERTOP SUPPORT VERTICAL ............................KESSEBÖHMER ......HÄFELE ...................27-28
SCSA .........................STAINLESS COUNTERTOP SUPPORT ANGLED ..............................KESSEBÖHMER ......HÄFELE ........................29
ICBU18......................ISLAND COMPONENT BASKET UNITS ............................................KESSEBÖHMER ......HÄFELE ........................30
WBK18 ......................WICKER BASKET KIT ......................................................................KESSEBÖHMER ......HÄFELE ........................30
SUSSCP ....................SUPERIOR UNDER SINK SINGLE CADDY PULLOUT ......................KESSEBÖHMER ......HÄFELE ...................31-35
SSOTL, SSOTR .........SUPERIOR SWING OUT TRAY ........................................................KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ...................36-43
DUSCPG, DUSCPW ...DELUXE UNDER SINK CADDY PULLOUT........................................KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ...................44-47
DDOKD ......................DEEP DRAWER ORG KIT IN NAT/W DIVIDERS ...............................KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDOKRPGC ...............DEEP DRAWER ORG KIT IN NAT/W RD PEGS GL CON ...................KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDOKRPPH ...............DEEP DRAWER ORG KIT IN NAT/W RD PEGS PL HLR ...................KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDOKTPGC ...............DEEP DRAWER ORG KIT IN NAT/W TRI PEGS GL CON ..................KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDOKTPPH ...............DEEP DRAWER ORG KIT IN NAT/W TRI PEGS PL HLR ..................KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDOKWD ..................DEEP DRAWER ORG KIT IN WALNUT W/DIVIDERS .......................KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDOKWRPGC ...........DEEP DRAWER ORG KIT IN WALNUT W/RD PEGS GI CONT ..........KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDOKWRPPH ...........DEEP DRAWER ORG KIT IN WALNUT W/RD PEGS PIT HLD ..........KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48 
DDOKWTPGC ............DEEP DRAWER ORG KIT IN WALNUT W/TRI PEGS GI CONT .........KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDOKWTPPH ............DEEP  DRAWER ORG KIT IN WALNUT W/ TRI PEGS & PIT HLD ....KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDPDO ......................DEEP DRAWER PEGGED DISH ORGANIZER ...................................KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDPDOKIT ................PEG DISHS ORGANIZER REPLACEMENT POSTS ...........................KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDPDOW ..................DEEP DRAWER PEGGED DISH ORGANIZER IN WALNUT ...............KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDPDOWKIT .............SET OF 4 ROUND WALNUT POSTS ................................................KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDPH ........................PLATE HOLDER IN NATURAL .........................................................KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDTPDO ....................DEEP DRAWER TRI PEGGED DISH ORGANIZER IN NATURAL .......KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDTPDOW ................DEEP DRAWER TRI PEGGED DISH ORGANIZER IN WALNUT ........KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
DDWPH .....................DEEP DRAWER WALNUT PLATE HOLDER ......................................KESSEBÖHMER  .....HÄFELE ........................48
PDCR2126 ................PULL DOWN CLOSET ROD MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS ...............................................HÄFELE ...................49-53
PDCR2635 ................PULL DOWN CLOSET ROD MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS ...............................................HÄFELE ...................49-53
PDCR3548 ................PULL DOWN CLOSET ROD MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS ...............................................HÄFELE ...................49-53
VALORB ....................VALET POLE - OIL RUBBED BRONZE .............................................................................HÄFELE ........................54
SRL ...........................STAINLESS ROUND LEG .................................................................................................HÄFELE ........................55
E2117PK10 ...............HINGE ANGLE RESTRICTOR CLIP ..................................................................................HÄFELE ........................56
DMDWR ....................ASPIRE DELUXE METAL DRAWER .................................................................................HETTICH .......................57
C3505 .......................PSK36 COMPONENTS - PANTRY SHELF KIT (U36) ........................................................REV-A-SHELF ..........58-60
C3439 .......................PSK36 COMPONENTS - PSK UPPER DOOR UNIT ..........................` ..............................REV-A-SHELF ..........58-60
305031......................PSK36 COMPONENTS - PSK36 HINGE STRIP, 8” X 55” .................................................REV-A-SHELF ..........58-60
C2135 .......................PSK36 COMPONENTS - 9015 - 2 DRAWER FRONT BRACKET .......................................REV-A-SHELF ..........58-60
B7929 .......................PSK36 COMPONENTS - SCREW, #6 X 5/8” SQ. #2 - FL T17 ZP .....................................REV-A-SHELF ..........58-60
4WP SERIES .............SWING OUT UNIT ...........................................................................................................REV-A-SHELF ..........61-62
4WP SERIES .............DOOR UNIT .....................................................................................................................REV-A-SHELF ...............63
FLTGSHV1024 ...........FLOATING SHELF 10” D X 24” W X 2.5” H......................................................................OMEGA NATIONAL ..64-66
FLTGSHV1030 ...........FLOATING SHELF 10” D X 30” W X 2.5” H......................................................................OMEGA NATIONAL ..64-66
FLTGSHV1036 ...........FLOATING SHELF 10” D X 36” W X 2.5” H......................................................................OMEGA NATIONAL ..64-66 
FLTGSHV1042 ...........FLOATING SHELF 10” D X 42” W X 2.5” H......................................................................OMEGA NATIONAL ..64-66
FLTGSHV1048 ...........FLOATING SHELF 10” D X 48” W X 2.5” H......................................................................OMEGA NATIONAL ..64-66
FLTGSHV1054 ...........FLOATING SHELF 10” D X 54” W X 2.5” H......................................................................OMEGA NATIONAL ..64-66
FLTGSHV1224 ...........FLOATING SHELF 12” D X 24” W X 2.5” H......................................................................OMEGA NATIONAL ..64-66
FLTGSHV1230 ...........FLOATING SHELF 12” D X 30” W X 2.5” H......................................................................OMEGA NATIONAL ..64-66
FLTGSHV1236 ...........FLOATING SHELF 12” D X 36” W X 2.5” H......................................................................OMEGA NATIONAL ..64-66
FLTGSHV1242 ...........FLOATING SHELF 12” D X 42” W X 2.5” H......................................................................OMEGA NATIONAL ..64-66
FLTGSHV1248 ...........FLOATING SHELF 12” D X 48” W X 2.5” H......................................................................OMEGA NATIONAL ..64-66
FLTGSHV1254 ...........FLOATING SHELF 12” D X 54” W X 2.5” H......................................................................OMEGA NATIONAL ..64-66
SUPS ........................SUPERIOR LAZY SUSAN KIT ..........................................................................................OMEGA NATIONAL .......67
TH236SLESS ............36” 550 CFM ISLAND LINER INSERT .............................................................................VENTAHOOD ............68-73
TH242SLESS ............42” 550 CFM ISLAND LINER INSERT .............................................................................VENTAHOOD ............68-73



ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION SUPPLIER MANUFACTURER PAGE #
JDH/C2 ......................DESIGNER SERIES WALL MOUNT HOOD .......................................................................VENTAHOOD ............74-80
EPH18-236SS ...........36” 600 CFM EURO WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ....................................................VEHTAHOOD ............81-87
EPH18-242SS ...........42” 600 CFM EURO WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ....................................................VENTAHOOD ............81-87
EPH18-248SS ...........48” 600 CFM EURO WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ....................................................VENTAHOOD ............81-87
EPIH18-242SS 42” 550 CFM EURO ISLAND RANGE HOOD SS  VENTAHOOD 81-87
EPIH18-248SS ..........48” 550 CFM EURO ISLAND RANGE HOOD SS ..............................................................VENTAHOOD ............81-87
NEPH18-236SS .........36” 600 CFM EURO WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ....................................................VENTAHOOD ............81-87
NPH18-236SS ...........36” 600 CFM STD WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD W/ LGT BAR SS ..................................VENTAHOOD ............81-87
NPH18-236SS ...........36” 600 CFM STD WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ......................................................VENTAHOOD ............81-87
PDH14-130SS ...........30” 300 CFM EURO WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ....................................................VENTAHOOD ............81-87
PDH14-136SS ...........36” 300 CFM EURO WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ....................................................VENTAHOOD ............81-87
PDH14-236SS ...........36” 600 CFM EURO WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ....................................................VENTAHOOD ............81-87
NPH9-130SS .............30” 300 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
NPH9-136SS .............36” 300 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
NPH9-230SS .............30” 600 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
NPH9-236SS .............36” 600 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
PRH6-K30BL .............30” K-SERIES UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD BL .........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
PRH6-K30SS ............36” K-SERIES UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD  SS ........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
PRH6-K36BL .............30” K-SERIES UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD BL .........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
PRH6-K36SS ............36” K-SERIES UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS .........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
PRH9-130BL .............30” 300 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD BL ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
PRH9-130SS .............30” 300 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
PRH9-136BL .............36” 300 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD BL ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
PRH9-136SS .............36” 300 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
PRH9-230SS .............30” 600 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
PRH9-236SS .............36” 600 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
PRH9-242SS .............42” 600 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD BL ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
PRH9-248SS .............48” 600 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
SLH6-K30BL .............30” K-SERIES UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD BL .........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
SLH6-K30SS .............30” K-SERIES UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS .........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
SLH6-K30WH ............30” K-SERIES UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD WH .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
SLH6-K36BL .............36” K-SERIES UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD BL .........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
SLH6-K36SS .............36” K-SERIES UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS .........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
SLH6-K36WH ............36” K-SERIES UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD WH .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
SLH9-130SS .............30” 300 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
SLH9-136SS .............36” 300 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
SLH9-230SS .............30” 600 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
SLH9-236SS .............36” 600 CFM UNDER CABINET RANGE HOOD SS ..........................................................VENTAHOOD ............88-93
BH128SLDSS ............28 3/8” 300 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH134SLDSS ............34 3/8” 300 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH140SLDSS ............40 3/8” 300 CFM WALL MOUNT LIENR INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH228PSLDSS..........28 3/8” 600 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH228SLDSS ............28 3/8” 600 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH234PSLDSS..........34 3/8” 600 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH240PSLDSS..........40 3/8” 600 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH240SLDSS ............40 3/8” 600 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH246PSLDSS..........46 3/8” 600 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH246SLDSS ............46 3/8” 600 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH252PSLDSS..........52 3/8” 600 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH340PSLBSS ..........40 3/8” 600 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH346PSLDSS..........46 3/8” 900 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH352PSLDSS..........52 3/8” 900 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .......................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH446PSLBSS ..........46 3/8” 1200 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .....................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH452PSLDSS..........52 3/8” 1200 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .....................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH458PSLDSS..........58 3/8” 1200 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .....................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BH464PSLDSS..........64 3/8” 1200 CFM WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT SS .....................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
KH28SLDSS ..............28 3/8” K-SERIES WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT W/FILLER ..........................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
KH34SLDSS ..............34 3/8” K-SERIES WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT W/FILLER ..........................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
KH40SLDSS ..............40 3/8” K-SERIES WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT W/FILLER ..........................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
VH-WBL600-SS34 ....34” WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT W/FILLER .................................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
VH-WBL600-SS40 ....40” WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT W/FILLER .................................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
VH-WBL600-SS46 ....46” WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT W/FILLER .................................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
VH-WBL900-SS46 ....46” WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT W/FILLER .................................................................VENTAHOOD ............94-99
BQPRXH18-448-SS ..48” 1200 CFM STANDARD WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS .........................................VENTAHOOD ........100-106



ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION SUPPLIER MANUFACTURER PAGE #
BQPRXH18-460-SS 30” 1200 CFM STANDARD WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS  VENTAHOOD 100-106
PRH18-130SS ...........30” 300 CFM STANDARD WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ...........................................VENTAHOOD ........100-106
PRH18-136SS ...........36” 300 CFM STANDARD WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ...........................................VENTAHOOD ........100-106
PRH18-230SS 30” 600 CFM STANDARD WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS  VENTAHOOD 100-106
PRH18-236SS ...........36” 600 CFM STANDARD WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ...........................................VENTAHOOD ........100-106
PRH18-242SS ...........42” 600 CFM STANDARD WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ...........................................VENTAHOOD ........100-106
PRH18-248SS ...........48” 600 CFM STANDARD WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ...........................................VENTAHOOD ........100-106
PRH18-348SS ...........48” 900 CFM STANDARD WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS ...........................................VENTAHOOD ........100-106
PRH18-448SS ...........48” 1200 CFM STANDARD WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS .........................................VENTAHOOD ........100-106
SLH18-236 ................36” 1200 CFM STANDARD WALL MOUNT RANGE HOOD SS .........................................VENTAHOOD ........100-106
RSK16W30 ...............16” WHITE ROTATING SHELF KIT FOR DC213, DC2133, DC2136, DC2142 ...................REV-A-SHELF ......107-110
RSK16W33 ...............16” WHITE ROTATING SHELF KIT FOR DC213, DC2133, DC2136, DC2142 ...................REV-A-SHELF ......107-110
RSK16W36 ...............16” WHITE ROTATING SHELF KIT FOR DC213, DC2133, DC2136, DC2142 ...................REV-A-SHELF ......107-110
RSK16W39 ...............16” WHITE ROTATING SHELF KIT FOR DC213, DC2133, DC2136, DC2142 ...................REV-A-SHELF ......107-110
RSK16W42 ...............16” WHITE ROTATING SHELF KIT FOR DC213, DC2133, DC2136, DC2142 ...................REV-A-SHELF ......107-110
RSK18W30 ...............18” WHITE ROTATING SHELF KIT FOR DC2436 .............................................................REV-A-SHELF .............111
RSK18W33 ...............18” WHITE ROTATING SHELF KIT FOR DC2436 .............................................................REV-A-SHELF .............111
RSK18W36 ...............18” WHITE ROTATING SHELF KIT FOR DC2436 .............................................................REV-A-SHELF .............111
RSK18W39 ...............16” WHITE ROTATING SHELF KIT FOR DC2436 .............................................................REV-A-SHELF .............111
RSK18W42 ...............18” WHITE ROTATING SHELF KIT FOR DC2436 .............................................................REV-A-SHELF .............111
RSK18W48 ...............18” WHITE ROTATING SHELF KIT FOR DC2436 .............................................................REV-A-SHELF .............111
DSK ...........................DOOR SHELF KIT ............................................................................................................REV-A-SHELF .............112
USWB .......................UNDER SINK WASTEBASKET (FLOOR & DOOR MOUNT) ..............................................REV-A-SHELF ......113-114
USB ...........................UNDER SINK BASKET .....................................................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......115-116
432 SERIES...............FILLER PULLOUT INSTRUCTIONS..................................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......117-124
      BASE FILLER PULLOUT WOOD / CHROME, 3” VANITY FILLER PULLOUT, 3” VANITY FILLER PULLOUT BASE HEIGHT,
      WALL FILLER PULLOUT 3” WIDE, 6” VANITY FILLER PULLOUT, 6” VANITY FILLER PULLOUT BASE HEIGHT,
      WALL FILLER PULLOUT 6” W X 30” H, WALL FILLER PULLOUT 6” WIDE, BASE FILLER PEG PULLOUT,
      WALL FILLER PEG PULLOUT
432 SERIES...............FILLER PULLOUT INSTRUCTIONS..................................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......117-124
BFPP3L .....................INSTRUCTIONS FOR REVERSING 434 UNIT ..................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......125-126
BFPP3R .....................INSTRUCTIONS FOR REVERSING 434 UNIT ..................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......125-126
BFPP6L .....................INSTRUCTIONS FOR REVERSING 434 UNIT ..................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......125-126 
BFPP6R .....................INSTRUCTIONS FOR REVERSING 434 UNIT ..................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......125-126
WFPP330L ................INSTRUCTIONS FOR REVERSING 434 UNIT ..................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......125-126
WFPP330R ................INSTRUCTIONS FOR REVERSING 434 UNIT ..................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......125-126
      BASE FILLER PEG PULLOUT, WALL FILLER PEG PULLOUT
SOS45W ...................SWING OUT SHELF FOR CORNER BASE ........................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......127-133
SOS42W ...................SWING OUT SHELF FOR CORNER BASE ........................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......127-133
BLS36 .......................BASE LAZY SUSAN .........................................................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......134-137
BDTA3624 .................BASE DRIP TRAY ALMOND ............................................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......138-145
BDTA3024 .................BASE DRIP TRAY ALMOND ............................................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......138-145
BDTA4224 .................BASE DRIP TRAY ALMOND ............................................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......138-145
VDTA2421 .................VANITY DRIP TRAY ALMOND .........................................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......138-145
VDTA3921 .................VANITY DRIP TRAY ALMOND .........................................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......138-145
TOT36W ....................TILT OUT TRAY, STAINLESS TILT OUT TRAY W/WELLBORN LOGO ...............................REV-A-SHELF ......146-153
TOT21S .....................TILT OUT TRAY, STAINLESS TILT OUT TRAY W/WELLBORN LOGO ...............................REV-A-SHELF ......146-153
TOT39S .....................TILT OUT TRAY, STAINLESS TILT OUT TRAY W/WELLBORN LOGO ...............................REV-A-SHELF ......146-153
TOT42S .....................TILT OUT TRAY, STAINLESS TILT OUT TRAY W/WELLBORN LOGO ...............................REV-A-SHELF ......146-153
TOT24S .....................TILT OUT TRAY, STAINLESS TILT OUT TRAY W/WELLBORN LOGO ...............................REV-A-SHELF ......146-153
TOT45S .....................TILT OUT TRAY, STAINLESS TILT OUT TRAY W/WELLBORN LOGO ...............................REV-A-SHELF ......146-153
TOT48S .....................TILT OUT TRAY, STAINLESS TILT OUT TRAY W/WELLBORN LOGO ...............................REV-A-SHELF ......146-153
TOT54S .....................TILT OUT TRAY, STAINLESS TILT OUT TRAY W/WELLBORN LOGO ...............................REV-A-SHELF ......146-153
TOT30S .....................TILT OUT TRAY, STAINLESS TILT OUT TRAY W/WELLBORN LOGO ...............................REV-A-SHELF ......146-153
TOT60S .....................TILT OUT TRAY, STAINLESS TILT OUT TRAY W/WELLBORN LOGO ...............................REV-A-SHELF ......146-153
TOT18S .....................TILT OUT TRAY, STAINLESS TILT OUT TRAY W/WELLBORN LOGO ...............................REV-A-SHELF ......146-153
SGH4 ........................STEM GLASS HOLDERS .................................................................................................REV-A-SHELF ......154-155
SUPS30NM ...............SUPER LAZY SUSAN KIT ................................................................................................VAUTH SAGEL .....156-159
SUPS30W .................SUPER LAZY SUSAN KIT ................................................................................................VAUTH SAGEL .....156-159
SUPS26NM ...............SUPER LAZY SUSAN KIT ................................................................................................VAUTH SAGEL ............160
SUPS26W .................SUPER LAZY SUSAN KIT ................................................................................................VAUTH SAGEL ............160
BLS33 .......................BASE LAZY SUSAN .........................................................................................................VAUTH SAGEL .....161-162
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AMBIA-LINE
Messerhalter | Knife holder | Range-couteau | Portacoltelli | Portacuchillos | Wkład na noże

Julius Blum GmbH, Beschlägefabrik, 6973 Höchst, Austria, Tel.: +43 5578 705-0, Fax: +43 5578 705-44, E-Mail: info@blum.com, www.blum.com 
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For Kit SKHI
SUPERIOR KNIFE HOLDER INSERT

1

https://www.blum.com/
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AMBIA-LINE I ORGA-LINE

Ø 186–322 mm
max. 12

Tellerhalter | Plate Holder | Porte-assiettes | Portapiatti | Soporte de platos | Uchwyt na talerze

BA
U

00
39

33
91

51
 · 

ID
X:

 0
1 

· I
D

N
R:

 5
92

.1
57

.8
 · 

M
A-

62
6/

0M
L 

· 0
4.

14
 · 

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 B

lu
m

Julius Blum GmbH, Beschlägefabrik, 6973 Höchst, Austria, Tel.: +43 5578 705-0, Fax: +43 5578 705-44, E-Mail: info@blum.com, www.blum.com 

For Kit SPHI
SUPERIOR PLATE HOLDER INSERT
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32

AMBIA-LINE
Gewürzhalter | Spice holder | Récipient à épices | Portaspezie | Especiero | Uchwyt na przyprawy

Julius Blum GmbH, Beschlägefabrik, 6973 Höchst, Austria, Tel.: +43 5578 705-0, Fax: +43 5578 705-44, E-Mail: info@blum.com, www.blum.com 
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For Kit SSTI
SUPERIOR SPICE TRAY INSERT
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SERVO-DRIVE
inside

BLUMOTION
inside

www.blum.com

SERVO-DRIVE uno

Installation instructions for a bottom mount 
waste/recycle drawer 
Instrucciones de montaje
Instrucciones de montaje

SERVO-DRIVE uno
Installation instructions | Instrucciones de montaje | 
Notice de montage 

www.blum.com

by Blum

EN | ES | FR

For Kit WBTTOK
WASTE BASKET TOUCH TO OPEN KIT

4

4

https://www.blum.com/
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Using the installation instructions

Please read the installation instructions and safety information before 
SERVO-DRIVE uno installation.

Safety

SERVO-DRIVE uno complies with current safety standards.
Nevertheless, there are certain risk factors if these installation instruc-
tions are not followed. Please be aware that Julius Blum GmbH is not 
responsible for incidental or consequential damages that may arise 
due to non-compliance with these installation instructions.

• All national standards must be followed for SERVO-DRIVE uno as-
sembly. This includes, in particular, those related to the mechanical 
safety of moving parts and electrical cabling.

• The device may only be connected to a power supply that corre-
sponds to the type and frequency listed on the serial tag (see Blum 
plug-in power supply).

• The outlet must be freely accessible.
• No damaged parts should be used.
• Sharp edges may damage the cable.
•  Neither the Blum plug-in power supply nor any cabling should come 

into contact with moving parts.
• The total length of the cable should not exceed 2 m.
• Disconnect the mains plug before conducting any repair.

Danger of electric shock
 ➢ Never open a Blum plug-in power supply.

WARNING

5
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• Never take apart a drive unit.
• Make sure that moisture cannot penetrate the Blum plug-in power 

supply and drive unit.
• The drive unit and Blum plug-in power supply should only be 

cleaned with a moist cloth because penetrating moisture and 
aggressive cleaning materials can damage the electronics of the 
drive unit and Blum plug-in power supply. 

Orientation diagram
SERVO-DRIVE uno for MOVENTO / TANDEMBOX

See page .......................................................................................................................
Assembly

Troubleshooting
For information about trouble shooting, please go to: www.blum.com/sd/troubleshooting

SERVO-DRIVE uno unit pre-mounted:
Bottom bracket
Drive unit

Blum plug-in power supply including cable
Adapter plate
Screw-on distance bumper
Cable connector

1

2

3

4

5

6

EN

6

https://www.blum.com/sd/troubleshooting
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Uso de las instrucciones de montaje

Antes de poner SERVO-DRIVE uno en funcionamiento, lea las ins-
trucciones de montaje y seguridad.

Seguridad

SERVO-DRIVE uno satisface los requisitos vigentes de los sistemas 
de seguridad.
No obstante, el incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de montaje 
puede suponer ciertos riesgos adicionales. Es preciso tener en 
cuenta que la empresa Julius Blum GmbH no se hace responsable 
ni garantiza la cobertura de daños o las consecuencias de éstos, si 
son el resultado del incumplimiento de las instrucciones de montaje.

• Durante el montaje de SERVO-DRIVE uno debe observarse la nor-
mativa nacional. Esto afecta en especial a la seguridad mecánica 
de las piezas en movimiento, así como al cableado eléctrico.

• El aparato sólo puede conectarse a una red eléctrica cuyo voltaje, 
tipo de corriente y frecuencia coincidan con las especificaciones de 
la placa de características (véase el transformador de Blum).

• La toma de corriente debe ser de fácil acceso.
• No deben utilizarse piezas defectuosas.
• Las esquinas afiladas pueden deteriorar el cable.
•  Ni el transformador de Blum ni los cables deben entrar en contacto 

con elementos móviles.
• La extensión total del cable no puede ser mayor de 2m.
• Antes de cualquier reparación, desconecte del enchufe el 

transformador de Blum. 

¡Peligro mortal por descarga eléctrica!
➢ En ningún caso abra un transformador de Blum defectuoso.

ADVERTENCIA

7
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• Nunca desmonte un equipo de accionamiento.
• Hay que tener en cuenta que no puede entrar humedad en el 

transformador de Blum ni en el equipo de accionamiento.
• Limpie el equipo de accionamiento y el transformador de Blum 

exclusivamente con un trapo ligeramente humedecido, ya que la 
humedad o los productos de limpieza agresivos pueden deteriorar 
los componentes electrónicos del equipo de accionamiento y del 
transformador de Blum. 

Unidad SERVO-DRIVE uno premontada.

Imagen orientativa
SERVO-DRIVE uno para MOVENTO / TANDEMBOX

Véase la página .............................................................................................................
Montaje

Resolución de problemas
Encontrará información sobre resolución de problemas en: 
www.blum.com/sd/troubleshooting

ES

Ángulo de alojamiento
Equipo de accionamiento

Transformador de Blum inclusive cable
Placa sporte
Distanciador de amortiguación de Blum
Empalme

1

2

3

4

5

6

ES

8

https://www.blum.com/sd/troubleshooting
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Utilisation de la notice de montage
Avant la mise en service de   uno, lire attentivement la notice de 
montage et les consignes de sécurité !

Sécurité
SERVO-DRIVE uno correspond aux normes de sécurité actuellement 
en vigueur.
Cependant, certains risques résiduels demeurent en cas de non-res-
pect de la présente notice de montage. Nous faisons appel à votre 
compréhension en cas de refus de la société Julius Blum GmbH de 
toute responsabilité et du rejet d'un appel à la garantie pour les dom-
mages et dégâts consécutifs au non-respect de la notice de montage.

• Lors du montage de SERVO-DRIVE uno, respecter les normes
nationales. Cela concerne particulièrement la sécurité mécanique
des pièces en mouvement et le câblage électrique.

• L'appareil ne doit être raccordé qu'à un réseau électrique dont la
tension, la nature de courant et la fréquence correspondent aux
indications figurant sur la plaque signalétique (voir alimentation
Blum).

• La prise de courant doit librement être accessible.
• N'utiliser aucune pièce endommagée.
• Des arêtes acérées peuvent endommager les câbles.
•  Ni l'alimentation Blum, ni le câblage ne doivent entrer en contact

avec des pièces mobiles.
• La longueur totale du câble ne doit pas dépasser 2 m.
• Avant toute réparation, déconnectez l'alimentation Blum de la prise

de courant.

Risque d'électrocution !
➢ N'ouvrez jamais une alimentation Blum.

AVERTISSEMENT

9
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• Ne démontez jamais une unité motrice.
• Veiller à ce que l'humidité ne puisse pas pénétrer dans 

l'alimentation Blum et l'unité motrice.
• Ne nettoyez l'unité motrice et l'alimentation Blum qu'avec un 

chiffon très légèrement humide. L'humidité et des produits 
d'entretien agressifs peuvent endommager le système 
électronique de l'unité motrice et de l'alimentation Blum. 

Unité SERVO-DRIVE uno prémontée :

Schéma d’orientation
SERVO-DRIVE uno pour MOVENTO / TANDEMBOX

Voir page .......................................................................................................................
Montage

Élimination des dysfonctionnements
Vous trouverez les informations relatives à l'élimination des dysfonctionnements sous : 
www.blum.com/sd/troubleshooting

FR

Équerre
Unité motrice

Alimentation Blum avec câble
Support
Butée de distance Blum
Noeud de connexion

1

2

3

4

5

6

FR

10
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Assembly | Montaje | Montage
in combination with MOVENTO/TANDEMBOX waste recycle set |  
en combinación con juego basura reciclaje MOVENTO/TANDEMBOX. |  
en combinaison avec set tri des déchets MOVENTO/TANDEMBOX
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MOVENTO

TANDEMBOX
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1 6
5

432

➢  No deteriorar las puntas afiladas.
➢  Ne pas endommager les pointes de connectique !

7 

8 

➢  Do not damage piercing pins.

NOTE | INDICACIONES | REMARQUE
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Assembly | Montaje | Montage
cardboard boring template |  
con plantilla de taladrado de cartón |  
avec gabarit de percage en carton

15



16

PL762

PL762

➜
➜

PL

xxx

MOVENTO

TANDEM 562

TANDEM 568 TANDEM 562

TANDEM 568 TANDEM 560

TANDEM 566

PL =  Profile length / longeur de profil / 

largo del perfil

foldplierplegar

KL-013/0ML ????? TAND    03/2011 DokId: BAU0000000000 Idx:00

Printed in Austria IDNR: 000.000.0

①
①

⑤

④

③

②

MOVENTO

➋

➊

➋

➊

3 

16
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1 6
5

432

➢  No deteriorar las puntas afiladas.
➢  Ne pas endommager les pointes de connectique !

6

7

➢  Do not damage piercing pins.

NOTE | INDICACIONES | REMARQUE
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Step 2 – Slide gear racks into pinion housings

NOTE
For use in panel and blocked-out face frame applications with 
229 (9”) to 686 (27”) length drawers or face frame applications with 
rear attachment and 305 (12”) to 533 (21”) length drawers.

However, for best results use in panel or blocked-out face frame 
applications.

TANDEM runners will sit 3 (1/8”) higher when using the lateral 
stabilizer in bottom mount applications and may have to be raised for 
some bottom mount drawer applications using SERVO-DRIVE.

Step 7 – Press pinion adapters into linkage rod

Step 5 – Install runners

Step 4 – Cut gear racks to lengthStep 3 – Install gear racks

1  Insert locating tabs into cut-outs on bottom of runners
2  Slide backward to lock into place

Step 1 – Attach left and right pinion housings

1  Insert locating pins into TANDEM runner
2  Press orange locking clips to lock into place

click

click

inside cabinet depth
opening width

gear ra
ck 

length 

Subject to technical mod i fi ca tions without notice. © 2013 Blum, Inc.

The rear bracket moves to 
accommodate up to 686 (27")
length TANDEM runners

Minimum inside cabinet depth =
setback + runner length + 18 (23/32")

Gear rack length
563x2290B10 271 (10-21/32")
563x3050B 331 (13-1/32")
563x3810B 407 (16-1/32")
56xx4570B 483 (19-1/32")
56xx5330B 560 (22-1/16")
569x6100B 637 (25-3/32")
569x6860B 712 (28-1/32")

Step 6 – Cut linkage rod to length

Installation

Lateral stabilizer installation instructions

NOTE: Recommended for opening widths
610 (24") to 1352 (53-7/32") wide

pinion housing

gear rack with locating tabs

TANDEM plus BLUMOTION 563/569

opening width minus 298 (11-23/32")

opening width
linkage rod 

pinion adapter

pinion adapter

For KitWDSKIT
WIDE DRAWER STABILIZER KIT

19
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Step 4 – Remove pinion housing

1  Use a flathead screwdriver to 
disengage orange locking clips

2  Remove left and right pinion 
housings

NOTE: Runner must be in closed position

Step 3 – Remove gear racks

1  Press locking tab release on bottom of 
front and rear lateral stabilizer brackets

2  Slide left and right gear racks forward 
to remove

Step 2 – Remove runnersStep 1 – Remove locking clips and linkage rod assembly

1  Remove locking clips
2  Slide linkage rod assembly left 
3  Pull forward on right side to remove

Step 9 – Install locking clips
Install locking clips on both adapters

Step 8 – Install linkage rod assembly

1  Close drawer runners
2  Slide linkage rod assembly left onto left pinion
3  Slide right pinion adapter onto right pinion

3

2

1

1

Subject to technical mod i fi ca tions without notice. © 2013 Blum, Inc.
Dimensions in millimeters (inch equivalents as noted)

Blum, Inc.
Stanley, NC 28164
800-438-6788
blum.com

Perfecting motion 

Removal
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For Kits SDDDI, SFI24, SFI27, SNUI24, SNUI27, SWUI24, SWUI27 
SUPERIOR DEEP DRAWER DIVIDER INSERT
SUPERIOR FLATWARE INSERTS
SUPERIOR NARROW UTENSIL INSERT
SUPERIOR WIDE UTENSIL INSERT

21
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© 2017 Blum, Inc.     Subject to technical modifications without notice10

LEGRABOX

One of the many benefits of the LEGRABOX system is the fully integrated, three-dimensional adjustment mechanism. Height 
and side adjustments can be made easily on the inside of the drawer profile, beneath the cover cap, and the tilt adjustment is 
located at the rear of the profile. Additionally, all adjustments are made using a T20 TORX driver (see page 58).

> LEGRABOX Online Product Configurator

Easy Planning
Blum offers many online tools to help you with your kitchen planning and ordering. 
Online Product Configurator (OPC) offers a parts list and planning information 
based on your specifications. Once complete, your results can then be exported to 
a shareable document. 

OPC is easily accessible on our website at blum.com/configurator

Height Adjustment Tilt Adjustment

Side Adjustment Front Removal

Easy Adjustment

ASPIRE SUPERIOR METAL DRAWER BOX
SMDWR

25

https://blum.com/configurator
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LEGRABOX

Ø10 Drill bit

 ▀ Ø10 (13/32") drill bit for the 
MINIPRESS/MINIDRILL and boring 
heads

Part no.

Drill bit (right hand) M01.ZB10.02

Drill bit (left hand) M01.ZB10.03

Deep thread system screw

Pilot bore Ø5 (3/16") hole

Part no.

#7 x 13, #2 POZI 661.1300.HG

#7 x 14.5, #2 POZI 661.1450.HG

TORX DRIVER

 ▀ For LEGRABOX adjustments
 ▀ TORX size 20 (T20)
 ▀ Blade length 100
 ▀ Total length 210

Part no.

T20 TORX DRIVER TORX DRIVER

▀

POZI DRIVER and bits

A POZI screwdriver (different from Phillips)
is the most crucial tool you can use to 
assure that full torque is applied to all Blum 
mounting screws. POZI screws can be iden-
tified by the distinctive “tick” marks located 
in the center of the screw head recess.

Part no.

#2 POZI DRIVER POZI DRIVER

1/4" Magnetic bit holder BIT HOLDER

#2 x 1" POZI bit insert POZI BIT #2X1

#2 x 2” POZI bit insert POZI BIT #2X2

POZI Phillips

tick marks

VPB-5 VIX bit

 ▀ For pre-drilling a Ø3 (1/8") pilot hole

Part no.

VIX bit VPB-5

Ø5 Drill bit

 ▀ Ø5 (3/16") drill bit for the MINIPRESS/
MINIDRILL and boring heads

Part no.

Drill bit (right hand) M01.ZB05.D2

Drill bit (left hand) M01.ZB05.D3

Accessories

Deep thread wood screw

Pilot bore Ø2.5 (3/32") hole

Part no.

#6 x 5/8", #2 Phillips 606N

#6 x 5/8", #2 POZI 606P

#7 x 5/8", #2 Phillips 707N

#7 x 3/4", #2 Phillips 7074N

Truss head wood screw

Pilot bore Ø2.5 (3/32") hole

Part no.

#6 x 1/2", #2 Phillips 612TH

TORX

26

https://661.1300.hg/
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For Kit VHMPRKIT18
Vanity Hamper Kit

29
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Montageanleitung 

für Bar- / Essplatz-Trägersystem 

gerade , schraubbar

mounting instructions for bar rack

straight , for fixing with screws

Art.-Nr. 009103

400 864 0000 S.1 von 2

14.03.2003

max. 200

2
0

0

m

a

x

.

 

6

0

0

max. Belastung : 15 kg / Stütze

max. load capacity : 15 kg / tube

1. Befestigungselement unten montieren

(Befestigung auf bzw. durch die Platte möglich)

mount fixing element on bottom

(Fix either on bottom or through the plate)

2

1

3

4

3x120°

Ø

4

0

,

5

Falls die Befestigung durch die Arbeitsplatte

bauseitig nicht möglich ist , entfällt die 

Position 4 .

If the fixing by the worktop is not possible ,

the position 4 is cancelled . 

1

3

2

Ø10,5

For Kit SCSV
Stainless Countertop Support Vertical

31
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3. 

a

b

c

2. Befestigungselement oben montieren

mount fixing element on top

5

6

8

Distanzscheibe zwingend erforderlich !

distance washer necessary !

7

a.) Rohr aufschrauben

    screw tube

b.) Platte aufsetzen

     place plate upon

c.) 3 Gewindestifte anziehen

     tighten 3 headless screws

1. Befestigungsflansch , unten

lower fixing-flange

2. Spax-Schraube 4,5x35

spax-screw 4,5x35

3. Sechskantschraube

hexagon head cap srew

DIN 933 M10x100

4. Unterlegscheibe

plain washer

DIN 9021 A10,5

5. Distanzscheibe Ø50

distance washer Ø50

6. Befestigungsflansch , oben

upper fixing-flange

7. Inbusschlüssel

hexagon socket

8. Rohr Ø50 mit Befestigungs-

    technik

    tube with fixing devices

Verpackungsinhalt

packing components

1x

6x

1x

1x

1x

1x

1x

1x

Fest anziehen !

Tighten strongly !

400 864 0000 S.2 von 2

14.03.2003

32
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For Kit SCSA
Stainless Countertop Support Angled

33
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For Kits ICBU18, WBK18
ISLAND COMPONENT BASKET UNITS
WICKER BASKET KIT

For Kits ICBU18, WBK18
ISLAND COMPONENT BASKET UNITS
WICKER BASKET KIT

For Kits ICBU18, WBK18
ISLAND COMPONENT BASKET UNITS
WICKER BASKET KIT

For Kits ICBU18, WBK18
ISLAND COMPONENT BASKET UNITS
WICKER BASKET KIT

34
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MA 401758 0000    P. 1 of 5

Mounting Instruction

cleaning agent pull-out PORTERO

mounting options

left mounted

right mounted

29.05.2007

8mm

use

4x

fasteners are

not included

countersunk

1

1

3

2

For Kit SUSSCP
Superior Under Sink Single Caddy Pullout

35
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MA 401758 0000    P. 2 of 5

min. YX min. Z

95mm + S

3

3 /4” + S

285mm+S

1

11 /4” + S

510mm

1

20 /16”

frameless

3

9

6

 

(

1

3

 

/

4

“

)

X

1

3

2

 

(

1

 

/

4

“

)

5

2

8

8

 

(

1

1

 

/

1

6

“

)

7

m

i

n

.

 

4

8

0

 

(

1

8

 

/

8

“

)

Y

Z

S

left mounted (right mounted inversely)

countersunk

use

29.05.2007
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min. YX min. Z

95mm+S

3

3 /4” + S 

285mm+S

1

11 /4” + S 

510mm 

1

20 /16”

faceframe overlay

MA 401758 0000    P. 3 of 5

min. YX min. Z

95mm+S

3

3 /4” + S

285mm+S 

1

11 /4” + S

510mm

1

20 /16”

faceframe inset

Z

3

96 (13 /4“)

X

Y

S

1

32 (1 / 4“) 5

288 (11 / 16“) 7

min. 480 (18 /8“)

3

96 (13 /4“)

X

Y

S

Z

1

32 (1 / 4“)

5

288 (11 / 16“)
7

min. 480 (18 /8“)

countersunk

use

countersunk

use

Use Spacer!

Use Spacer!

29.05.2007
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MA 401758 0000    P. 4 of 5

29.05.2007
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MA 401758 0000    P. 5 of 5

Subject to technical modifications without notice.

29.05.2007
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Magic Corner II 

Vollauszug 

Full-extension pull-out

Montageanleitung

Assembly instruction

6295 Mosen   

Switzerland   

T +41 41 919 94 00   

www.peka-system.ch

950.0359.MA 

10.12.2008 hrm 24.11.2010 hrm

 1/8

Rev.  c

Art.-Nr. li 300.0592.xx
re  300.0593.xx

1

13
2

This mounting instruction is for a left swivel pull out, Art.-No. 300.0592.xx.
The right swivel pull out instruction is mirror-inverted, Art.-No. 300.0593.xx.

FramelessFrame inset

Frame overlay

Dimensions in mm
Inches are approximate

max
22 lbs

max
17 lbs

max
10 kg

max
8 kg

=

=

max
22 lbs

max
17 lbs

max
22 lbs

For Kits SSOTL, SSOTR
SUPER SWING OUT TRAY

43

tel:+41 41 919 94 00
https://www.peka-system.ch/
https://950.0359.ma/
https://300.0592.xx/
https://300.0593.xx/
https://300.0592.xx/
https://300.0593.xx/
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1

13
2

!
Before starting the installation
make sure that the cabinet is 
level and secured to the wall

950.0359.MA 

10.12.2008 hrm 24.11.2010 hrm

     2/8

Rev.  c

Dimensions in mm
Inches are approximate

Frameless

Frame inset
(red line is behind
face frame)

max. 25,4 (1“)

980-989 (38½“-39“)

41/64
1/64

245  (9        “)
229  (9       “)

213  (8     “)

31 (1     “
)

 7/32

79 (3      
“)

 7/64

92 (3      
“)

 7/32

44 (1      
 “)

47/64

19 (¾“)
3/8

Furniture1

51 (2“)

35 (1    “)
3/8

485 (19“)

min. 500 (20“)

485 (19“)

32 (1¼“)

64 (2½ “)

48
8 

  +1 - 0

980-1115 (38½“-44“)

160 (6      
“)

 5/16288 (11      
 “)416 (16     “

)

 21/64

3/8

 (1
9 

   
   

“)
7/

32

50
4 

 +1 - 0
 (1

9 
   

   
 “)

27
/3

2

15
/1

6
48

1 
(1

8 
   

   
 “)

15
/1

6
48

1 
(1

8 
   

   
  “

)

47
 (1

   
   

 “)
55

/6
4

47
 (1

   
   

 “)
55

/6
4

44

https://950.0359.ma/
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950.0359.MA 

10.12.2008 hrm 24.11.2010 hrm
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Rev.  c

Spacer for frame inset
Spacer for frame overlay

max. 25,4 (1“)

max. 25,4 (1“)

980-989 (38½“-39“)

990-1115 (39“-44“)

Dimensions in mm
Inches are approximate

Frame overlay

79 (3      
 “)

31 (1     “
)

 7/64

37/64

7/32

7/32

92 (3      
“) 

44 (2      
  “)

19 (¾“)

41/64
1/64

245  (9      “)
229  (9     “)

213  (8    “)3/8

51 (2“)

35 (1    “)
3/8

45

Mounting of rack for rearpanel frame2

950.0359.MA 

10.12.2008 hrm 24.11.2010 hrm

 4/8

Rev.  c

Dimensions in mm
Inches are approximate

Pozidriv Gr. 2

Pozid
riv

 G
r. 2

Schrauben erst nach der Korbbefestigung
definitiv anziehen.
Proper fastening of the screws only after 
baskets are fixed.
Il faut visser les vis définitivement
seulement après la fixation des paniers. 

Schrauben erst nach der Korbbefestigung
definitiv anziehen.
Proper fastening of the screws only after 
baskets are fixed.
Il faut visser les vis définitivement
seulement après la fixation des paniers. 

A=290 = 900.2592.xx
A=390 = 900.2594.xx

A=290 = 900.2596.xx
A=390 = 900.2598.xx

4x M5x10

4x M5x10

Traverse oben im Korb- / ARENA -Set enthalten
Upper traverse included in basket- /  ARENA-Set
Traverse en haut inclus dans le set de panier ou ARENA

Traverse unten im Korb- / ARENA-Set enthalten
Lower traverse included in basket- /  ARENA-Set
Traverse en bas inclus dans le set de panier ou ARENA

A
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Mounting of rack for rearpanel frame2
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Rev.  c

Dimensions in mm
Inches are approximate

Pozidriv Gr. 2

Pozid
riv

 G
r. 2

Schrauben erst nach der Korbbefestigung
definitiv anziehen.
Proper fastening of the screws only after 
baskets are fixed.
Il faut visser les vis définitivement
seulement après la fixation des paniers. 

Schrauben erst nach der Korbbefestigung
definitiv anziehen.
Proper fastening of the screws only after 
baskets are fixed.
Il faut visser les vis définitivement
seulement après la fixation des paniers. 

A=290 = 900.2592.xx
A=390 = 900.2594.xx

A=290 = 900.2596.xx
A=390 = 900.2598.xx

4x M5x10

4x M5x10

Traverse oben im Korb- / ARENA -Set enthalten
Upper traverse included in basket- /  ARENA-Set
Traverse en haut inclus dans le set de panier ou ARENA

Traverse unten im Korb- / ARENA-Set enthalten
Lower traverse included in basket- /  ARENA-Set
Traverse en bas inclus dans le set de panier ou ARENA

A

46
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Mounting of basket3

950.0359.MA 

10.12.2008 hrm 24.11.2010 hrm
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Rev.  c

Dimensions in mm
Inches are approximate

90°

90°

Türabweiser im Korb- / ARENA-Set enthalten.
Door deflector clip included in basket- / ARENA-Set.
Butoirs de porte inclus dans le set de panier ou ARENA.

Türabweiser am Korb montieren
Install door deflector at the basket
Butoirs de porte installer au panier

Klick

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

5

5

3

Schrauben definitiv anziehen.
Definite fastening of the screws.
Visser les vis définitivement.

8 x M4x6

4

47
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Rev.  c

6

SW 10

Mounting of rearpanel frame, guide plate, endstop bracket, follower

Step 1: Loosen hex-nuts of rearpanel frame
Step 2: Screw on rearpanel frame to cabinet sides
Step 3: Tighten hex-nuts of rearpanel frame

4

Dimensions in mm
Inches are approximate

2x

7

3

3

2

2

2 1

1

3

3

2

5

Spacer for:
Frame inset
Frame overlay

Frame inset

Frameless

Frame overlay
8

48
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950.0359.MA 

10.12.2008 hrm 24.11.2010 hrm
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Rev.  c

Dimensions in mm
Inches are approximate

5

click

4

2

3

Don’t squeeze fingers

Don’t squeeze fingers

Right Swivel Version,
change the rubber element

Left Swivel Version

Install pull-out frame5

!

!

click5

6

1

49
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Place shelfs
on hooks

Place shelfs6

950.0359.MA 

10.12.2008 hrm 24.11.2010 hrm

     8/8

Rev.  c
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44 *4025250000*
1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 122 3 4

Mounting�Instructions
CleaningAGENT pull-out

Putzmittelauszug
Montageanleitung

1x

1x

1x

3x

1x

4x

1

13
2

max�4�kg
9�lbs

max�12�kg
27�lbs

max�4�kg
9�lbs

max�4�kg
9�lbs

2x4x

shim

6x

optional

cleaningAGENT

KESSEBÖHMER MA 402525 0000 16.10.2012

For Kits DUSCPG, DUSCPW
DELUXE UNDER SINK CADDY PULLOUT

51
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SYMBOLE�•�SYMBOLS�•�SYMBOLES�•�SYMBOLI�•�SIMBOLOS�•�SIMBOLOS�•�MERKIT�•�SYMBOLER�•
SYMBOLY •�SYMBOLE�•

Warnung!�•�Warning!�• Avertissement!�• Avvertenza!�•�¡Advertencia!�• Aviso!�•�Varoitus!�• Advarsel!�•�Výstraha!�•�Ostrzezenie!�•

Nicht�korrekt!�•�Incorrect!�•�Incorrect!�•�Non�corretto!�•�¡Incorrecto!�•�Incorrecto!�•�Väärin!�•�Ikke�korrekt!�•�Nesprávnê!�•
Nieprawidlowo!

Korrekt!�•�Correct!�•�Correct!�•�corretto!�•�¡Correcto!�•�Correcto!�•�Oikein!�•�Korrekt!�•�Správnê!�•�Prawidlowo!!

Fixieren/fixiert!�•�Secure/Secured!�•�Fixer/fixé�•�Fissare/fissato!�•�¡Fijar/fijado!�•�Fixar/fixo!�•�Kiinnitä/kiinnitetty!�•�Spænde/sændt�•

Lösen/gelöst!�•�Relese/Relesed!�•�Détacher/détaché�• Allentare/allentato!�•�¡Soltar/suelto!�•�Soltar/solto!�•�Irroita/irroitettu!�•
Løsne/løsnet�•�Povolit/povolento!�•�Zwolnic/zwolnione!

Keinen Akkuschrauber�verwenden!�•�Do�not�use�a�cordless�screwdriver!�•�Ne�pas�utiliser�de�tournevis�à�piles�•�Non�utilizzare�un
avviatore�a�batteria!�•�¡No�itlizar�tladro�atornillador!�•�Não�usar�aparafusadora�sem�fio!�•�ÄlÄ�käytä�akkurruuvinväännintä!�•�Brug
ikke�batteriskukruetrækker!�•�Nepouzivejte�akušroubovák!�•�Nie�uzywac�wkrtarki�akumultorowej!�•

PZ2-Schraubendreher�verwenden!�•�Use�a�PZ2�screwdriver!�•�Utiliser�un�tournevis�Pz2�•�Usare��il�cacciavite�Pz2!�•�¡Utilizar�un
destornialldor�Pz2!�•�Usar�chave�de�parafusos�Pz2!�•�Käytä�PZ2-ruuviatalttaa!�•�Brug�PZ2-skruetrækker!�•�Pouzijte�krizový
šroubovák�Pz2!�•�Uzyc�wkretaka�Pz2!

Optionales�Element!�•�Optional�element!�•�Élément�optionnel!�•�Elemento�opzionale!�•�¡Elemento�opcional!�•�Elemento�opcional!�•
Valinnainen�elementti!�•Valgfrit�element!�•�Voltitelný�prvek!�•�Element�opcjonalny!�•

Klick-Geräusch�beim�Einrasten!�• Audible�click�on�engagement!�•�<<Clic>>�lors�de�l`encliquetage�•�Quando�si�innesta�si�sente�un
clic!�•�¡Ciaondo�encaja�se�oye�un�clic!�•�Ruído�de�clique�ao�engatar!�•�Lukittuessa�kuuluu�klik-ääni!�•�Klikyd�ved�monterging!�•
Slysitelné�zacvaknutí!�• Trzask�przy�zaskakiwaniu!�•

Alle�Maße�in�mm!�• All�dimensions�in�mm!�• Toutes�les�dimensions�en�mm!�• Tutte�le�dimensioni�in�mm!�•�¡Todas�las�medidas�son
en�mm!�• Todas�as�medidas�em�mm!�•�Kaikki�mitat�mm!�• Alle�mal�er�mm!�•�Vsechny�rozmery�v�mm!�•�Wszystkie�wymiary�w�mm!�•

PZ-2

Die technische Darstellung und Maßangaben -auch bei Abbildungen und Zeichnungen - sind unverbindlich. Konstruktionsverbesserungen sind vorbehalten! • Technical
information and stated dimensions (including in illustrations and drawings) must not be regarded as binding. Design subject to change without notice (in interest of
improvement)! • Les illustrations techniques et les cotes y compris sur les schémas et les dessins sont non contractuelles. Sous réserve d'améliorations de la construction! •
Le rappresentazioni tecniche e le indicazioni delle dimensioni anche nelle figure e nei disegni non sono vincolanti. Con riserva di miglioramenti di progettazione! • Las
descripciones técnicas y los datos dimensionales, inclusive los incluidos en fotos y figuras, son meramente orientativos y no vinculantes. ¡Reservado el derecho a mejoras
constructivas! • As descrições técnicas e as indicações de medidas também em ilustrações e desenhos não são de natureza imperativa. Salvo melhoramentos de
construção! • Tekniset piirrokset ja mitat myös kuvissa ja piirroksissa olevat ovat sitoumuksetta. Oikeus teknisiin parannuksiin pidätetään! • De tekniske fremstillinger og
måleangivelser også i figurer og tegninger er vejledende. Forbehold for konstruktionsforbedringer! • Technické znázornìní a rozmìry i na obrázcích a výkresech jsou
nezávazné. Konstrukèní zmìny vyhrazeny! • Prezentacje techniczne i dane wymiarowe takze na rysunkach sa niewiazace. Zmiany konstrukcyjne zastrzezone! •

C

1�����3 42 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

cleaningAGENT

KESSEBÖHMER MA 402525 0000 16.10.2012
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1.1 1.21

min�18�7/8“

(480�)

3�3/4”(95)
11�5/16”

(288)

2�1/8”��(5
4)

1�1/4”

(32)

m
ax

�1
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“�(
6.

35
)

m
ax

�1
/4

“�(
6.

35
)

min�11�3/4”(298)

2

1x

1x

4x

Portable
basket�on
the�right

1 2�����43�����5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

min�12�1/2”(318)

11�5/16”

(288)3�3/4”(95)

Portable
basket�on
the�left

4x

min�18�7/8“

(480�)

3�3/4”(95)
11�5/16”

(288)

1�1/4”

(32)

min�11�3/4”(298)

Tragekorb
rechts

Tragekorb
links

m
in

�1
8�

7/
8”

(4
80

)

min�20”

(508)

Frameless�cabinet Face-Frame�cabinet
with�overlay�door

Face-Frame�cabinet
with�inset�door

cleaningAGENT

KESSEBÖHMER MA 402525 0000 16.10.2012
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3

4

4b

5

6

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

min�95 min�95

1.

2.

3.
C

4.1

20ø4,5
4x

use�shim�if�needed!

1”�(25)

cleaningAGENT

KESSEBÖHMER MA 402525 0000 16.10.2012
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HAFELE

Fineline Pegboard Round and Triangle Posts

NEW—Push in option 

Included with every shipment of posts is a small bag with 4 threaded stems.  These are Hafele item# 
282.11.940. 

The purpose of these pins is to make it easier to locate the posts in the drawer during the initial in-
stallation.  Once all the posts are in place we recommend that you securely fasten all posts with the
included threaded thumb screw.

For Kits DDOKD, DDOKRPGC, DDOKRPPH, DDOKTPGC, DDOKTPPH, DDOKWD, DDOKWRPGC, DDOKWRPPH, 
DDOKWTPGC, DDOKWTPPH, DDPDO, DDPDOKIT, DDPDOW, DDPDOWKIT, DDPH, DDTPDO, DDTPDOW, DDWPH

DEEP DRW ORG KIT IN NAT WITH DIVIDERS
DP DRW ORG KIT IN NAT/W RD PEGS GL CON
DP DRW ORG KIT IN NAT/W RD PEGS PL HLR
DP DRW ORG KIT IN NAT/W TRI PEGS GL CON
DP DRW ORG KIT IN NAT/W TRI PEGS PL HLR
Dp Drw Org Kit in Walnut w/Dividers
Dp Drw Org Kit Wal w/Rd Pegs Gl Cont
Dp Drw Org Kit Wal w/Rd Pegs Plt Hld
Dp Drw Org Kit Wal w/Tri Pegs- Gl Cont

Dp Drw Org Kit Wal w/Tri Pegs & Plt Hld
DEEP DRAWER PEGGED DISH ORGANIZER
PEG DISH ORGANIZER REPLACEMENT POSTS
Deep Drw Pegged Dish Organizer in Walnut
Set of 4 round Walnut Posts
PLATE HOLDER IN NATURAL
DEEP DRW TRI PEGGED DISH ORG IN NATURAL
Dp Drw Tri Pegged Dish Org in Walnut
Deep Drawer Walnut Plate Holder

56
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STEP 1 .
Attach LH & RH Mounting Box
to the Cabinet Sides
using #8x20mm Flat Head Screws.
Attach bumper brackets(LH & RH) to both sides
by using the longer #8x26mm flat head screws.

STEP 2
Attach the T-Bracket + Handle
to Pole  using #3x10mm
Pan Head Screws

STEP 3 .
Attach the Side Supports
to the Adjustable Wardrobe Rail
with M8X35mm Bolts
by using the Hex Key and
loosely tighten.

STEP 4.
Adjust the Wardrobe Rail length
and twist it to lock it. After adjusted
to desired width, tighten M8 screws
in STEP 3.

STEP 5. 
Use Optional Spacer for additional
clearance in shallow depth cabinets.
This will allow hangers to fit.

2

3

4

4

Spacer-2pcs.

LH & RH Mounting Boxes

Side Bracket-2pcs

Hex Key-1pc

M8X35mm-2pcs.

Flat Head Screw #8x20mm-18pcs

Pan Head Screw #3x10mm-2pcs

INSIDE THE BOX:

WARDROBE LIFT
Instruction Sheet

Handle-1pc.

Wardrobe Rail-Adjustable on both sides

Pole

Mounting Instructions(Rev. 9/09)
Art. #. 805.31.201/202/203/002/003/223

Flat Head Screw #8x26mm-6pcs

T-Bracket

Bumper Brackets (LH+RH)-1 set

SEE REVERSE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

Alignment block
Alignment block-1pc

For Kits PDCR2126, PDCR2635, PDCR3548
PULL DOWN CLOSET ROD

59
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Alignment block
( 1 : 2 )

Alignment Block: 
It is very important to install the Mounting Boxes in the same location (height and set-
back) on the adjacent side panels. This simple block can be used as a jig to assure 
Mounting Boxes are mounted at the same height. 

1. Install wooden dowels in to holes.
2. Insert Block in to the line holes on side panels directly below where Mounting

Boxes are to be mounted.
3. Place Mounting Boxes directly on this block, measure set-back and affix with

attachment screws.
4. Transfer this block to the other side and repeat.

Notes: 
 This jig will only assist if 32mm line holes are present.
 This jig will only help with height location. As set-backs vary, please take 

care to accurately measure the same set-back on both side panels.

160,0 mm
[6 5/16 in]

60,0 mm
[2 3/8 in]

37,0 mm
[1 7/16 in]

32,0 mm
[1 1/4 in]

15,0 mm
[9/16 in]

30,0 mm
[1 3/16 in]

5,0 mm
[3/16 in]

14,0 mm
[9/16 in]

14,0 mm
[9/16 in]
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Wardrobe lifts: Installation and Operating Tips      (REV 9/09)

Installation tips: 

Install both Mounting Boxes in the same location on adjacent side panels:  
Please take special care to mount the Mounting Boxes in the same location (set-back and height) 
on each panel. This will avoid the lift from racking or binding allowing lift to perform correctly. 
See included Alignment Block which is used in conjunction with line holes to assure Mounting 
Boxes are installed at the same height.  
Be sure the set-back of Mounting Boxes is accurately measured and is the same on both sides.  
● Be sure to use all Mounting Screws to assure a strong attachment to side panels.
● Be sure to install Bumper Brackets on both sides.

Adjustable Wardrobe rail needs to be locked:  
Once the Mounting Boxes are mounted to the side panels and the Adjustable Wardrobe Rail is 
extended to the proper width, twist the outer sleeves of the Adjustable Wardrobe Rail in opposite 
directions to lock in the width.  
Over or under extending the width of the Wardrobe rail may create binding with the vertical 
arms. (See step 4 in the mounting instructions) 
Not locking the width may also cause the Wardrobe rail to bend or bow. 

Bumper Brackets: 
Be certain Bumper Brackets are mounted on both sides before operating lift. Failure to do so will 
cause damage to the plastic Mounting Boxes. (See step 1 in the mounting instructions). 

Operating tips: 
Cycle the lift. Once the lift is installed, cycle the unit three to five times to loosen the pistons to 
allow for smooth operation. 

Handle pole needs to be located in the center of the Wardrobe rail and pulled straight 
down and not at an angle. This will avoid binding and ensure proper operation of the lift. Pre-
installed O-rings keep the T-Bracket in position.  

Assist the lift when lowering. When lowering the lift, assist the Handle Pole until the vertical 
arms rest on the Housing Bumpers. Letting the lift drop on its own may cause damage to the 
housing.  

Distribution and Weight Limit: Loading the lift with more weight than the weight limit will 
cause damage to the lift. Distribute weight of clothes evenly across the Wardrobe Rail to avoid 
“racking”.
______________________________________________________________________ 
Load/weight Limit of the wardrobe lifts: 

26 lbs (12 kg) Chrome      Black 
Item numbers 805.31.201     805.31.301 

805.31.202     805.31.302 
805.31.203      805.31.303 

33 lbs (15 Kg) Chrome  Black 
Item numbers  805.31.223     805.31.323 
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For Kits ARORB, ARSN, BLTRKORB, BLTRKSN, SRSN, TRORB, TRSN
ACCESSORY RACK  OIL RUBBED BRONZE
ACCESSORY RACK SATIN NICKEL
BELT RACK - OIL RUBBED BRONZE
BELT RACK - SATIN NICKEL
SCARF RACK  OIL RUBBED BRONZE
SCARF RACK SATIN NICKEL
TIE RACK - OIL RUBBED BRONZE
TIE RACK - SATIN NICKEL 83
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For Kits BLTHORB, BLTHSN, THORB, THSN
BELT HOOK OIL RUBBED BRONZE
BELT HOOK SATIN NICKEL
TIE HOOK OIL RUBBED BRONZE
TIE HOOK SATIN NICKEL

84
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For Kit VALORB
VALET POLE - OIL RUBBED BRONZE
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             Congratulations!  You have purchased the finest table legs available.  It 
is as easy as 1-2-3-4 to install these legs, unlike standard table legs.

1) Using the allen wrench provided, thread 2) By using the mounting template provided
the expansion screw into the bracket until with the table legs drill pilot holes.  Attach
the tip of screw touches inside of bracket. mounting bracket using screws provided or

your own.

3) Slide table leg over the bracket so 4) Using the provided allen wrench,
that expansion screw and square slot tighten the expansion screw. This
in table leg line up. will secure the leg on the bracket.

DO NOT over tighten the expanding
screw or damage may result.

1255 SOUTH PARK DR., KERNERSVILLE, NC 27284,  USA
TELEPHONE 336-996-7774, TOLL FREE 1-800-222-6941, FAX 336-996-1812

WEBSITE: www.petermeier.com EMAIL: info@petermeier.com

For Kit SRL
STAINLESS ROUND LEG

86
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HINGE ANGLE RESTRICTOR CLIP
E2117PK10

87
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Hettich Marketing- und Vertriebs GmbH & Co. KG · Vahrenkampstraße 12 -16 · 32278 Kirchlengern · Telefon + 49 52 23/77-0 · www.hettich.com

Technik für Möbel

H 144
H 176

i i

i i

± 2 

2. 1.

i

1.

2.

3.

± 1,5 

ASPIRE DELUXE METAL DRAWER
DMDWR
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Component Description QTY UM Notes
C3505 PANTRY SHELF KIT (U36) 1 EA Includes (2) Swing Out Kits & (2) Lower Door Kits
C3439 PSK UPPER DOOR UNIT 2 EA Not included with 84" & 87" Talls
305031 PSK36 HINGE STRIP, 8 X 55 1 EA
C2135 9015‐2 DRAWER FRONT BRACKET 8 EA Package w/B7929 Screws
B7929 SCREW, #6 X 5/8 SQ #2 ‐ FL T17 ZP 32 EA Package w/C2135 Brackets

PSK36 Components

C3505 - PANTRY SHELF KIT (U36)
Includes (2) Swing Outs & (2) Lower Door Kits

See Rev-A-Shelf Instructions
for Installation

1

1

2

2

A A

B B

Wellborn Cabinet, Inc.
38669 Hwy. 77 South - PO Box 1210

Ashland, Alabama  36251
Phone: 256-354-7151, FAX 256-354-7022

Website: www.wellborn.com

REV.
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Drawn By: ksmith

Chk'd By: 

K:\VaultWorkSpace\Inventor Files\Accessory Items\PSK - Pantry Shelf Kits\PSK - RAS Design\ACCY-PRT-010261.idw

Date: 2/27/2018

Date: 
PSK36 Components & Center Hinge Strip Assembly

Dwg. #: ACCY-PRT-010261  
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: 
A
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e:
Sh

ee
t 

1 
 o

f 3
 

C3439 Upper Door Kit
(2) Required
Not included for 84" & 87" Talls

Lower Door Kit
(2) Required

https://www.wellborn.com/
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3/4" MPL/MPL Plywood
Edgeband (2) Long Edges

C2135 - 9015-2 DRAWER FRONT BRACKET, (8) Required
B7929 - SCREW, #6 X 5/8 SQ #2 - FL T17 ZP, (32) Required

Package Seperately for Field Installation

1

1

2

2

A A

B B

Wellborn Cabinet, Inc.
38669 Hwy. 77 South - PO Box 1210

Ashland, Alabama  36251
Phone: 256-354-7151, FAX 256-354-7022

Website: www.wellborn.com
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Drawn By: ksmith

Chk'd By: 

K:\VaultWorkSpace\Inventor Files\Accessory Items\PSK - Pantry Shelf Kits\PSK - RAS Design\ACCY-PRT-010261.idw

Date: 2/27/2018

Date: 
PSK36 Components & Center Hinge Strip Assembly

Dwg. #: ACCY-PRT-010261  
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EB

EB

C2135 - (8) Req'd

B7929 - (32) Req'd

Field Installation Note
Offset Brackets to prevent
possible screw interferance.

305031 - PSK36 HINGE
STRIP, 8 X 55

Center Hinge Strip
Assembly

https://www.wellborn.com/
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Wellborn Cabinet, Inc.
38669 Hwy. 77 South - PO Box 1210

Ashland, Alabama  36251
Phone: 256-354-7151, FAX 256-354-7022

Website: www.wellborn.com
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Drawn By: ksmith
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PSK36 Components & Center Hinge Strip Assembly
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Center in Cabinet

Center Hinge Strip
Installation

B7926 - #6 x 5/8 Screws

https://www.wellborn.com/
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4WP Series
Installation Instructions

Step 1.  Set Swing Out unit in cabinet with 
 3/4" spacer underneath for floor clearance

Note: For opposite-hand installation, remove pantry 
shelves and chrome rails from bottom shelf. Turn 
pantry unit over. Reinstall shelves and chrome rails. 

.

Step 2.  Swing Piano Hinge around to inside of 
 cabinet where unit is to be installed.

Step 3.  Place the 1/4" spacers between unit and
 center divider of cabinet.  One at top and
 bottom of unit

1/4" Spacer
Center Divider

Piano Hinge

Swing Out Unit

• Swing Out Unit
(25" tall version shown)

Ov I-4WP-1012er

Contents
1- Pantry Unit with Piano Hinge

1- Magnetic Catch and Strike Plate
4-Wire Fence pieces for top shelf (if needed)

8 - Wood plugs for top shelf (if wire fence is not used)
2- 1/4" spacers

1-Screw pack

Items needed for installation
Phillips Head Screw Driver

3/4" wood spacer

Note:  If adequate clearance is available, install top shelf
 wire fencing.  If clearance is not available install
 wood plugs into holes

Top View
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Questions? Call our Customer Service Specialist at
800-626-1126 or visit us online at www.rev-a-shelf.com

12400 Earl Jones Way 
Louisville, KY KY 40299I-4WP-1012

4WP Series
Installation Instructions

• Swing Out Unit

Step 4. Screw Piano Hinge into cabinet using screws that came packaged with hinge & install magnetic catch
and strike plate using screws provided then remove and discard spacers.

Magnetic Catch

Strike Plate

https://www.rev-a-shelf.com/
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4W Series
Installation Instructions

Step 1.   Loosen Adjustable Mounting Brackets (AMB's),
                 adjust until unit is in center of door.
                 (This is to ensure door swing clearance, away from
                   non-hinge side of door)

Step 2.  Tighten AMB's after desired placement is achieved

Step 3.  Make sure bottom of unit clears cabinet opening.
                (If swing out unit is installed, door unit should be
                 mounted at same height)

• Door Unit
(25" tall version shown)

Step 4.  Screw unit into door frame using 4mm x 16mm
                screws provided for AMB's 

Questions?  Call our Customer Service Specialist at
800-626-1126 or visit us online at www.rev-a-shelf.com

2409 Plantside Drive
Jeffersontown, KY 40299I-4WP-DOOR

Fixed
Shelves

Swing Out
Unit

Swing Out
Unit

Door Unit Door Unit

Top View

Completed Installation

https://www.rev-a-shelf.com/
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Floating Shelf

Important Notes
• Always read the instructions completely and carefully before beginning assembly.
• Remove and check contents for damage and/or missing parts.  Keep the original

cartons and packing materials, which are required for any authorized adjustment.
• These instructions are for reference only.  Make sure installation procedures comply

with all applicable building codes in your area.

Form OME-101, 03/2015
©Omega National Products

Floating Shelf Includes:
1 ea.-  Floating Shelf
1 ea.-  Wood Mounting Plate
2 ea.-  Metal Bracket
4 ea.-  #10 X 3 Inch Washer Head Screws
4 ea.-  #8 X 3/4 Inch Truss Head Screws
2 ea.-  #6 X 3/4 Inch Flat Head Screws

Wood Mounting Plate

#8 X 3/4 Inch Truss Head Screw

Metal Bracket

4 each 
#10 X 3 Inch Washer Head Screw

Floating Shelf

4 each

2 each
#6 X 3/4 Inch Screw

2 each

Installation Instructions

This Floating Shelf and brackets were designed to remain at 10 inches deep, but if need-
ed can be trimmed to a minimum depth of 2 inches.  Both the Floating Shelf and metal 
brackets must be trimmed an equal amount.  The metal bracket must be trimmed from the 
narrow end with a hack saw or another type of metal cutting saw.   The width of the shelf 
cannot be trimmed.  The end user assumes all responsibility for any damage to the shelf 
caused by trimming it.

In order to reach any stated maximum load capacity, the Metal Brackets supplied with 
this shelf need to be mounted into studs.  In the event that the Metal Brackets can not be 
located on a stud,  bracing between two studs should be added to provide support for the 
shelf installation.  When properly installed the maximum load for the shelf is 15 pounds per
foot of length.

For Kits FLTGSHV1024, FLTGSHV1030, 
FLTGSHV1036, FLTGSHV1042, FLTGSHV1048, 
FLTGSHV1054, FLTGSHV1224, FLTGSHV1230, 
FLTGSHV1236, FLTGSHV1242, FLTGSHV1248, 
FLTGSHV1254
Floating Shelf 10" d x 24" w x 2.5" h
Floating Shelf 10" d x 30" w x 2.5" h
Floating Shelf 10" d x 36" w x 2.5" h
Floating Shelf 10" d x 42" w x 2.5" h
Floating Shelf 10" d x 48" w x 2.5" h
Floating Shelf 10" d x 54" w x 2.5" h
Floating Shelf 12" d x 24" w x 2.5" h
Floating Shelf 12" d x 30" w x 2.5" h
Floating Shelf 12" d x 36" w x 2.5" h
Floating Shelf 12" d x 42" w x 2.5" h
Floating Shelf 12" d x 48" w x 2.5" h
Floating Shelf 12" d x 54" w x 2.5" h
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Form OME-101, 03/2015
©Omega National Products

Step 2:  Along the line locate the location of the wood studs 
behind the wall and mark the center line of the studs on the line.  
Hold the Wood Mounting Plate on the wall in the desired loca-
tion and transfer the stud center lines to the Wood Mounting 
Plate.

Note:  If two studs are not available for mounting the shelf,  brac-
ing between studs should be added.

Step 3:  Place the Metal Bracket on the Wood Mounting 
Plate as shown making sure that the 2 outside vertical holes line 
up with the stud center location.  Make sure the top of the Metal 
Bracket  is flush with the top of the Wood Mounting Plate.  
Mark the 2 holes in each Metal Bracket and drill 3/16 inch holes 
through the Wood Mounting Plate at those locations.

FIG. 02

Step 4:  Using the #10 x 3 inch Screws provided,  fasten the 
Metal Bracket and Wood Mounting Plate to the wall using only 
the upper outside vertical hole on the Metal Bracket.  Make 
sure this screw is going into a stud and snug it but don't tighten.  
Repeat this for the other Metal Bracket.

FIG. 04

Step 5:  Make sure everything is level and that the top of the 
Metal Bracket is exactly flush with the top of the wood mount-
ing plate (Tap or move into position as necessary).  You can now 
fasten the Metal Bracket to the wood mounting plate with 2 - #8 
x 3/4 inch Screws provided making sure that the Metal Bracket 
does not move.  
Step 6:  You can now tighten the #10 x 3 inch Screw already 
installed,  you should feel it draw the assembly tight to the wall 
without stripping the screw,   if not you may not be on the stud.  
If you are sure that you have hit the stud, install the second #10 
x 3 inch Screw below the first on each Metal Bracket.

S
TU

D

Stud Centerline
FIG. 03

FIG. 05

FIG. 06

Step 1:  Mark a level line, the length of the Wood Mounting 
Plate, on the wall 3/8 inch down from where the top of the shelf 
is to be located.

FIG. 01
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Form OME-101, 03/2015
©Omega National Products
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Wood Mounting Plate
Drywall

Studs

#10 X 3/4 inch Screw

#10 X 3 inch Screw

Screw or Pin at this Location

FIG. 08

Step 8:   When you are satisfied that the Floating Shelf is 
located correctly, screw or pin the Floating Shelf to the Wood 
Mounting Plate as shown.  Drill two 1/8 inch pilot holes in the 
Floating Shelf at the locations shown in figure 08 when using 
the two #6 x 3/4 inch Flat Head Screws provided.

Step 9:   Load the shelf and watch for any excessive sagging.  
If this happens reduce the weight on the shelf.  Periodically 
check to make sure your Floating Shelf is secure.

OmegaNational
P R O D U C T S

1010 Rowe Street · Elkhart, IN  USA 46516-5589
Phone (574)295-5353 · Fax (574)295-5329

FIG. 08.1

Step 7:   You can now install the Floating Shelf on to the Metal 
Bracket and Wood Mounting Plate assembly pushing it back 
against the wall.  This will be a snug fit but should not be forced 
if Metal Brackets are aligned correctly.

FIG. 07
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Super Susan with Aluminum Bearing Installation

Step 1:      Remove access hole cap and position 
the Susan in the cabinet.  Make sure 
that the plastic catch is in the locked 
position.

Installation Instructions

Step 2:      Screw the aluminum bearing to the 
shelf through the access hole using a 
#8 Flat Head Screw of the appropri-
ate length for the shelf thickness.  Be 
careful not to move the Susan.

Step 3:      Push down on the Susan to keep the 
Aluminum Bearing from moving and 
turn the Susan 60 degrees.  Screw 
the aluminum bearing to the shelf 
through the access hole using another 
#8 Flat Head Screw.  Repeat this step 
for the last four screws

Step 4:      Make sure the Susan moves freely.

Rotate 60 Degrees

Form OME-055, 09/2006
©Omega National Products

For Kit SUPS
SUPER LAZY SUSAN KIT
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Super Susan with Aluminum Bearing Installation

Step 1:      Remove access hole cap and position 
the Susan in the cabinet.  Make sure 
that the plastic catch is in the locked 
position.

Installation Instructions

Step 2:      Screw the aluminum bearing to the 
shelf through the access hole using a 
#8 Flat Head Screw of the appropri-
ate length for the shelf thickness.  Be 
careful not to move the Susan.

Step 3:      Push down on the Susan to keep the 
Aluminum Bearing from moving and 
turn the Susan 60 degrees.  Screw 
the aluminum bearing to the shelf 
through the access hole using another 
#8 Flat Head Screw.  Repeat this step 
for the last four screws

Step 4:      Make sure the Susan moves freely.

Rotate 60 Degrees

Form OME-055, 09/2006
©Omega National Products

For Kit SUPS
SUPER LAZY SUSAN KIT
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L116 0210A

ULC USR

Read and Save These Instructions
All Hoods Must Be Installed By A Qualified Installer

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
ISLAND LINER INSERT

Read All Instructions Thoroughly Before Beginning Installation

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, 
OR INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

A. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified
person(s) in accordance with all applicable codes and standards,
including fire-rated construction. Switch power off at service panel
and lock the service disconnecting means to prevent power from
being switched on accidentally during installation.

B. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical
wiring and other hidden utilities.

C. Ducted fans must always be vented to the outdoors.

D. Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and exhausting
of gases through the flue (chimney) of fuel burning equipment to
prevent back drafting. Follow the heating equipment manufacturer’s
guideline and safety standards such as those published by the
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), and the American
Society for Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Engineers
(ASHRAE), and local code authorities.

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY METAL
DUCTWORK

For Kits, TH236SLESS, TH242SLESS
36" 550 CFM Island Liner Insert
42" 550 CFM Island Liner Insert
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L116 0210A
ULC USR

Read and Save These Instructions
All Hoods Must Be Installed By A Qualified Installer

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
ISLAND LINER INSERT

Read All Instructions Thoroughly Before Beginning Installation

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, 
OR INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

A. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified
person(s) in accordance with all applicable codes and standards,
including fire-rated construction. Switch power off at service panel
and lock the service disconnecting means to prevent power from
being switched on accidentally during installation.

B. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical
wiring and other hidden utilities.

C. Ducted fans must always be vented to the outdoors.

D. Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and exhausting
of gases through the flue (chimney) of fuel burning equipment to
prevent back drafting. Follow the heating equipment manufacturer’s
guideline and safety standards such as those published by the
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), and the American
Society for Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Engineers
(ASHRAE), and local code authorities.

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY METAL
DUCTWORK

For Kits, TH236SLESS, TH242SLESS
36" 550 CFM Island Liner Insert
42" 550 CFM Island Liner Insert
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L116 0210A

Ducting Do’s and Don’ts
NEVER restrict the duct size. The island dual blower unit (T200) requires 8” round duct or 
equivalent (50 square inches). The island cluster blower unit (T400) requires 12” round or 
equivalent (113 square inches). When combining ducts together, the square inch area must 
reflect the total square inch area of the ducts being combined. Using the included Vent-A-Hood 
transition(s) will ensure proper efficiency.

Do not use flexible or corrugated duct. This type of duct will restrict airflow and reduce 
performance. Only use smooth, galvanized, metal duct. Observe local codes regarding special 
duct requirements and placement of duct against combustibles. Make the duct run as short 
and as straight as possible with as few turns as possible. Avoid sharp-angled turns. Instead, 
use smooth, gradual turns such as adjustable elbows or 45 degree angled turns. For duct runs 
over 20 feet, increase the duct diameter by one inch for every ten feet of duct. A 90 degree 
elbow is equal to 5 feet of duct. Using Vent-A-Hood roof jacks or wall louvers (back page) will 
ensure proper efficiency. Airflow must not be restricted at the end of the duct run. Do not use 
screen wire or spring-loaded doors on wall louvers or roof jacks. Do not terminate venting into 
an attic or chimney. Where possible, seal joints with duct tape. The hood must be ducted to the 
outdoors without restrictions.

Blower Duct Size Sq. Inch Area Vent-A-Hood Transition
Island Dual (T200) 8” round or equivalent 50” VP565 (Included)
Island Cluster Blower (T400) 12” round or equivalent 113” VP564 (Included)

YES

NO

Smooth Duct Smooth Gradual Turn Proper Combining
of Two Ducts

Flexible Duct Sharp Angled Turns Improper Combining 
of Two Ducts
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L116 0210A

Brass Screws

A

Blower Wheel

B

Blower Housing

Installation Details
1) Read all instructions thoroughly before beginning installation. Note: These instructions apply to standard hoods only.

Custom hoods may require additional specification consideration.

2) When installing the TSLE/TPSLE island liner, it is recommended that the bottom edge of the liner be located no more
than 30” from the cooking surface. For custom liners, the recommended height off the cooking surface is dependent
on the depth of the liner. In general, the deeper the custom liner, the higher off the cooking surface it can be, up to a
maximum recommended height of 30”. Exceeding recommended mounting height may compromise performance.

3) Install the duct from the outside of the home down to the location of the exhaust outlet on the top of the transition
plus 1”. This will allow the transition to engage 1” inside the duct. Consult the connection diagrams (on next page) for
further details on exhaust outlet placement.

Use duct tape to seal all joints. A complete listing of available Vent-A-Hood ducting materials is included on the back
page of this instruction sheet.

Transition heights are as follows:

Island Dual Blower (T200): 8” round duct connects to 9” tall VP565 transition (included).

Island Cluster Blower (T400): 12” round duct connects to 11 1/4” tall VP564 transition (included).

4) Remove the liner from its packaging and place it on the floor or countertop for access to the inside of the liner. Remove,
open, and save the liner trim kit from the packaging. The liner trim kit will be used later in Step 10.

5) Remove the blower shields (A) by loosening the two brass screws on the bottom of the shield. Gently close the back
draft dampers from the top side of the hood. To remove the blower housings, unsnap the suitcase latches (B) (one on
each side of the housing). The housings should be pulled forward and gently “tipped” to clear the blower wheels and
then out of the hood.

127



71

L116 0210A

Centerline
Of Hood

Centerline
Of Hood ¾”

Electrical

Vent Holes

2 �⁄�”

5” x 16”
Exhaust
Opening

8” Transition
Opening 9”
Above Top

of Hood

9"

16"5"

8" Round 8" Round

12"

9"

12" Transition 
Opening 11 ¼" 

Above Top
of Hood

1 ¾"

8” Blower
Outlets

Vent Holes

5 ½"

10 ½"

Centerline
of Hood

Centerline
of Hood

Electrical (2) 12" Round 12" Round

11 ¼"

8" Round 8" Round 8" Round

12"

11 1/4"

Installation Details Continued

6) Remove the three screws retaining the blower motor(s). Unplug
and remove the motor(s), taking care not to damage the blower
wheel(s).  It is not necessary to remove the blower wheel from
the motor.

8) Extend wires to the liner and insert them into the electrical wire clamp on each motor box. Tighten the wire clamp(s).
From inside the liner, using UL listed wire nuts, attach the “neutral” wire(s) to the white lead(s), the “hot” wire(s) to
the black lead(s), and the ground wire(s) to the green lead(s)  inside the motor box(es).

7) Install an appropriate 1/2” UL listed electrical wire clamp through each motor box electrical opening on the top of the
liner. Install electrical wiring from the service panel to the liner location for each motor box. Consult the connection
diagrams (above) for further details on electrical placement.

Warning:  Make sure power is off and locked at the service disconnecting 
means on the service panel during installation.

Warning:  Do not operate hood without  proper ground connection.

1100 CFM T400 Cluster Blower
(Top View)

VP564 Transition
(Included)

Transition Installed
(Side View)

TPSLE Connection Diagram (48”- 66” Widths) 

550 CFM T200 Dual Blower
(Top View)

VP565 Transition
(Included)

Transition Installed
(Side View)

TSLE Connection Diagram (36”- 48” Widths)

Model Volts Amps* Hz RPM CFM
SP@0.0" Equivalent CFM• CFM

SP@0.1"
CFM

SP@0.2"
CFM

SP@0.3"
Minimum Round

Duct Size Sones#

T200 Island Dual 115 2.9 60 1550 550 900 507 471 431 8" (50 in.2) 6.0
T400 Island Cluster 115 5.8 60 1550 1100 1800 998 855 774 12" (13 in.2) 6.4

* Add 0.5 amp for each halogen light.
• Because the Magic Lung® blower uses centrifugal filtration rather than conventional baffle or mesh filters, the Magic Lung® blower can handle cooking equipment with higher cubic feet per minute (CFM) requirements and can deliver equivalent CFM much more
efficiently than other than other filtration systems. When comparing the Magic Lung® with other blower units made by other manufacturers, use the “Equivalent CFM”.

# Ratings in accordance with the Standard Test Code by the Energy Systems Laboratory of the Texas Engineering Experiment Station.
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L116 0210A

Flat Nylon Washer
Wood
Screw

Trim Piece Countersunk
Nylon Washer

Installation Details Continued
9) Install transition in the exhaust collar(s). Seal connection with duct tape. Note: The transition must engage inside the

exhaust collar. While aligning the duct connection and guiding the wires, lift the liner up into the enclosure flushing
the bottom edges of the liner and the enclosure. Duct and transition should connect together as the liner is raised into
place. Wood strips may be necessary to fill any gaps between the opening and the liner if the opening in the wood
surround is larger than the liner.

10) Install a wood screw with a countersunk washer and a flat
washer into each mounting hole along the bottom edge of the
liner. Note: The hardware used in this step can be found in the
liner trim kit that was previously removed from the packaging
in Step 4.

11) Install the trim piece for the back and front of the liner (provided
in the liner trim kit) by hooking one side under the bottom
edges of the back countersunk washers. Snap the trim piece
over the top of the countersunk washers by applying pressure
upward and toward the liner wall. Repeat this process for the
side trim pieces (provided in the liner trim kit). Note: It may be
necessary to lightly tap the trim piece with a rubber mallet.

12) Plug the motors into the liner and reinstall the blower motor retaining screws that were previously removed in Step
6. Note: The side of the motor box where the “black” motors mount is labeled to ensure the motors are installed back
into the hood in the proper position.

13) Replace the blower housings and the blower shields. Make sure that the dampers open and close smoothly.

14) Refer to the Owner Maintenance Guide Operating Instructions for proper hood operation. Test all blower and light
functions to ensure they are operating properly.

Liner Trim Kit
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L116 0210A

VENTING ACCESSORIES
WALL LOUVER

6”
7”
8”

8 5⁄8”

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

MODEL DIM
VP526
VP527
VP528

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

WALL LOUVER

11”

11”

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

MODEL DIM
VP554 10” Round

WALL LOUVER

13”

13”

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

MODEL DIM
VP555 12” Round

RECTANGULAR WALL LOUVER

3 ¼”

10”
8 ½”

6”

1 ½” FLANGE 2” FLANGE

MODEL DIM
VP538
VP560

6” x 8 ½”
3 ¼” x 10”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MAXIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

6 ½”16 ¾”

16 ¾”

MODEL DIM
VP539
VP540
VP541

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MAXIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

10 ½”22 ½”

20 ¾”

MODEL DIM
VP552
VP553

10” Round
12” Round

ROUND DUCT PIPE

36”

6”
7”
8”

MODEL DIM
VP500
VP501
VP502

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

3 ¼” RECTANGULAR DUCT PIPE

30”
10”
12”
16”

3 ¼”

MODEL DIM
VP504
VP505
VP506

3 ¼” x 10”
3 ¼” x 12”
3 ¼” x 16”

6” RECTANGULAR DUCT PIPE

24”
8 ½”

6”

MODEL DIM
VP507 6” x 8 ½”

OFFSET L & R TRANSITION
FOR ISLAND BLOWERS

8”

12”

5”
16”

MODEL DIM
VP542
VP543

Top Left
Top Right

SIDE VENT TRANSITION L & R
FOR ISLAND BLOWERS

19”

8”

16” 5”

MODEL DIM
VP544
VP545

Side Left
Side Right

“Y” TRANSITION

18”

10”
12”

MODEL DIM
VP517
VP518
VP551

8” & 8” to 12”
6” & 8” to 12”
6” & 8” to 10”

11 ½”

6” x 8 ½”
Opening9”

WALL COLLARS

2” Larger
Than Cutout

6” Rnd
8” Rnd

2”
 L

ar
ge

r
Th

an
 C

ut
ou

t

MODEL DIM
VP533
VP535
VP537

6” Round
8” Round
6” x 8 ½”

OFFSET KIT - ROUND

16”

11”

6”

7”

10 ½”

MODEL DIM
VP529 6” Rnd to 7” Rnd

OFFSET KIT - RECTANGULAR

16”

11”

6”

11”

3 ¼”
10”

MODEL DIM
VP550 6” Rnd to 3 ¼“ x 10”

STANDARD ISLAND TRANSITION
8”

9”

16” 5”

MODEL DIM
VP565 5” x 16” to 8” Rnd

CLUSTER BLOWER TRANSITION

18 ½”

12”

11 ¼”

MODEL DIM
VP564 8” & 8” to 12”

BACK/SIDE VENT ELBOW

12”

6”

16”
8” Round

8 ½”

MODEL DIM
VP561 8“ to 6” x 8 ½“

3 ¼” x 10” BACK VENT ELBOW

4 ¼” 10”

14”

3 ¼”

3 ¼”

MODEL DIM
VP559 3 ¼” x 10”

MULTI-BLOWER TRANSITION

VP562 - 17 ½”
VP563 - 16 ½”

10”
12”

VP562 - 23 ¼”
VP563 - 30 ½”

MODEL DIM
VP562
VP563

6” & 8” to 10”
8” & 8” to 12”

3 ¼” x 10” TO 7” TRANSITION
7”

7 ½”

3 ¼”10”

MODEL DIM
VP521 3 ¼” x 10” to 7”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MINIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

6 ½”16 ¾”

16 ¾”

MODEL DIM
VP539-HP
VP540-HP
VP541-HP

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MINIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

10 ½”22 ½”

20 ¾”

MODEL DIM
VP552-HP
VP553-HP

10” Round
12” Round

ADJUSTABLE ELBOW

MODEL DIM
VP513
VP514
VP515

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

6”
7”
8”

VP513 - 8 ½”
VP514 - 9 9⁄16”
VP515 - 10 5⁄8”
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Read and Save These Instructions 
All Hoods Must Be Installed By A Qualified Installer

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
JDH/C2 DESIGNER SERIES 

WALL MOUNT HOOD
Read All Instructions Thoroughly Before Beginning Installation

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, 
OR INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

A. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified person(s)
in accordance with all applicable codes and standards, including fire-
rated construction. Switch power off at service panel and lock the service
disconnecting means to prevent power from being switched on accidentally
during installation.

B. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical wiring
and other hidden utilities.

C. Ducted fans must always be vented to the outdoors.

D. Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and exhausting of gases
through the flue (chimney) of fuel burning equipment to prevent back
drafting. Follow the heating equipment manufacturer’s guideline and
safety standards such as those published by the National Fire Protection
Association (NFPA), and the American Society for Heating, Refrigeration
and Air Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE), and local code authorities.

E. ASHRAE residential ventilation standard 62.2 limits exhaust fans (total) to
a maximum of 15 CFM per 100 square feet of occupiable space, unless a
back drafting test is performed or make-up air is provided. Consult a local
HVAC engineer for make-up air evaluation.

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY METAL 
DUCTWORKFor Kits JDH236/C2SS, JDH242/C2SS

36" 600 CFM Designer Series Range Hd SS
42" 600 CFM Designer Series Range Hd SS
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Ducting Do’s and Don’ts

YES

NO

Smooth Duct Smooth Gradual Turn Proper Combining
of Two Ducts

Flexible Duct Sharp Angled Turns Improper Combining 
of Two Ducts

General Requirements
• Observe local codes regarding special duct requirements and placement of duct against combustibles.
• Using	Vent-A-Hood	transitions	(back	page)	will	ensure	proper	efficiency.
• Using	Vent-A-Hood	roof	jacks	or	wall	louvers	(back	page)	will	ensure	proper	efficiency.
• Where possible, seal joints with duct tape.
• The hood must be ducted to the outdoors without restrictions.
Blower Requirements
• The single blower unit (B100) requires 6” round duct or equivalent (28 square inches), and the dual

blower unit (B200) requires 8” round duct or equivalent (50 square inches).
Blower Combined Duct Dize Sq. Inch Area Vent-A-Hood Transition
Single (B100) 6" round or equivalent 28 sq. in. N/A
Dual (B200) 8" round or equivalent 50 sq. in. N/A
Single and Dual (B100 & B200) 10" round or equivalent 79 sq. in. VP562 (Included)
Two Duals (Two B200s) 12" round or equivalent 113 sq. in. VP563 (Included)

Ducting Requirements
• NEVER reduce the duct size.
• When	combining	ducts	together,	the	square	inch	area	must	reflect	the	total	square	inch	area	of	the

ducts being combined.
• Do	not	use	flexible	or	corrugated	duct.	This	type	of	duct	will	restrict	airflow	and	reduce	performance.
• Only	use	smooth,	galvanized,	metal	duct.
• Make the duct run as short and as straight as possible with as few turns as possible.
• Avoid sharp-angled turns. Instead, use smooth, gradual turns such as adjustable elbows or 45 degree

angled turns.
• For	duct	runs	over	20	feet,	increase	the	duct	diameter	by	one	inch	for	every	ten	feet	of	duct.
• A 90 degree elbow is equal to 5 feet of duct.
Termination Requirements
• Airflow	must	not	be	restricted	at	the	end	of	the	duct	run.
• A wall louver or roof jack is required for each duct run.
• Every	wall	louver	or	roof	jack	must	include	a	gravity	damper	to	prevent	back	drafts.
• Do not use screen wire or spring-loaded doors on wall louvers or roof jacks.
• Do	not	terminate	venting	into	an	attic	or	chimney.
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36"

30"

Installation Details
1) Read all instructions thoroughly before beginning installation.

2) When installing a JDH/C2 wall mount range hood, it is recommended that the bottom edge of the hood be located no
more than 30” above the cooking surface for optimum performance.

3) IF THE HOOD IS TO BE “BACK VENTED”, PROCEED DIRECTLY TO STEP 4.

Install the duct from the outside of the home down to the location of the exhaust outlet on the top of the hood allowing
room for the transition (if applicable). If a transition is used, install duct down to the location of the transition outlet
plus 1”. This will allow the transition to engage 1” inside of duct. Consult the connection diagrams (on next page) for
further details on exhaust outlet placement.

Use duct tape to seal all joints. A complete listing of available Vent-A-Hood ducting materials is provided on the back
page of this instruction sheet.

Transition heights are as follows:

Single Blower (B100): 6” round duct will connect directly to the top of the hood.

Dual Blower (B200): 8” round duct will connect directly to the top of the hood.

Single and Dual Blower (B100 & B200): 10” round combination transition (VP562, included) is 17 1/2” tall.

Two Dual Blowers (Two B200s): 12” round combination transition (VP563, included) is 16 1/2” tall.

4) Remove the hood from its packaging and place the back of the hood on the floor or countertop in front of the wall
where it will hang.

JDH/C2
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Electrical

1 ¾”

Centerline
of Hood

8” Outlet

Vent
Holes

5 ¼”5 ½”
Wall Side

Centerline
Of Hood

Wall Side

Electrical (2)

10" Outlet
Centered On

Hood Top

12 7⁄8” 9 1⁄8”

1 ¾”

Duct Cover
(Top of Hood)

10" Dia. or 12" Dia.
Transition Location

"Centered"







Wall Side

7"
Electrical (2)

Centerline
Of Hood

12" Outlet
Centered On
Top Of Hood

1 ¾”

16 ½” 5 ½”
1 ¾”

Duct Cover
(Top of Hood)

10" Dia. or 12" Dia.
Transition Location

"Centered"



6” Outlet

Vent
Hole

3 ¼”

Electrical

Centerline
of Hood

Wall Side

1 ¾”
1 3⁄8”5 ¼”

Installation Details Continued
Connection Diagram (36” - 48” Widths)

300 CFM B100 Single Blower
(Top View)

600 CFM B200 Dual Blower
(Top View)

(Front View)

(Front View)

Connection Diagram (48”- 60” Widths)

The transition shown (VP562) 
is installed in the hood at the 
factory as a standard item. 

It will be located in the exact 
center of the duct cover (left to 

right & front to rear).

900 CFM B200 Dual & B100 Single Blower
(Top View)

VP562 Standard Transition 
Installed (Front View)

Connection Diagram (36” - 48” Widths)

Connection Diagram (54”- 66” Widths)

The transition shown (VP563) 
is installed in the hood at the 
factory as a standard item.  It 

will be located in the exact 
center of the duct cover (left to 

right & front to rear).

1200 CFM Double B200 Dual Blowers
(Top View)

VP563 Standard Transition 
Installed (Front View)
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Installation Details Continued

8) If using a duct cover, remove the duct cover from its packaging and remove the mounting screws from the base of
the duct cover. Place the duct cover on the top of the hood and secure it through the knockout openings using the
mounting screws previously removed.

Lift the hood or the hood and duct cover assembly to the location on the wall where it will be installed. Lightly mark
the wall with a short, horizontal mark along the bottom edge of the hood. When finished, remove the hood or hood
and duct cover assembly from the wall. If applicable, leave the duct cover installed on the hood.

9) Remove the hood from the wall. On the back side of the hood, measure the distance between the bottom edge of the
hood and the top edge of the wood mounting strip. Measure this distance above the horizontal line made in Step 8 and
lightly mark the wall with a level, horizontal line. Measure where the center (left to right) of the hood will be and mark
the upper, horizontal line on the wall with a short, vertical centerline.

10) Remove the screws inside the top of the back of the hood that retain the wood strip that is recessed in the mounting
channel. Note: Some retaining screws may be located behind the blower(s). Remove the wood mounting strip from
the back of the hood and place the top edge of the strip on the upper, level horizontal line on the wall. Referencing the
vertical centerline from Step 9, place the mounting strip on the wall so it is centered (left to right) in the space where
the hood will be located. Drill pilot holes in the strip to prevent splitting. Using proper hardware, attach the mounting
strip to at least two wall studs.

7) Install an appropriate 1/2” UL listed electrical wire clamp through each motor box electrical opening on top of the hood.
Install electrical wiring from the service panel to the hood location for each motor box. Consult the connection diagrams
(on previous page) for further details on electrical placement. Extend wire(s) to the hood. Electrical connection(s) will
occur before the hood is installed on the wall.

Warning:  Make sure power is off and locked at the service disconnecting 
means on the service panel during installation.

5) Remove the shipping tape that is securing the E-Z Clean shield(s) inside the hood. Remove the E-Z Clean shield(s) by
lightly pulling it toward the front of the hood. Gently close the back draft damper(s) from the top side of the hood. To
remove the blower housing(s), unsnap the suitcase latches (one on each side of the housing). The housing(s) should
be pulled forward and gently “tipped” to clear the blower wheel(s) and then out of the hood.

6) Remove the three screws retaining the blower motor(s). Unplug
and remove the motor(s), taking care not to damage the blower
wheel(s). It is not necessary to remove the blower wheel from
the motor.

Model Volts Amps Hz RPM CFM
SP@0.0" Equivalent CFM• CFM

SP@0.1"
CFM

SP@0.2"
CFM

SP@0.3"
Minimum Round

Duct Size Sones#

B100 Single 115 2.5 60 1550 300 450 273 245 225 6" (28 in.2) 5.4
B200 Dual 115 4.0 60 1550 600 900 531 480 430 8" (50 in.2) 6.5
B200 Dual & B100 Single 115 6.0 60 1550 900 1350 804 725 655 10" (79 in.2) 6.3
Two B200 Duals 115 7.5 60 1550 1200 1800 1062 960 860 12" (113 in.2) 6.6

•	 Because	the	Magic	Lung®	blower	uses	centrifugal	filtration	rather	than	conventional	baffle	or	mesh	filters,	the	Magic	Lung®	blower	can	handle	cooking	equipment	with	higher	cubic	feet	per	minute	(CFM)	requirements	and	can	deliver	equivalent	CFM	much	more
efficiently than other filtration systems. When comparing the Magic Lung® with other blower units made by other manufacturers, use the “Equivalent CFM”.

#	 Ratings in accordance with the Standard Test Code by the Energy Systems Laboratory of the Texas Engineering Experiment Station.
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11) FOR BACK VENTING APPLICATIONS ONLY. IF NOT BACK VENTING, PROCEED DIRECTLY TO STEP 12.

Note: Wall studs may interfere with back venting installations. Additional framing may be required. It is necessary to
cut a duct access hole in the wall prior to installing the hood.

To accomplish this, first remove and set aside any duct cover that was previously installed in Step 8. Hold the hood
on the mounting strip by aligning the channel at the top of the back of the hood over the wood mounting strip on the
wall. Place the appropriate elbow on top of the hood in line with the hood exhaust collar. On the wall, trace around the
elbow. Remove the hood and elbow from the wall. Cut around the outside of the traced line, avoiding wall studs. Install
the duct from the outside of the home to the opening in the wall. Use duct tape to seal joints. If applicable, place the
duct cover back onto the top of the hood and reattach it to the hood.

12) Hang the hood on the mounting strip by aligning the channel at the top of the back of the hood over the wood mounting
strip on the wall. While holding the hood in place, mark locations on the mounting strip through the two mounting
holes in the channel at the top of the hood. Some mounting holes may be located behind the blower(s). Remove hood
and drill 3/32” pilot holes at the center of marks in the wood strip to prevent splitting.

13) FOR BACK VENTING APPLICATIONS ONLY. IF NOT BACK VENTING, PROCEED DIRECTLY TO STEP 14.

Place the appropriate elbow on the top of the hood. The elbow should be placed with the non-crimped end on the inside
the collar of the exhaust outlet. Use duct tape to seal joint. Insert the electrical wire(s) from the service panel into the
electrical wire clamp on each motor box. Tighten the wire clamp(s). While securing the slack in the wire(s), lift the
hood (and duct cover) up to the wall and hang the hood on the mounting strip, taking care to properly align the duct
connection between the elbow on the hood and the duct in wall. Secure the hood to the mounting strip by installing
the screws (previously removed in Step 10) into the pilot holes drilled in Step 12. SKIP STEPS 14 AND 15. PROCEED
DIRECTLY TO STEP 16.

14) Insert the electrical wire from the service panel into the electrical wire clamp on each motor box. Tighten the wire
clamp(s). Cut a piece of duct of sufficient length to meet the duct in the ceiling allowing room for the transition (if
applicable). If a transition is used, cut the duct to reach the transition outlet plus 1”. This will allow the transition to
engage 1” inside of the duct. See Page 3 for transition heights. One end of the duct must be crimped to fit inside the
duct in the ceiling. Insert the non-crimped end over the transition or into the exhaust collar on the top of the hood and
seal with duct tape.

15) While securing the slack in the wire(s), lift the hood (and duct cover) up to the wall and hang the hood on the mounting
strip, taking care to properly align the duct connection between the hood and the duct in the ceiling. Secure the hood
to the mounting strip by installing the screws (previously removed in Step 10) into the pilot holes drilled in Step 12.

16) From inside the hood, using UL listed wire nuts, attach the “neutral” wire(s) to the white lead(s), the “hot” wire(s) to
the black lead(s), and the ground wire(s) to the green lead(s) inside the motor box(es).

Installation Details Continued

Warning:  Do not operate hood without  proper ground connection.
17) Plug the motor(s) into the hood and reinstall the blower motor(s) using the three retaining screws that were previously

removed in Step 6.

18) Replace the blower housing(s) and the E-Z Clean shield(s). Make sure that the damper(s) open and close smoothly.

19) Refer to the Owner Maintenance Guide Operating Instructions for proper hood operation. Test all blower and light
functions to ensure they are operating properly.
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VENTING ACCESSORIES

6” RECTANGULAR DUCT PIPE

MODEL DIM
VP507 6” x 8 ½”

24”
8 ½”

6”

ROUND DUCT PIPE

MODEL DIM
VP500
VP501
VP502

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

36”

6”
7”
8”

3 ¼” RECTANGULAR DUCT PIPE

MODEL DIM
VP504
VP505
VP506

3 ¼” x 10”
3 ¼” x 12”
3 ¼” x 16”

30”
10”
12”
16”

3 ¼”

OFFSET L & R TRANSITION
FOR ISLAND BLOWERS

MODEL DIM
VP542
VP543

Top Left
Top Right

8”

12”

5”
16”

SIDE VENT TRANSITION L & R
FOR ISLAND BLOWERS

MODEL DIM
VP544
VP545

Left Side
Right Side

19”

8”

16” 5”

OFFSET KIT - RECTANGULAR

MODEL DIM
VP550 6” Rnd to 3 ¼” x 10”

16”

11”

6”

11”

3 ¼”
10”

STANDARD ISLAND TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP565 5” x 16” to 8”

8”

9”

16” 5”

CLUSTER BLOWER TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP564 8” & 8” to 12”

18 ½”

12”

11 ¼”

“Y” TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP517
VP518
VP551

8” & 8” to 12”
6” & 8” to 12”
6” & 8” to 10”

18”

10”
12”

3 ¼” x 10” BACK VENT ELBOW

MODEL DIM
VP559 3 ¼” x 10”

4 ¼” 10”

14”

3 ¼”

3 ¼”

MULTI-BLOWER TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP562
VP563

6” & 8” to 10”
8” & 8” to 12”

VP562 - 17 ½”
VP563 - 16 ½”

10”
12”

VP562 - 23 ¼”
VP563 - 30 ½”

3 ¼” x 10” TO 7” TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP521 3 ¼” x 10” to 7”

7”

7 ½”

3 ¼”10”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MAXIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

MODEL DIM

6 ½”

VP539
VP540
VP541

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

16 ¾”

16 ¾”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MAXIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

MODEL DIM

10 ½”

VP552
VP553

10” Round
12” Round

22 ½”

20 ¾”

ADJUSTABLE ELBOW

MODEL DIM
VP513
VP514
VP515

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

6”
7”
8”

VP513 - 8 ½”
VP514 - 9 9⁄16”
VP515 - 10 5⁄8”

BACK/SIDE VENT ELBOW

MODEL DIM
VP561 8” to 6” x 8 ½”

12”

6”

16”
8” Round

8 ½”

WALL LOUVER

MODEL DIM

6”
7”
8”

8 5⁄8”

VP526
VP527
VP528

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

WALL LOUVER

MODEL DIM

11”

11”

VP554 10” Round

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

WALL LOUVER

MODEL DIM

13”

13”

VP555 12” Round

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

RECTANGULAR WALL LOUVER

MODEL DIM

3 ¼”

10”

VP538
VP560

6” x 8 ½“
3 ¼” x 10”

8 ½”

6”

1 ½” FLANGE 2” FLANGE

OFFSET KIT - ROUND

MODEL DIM
VP529 6” Rnd to 7” Rnd

16”

11”

6”

7”

10 ½”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MINIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

MODEL DIM

10 ½”

VP552-HP
VP553-HP

10” Round
12” Round

22 ½”

20 ¾”

M1200 STANDARD TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP566 21” x 8” to 10”

10”

9”

8”21”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MINIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

MODEL DIM

6 ½”

VP539-HP
VP540-HP
VP541-HP

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

16 ¾”

16 ¾”
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A. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified person(s) in accordance with all
applicable codes and standards, including fire-rated construction. Switch power off at service
panel and lock the service disconnecting means to prevent power from being switched on accidentally
during installation.

B. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical wiring and other hidden utilities.

C. Ducted fans must always be vented to the outdoors.

D. Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and exhausting of gases through the flue
(chimney) of fuel burning equipment to prevent back drafting. Follow the heating
equipment manufacturer’s guideline and safety standards such as those published by the
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), and the American Society for Heating, Refrigeration
and Air Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE), and local code authorities.

E. ASHRAE residential ventilation standard 62.2 limits exhaust fans (total) to a maximum of 15 CFM
per 100 square feet of occupiable space, unless a back drafting test is performed or make-up air is
provided. Consult a local HVAC engineer for make-up air evaluation.

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY METAL 
DUCTWORK

Read and Save These Instructions 
All Hoods Must Be Installed By A Qualified Installer

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
EUROLINE/EUROLINE PRO 

WALL MOUNT HOOD
Read All Instructions Thoroughly Before Beginning Installation
WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, 

OR INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

For Kits EPH18-236SS, EPH18-242SS, EPH18-248SS, EPIH18-242SS, EPIH18-248SS, NEPH18-236SS, NPH18-236HSS, 
NPH18-236SS , PDH14-130SS, PDH14-136SS, PDH14-236SS
36" 600 CFM Euro Wall Mnt Range Hood SS 
42" 600 CFM Euro Wall Mnt Range Hood SS 
48" 600 CFM Euro Wall Mnt Range Hood SS 
42" 550 CFM Euro Island Range Hood SS 
48" 550 CFM Euro Island Range Hood SS
36" 600 CFM Euro Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
36" 600 CFM Std W Mt Rg Hd w/ Lgt Bar SS
36" 600 CFM Std Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
30" 300 CFM Euro Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
36" 300 CFM Euro Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
36" 600 CFM Euro Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
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Ducting Do’s and Don’ts

YES

NO

Smooth Duct Smooth Gradual Turn Proper Combining
of Two Ducts

Flexible Duct Sharp Angled Turns Improper Combining 
of Two Ducts

General Requirements
• Observe local codes regarding special duct requirements and placement of duct against combustibles.
• Using	Vent-A-Hood	transitions	(back	page)	will	ensure	proper	efficiency.
• Using	Vent-A-Hood	roof	jacks	or	wall	louvers	(back	page)	will	ensure	proper	efficiency.
• Where possible, seal joints with duct tape.
• The hood must be ducted to the outdoors without restrictions.
Blower Requirements
• The single blower unit (B100) requires 6” round duct or equivalent (28 square inches), and the dual

blower unit (B200) requires 8” round duct or equivalent (50 square inches).
Blower Combined Duct Dize Sq. Inch Area Vent-A-Hood Transition
Single (B100) 6" round or equivalent 28 sq. in. N/A
Dual (B200) 8" round or equivalent 50 sq. in. N/A
Single and Dual (B100 & B200) 10" round or equivalent 79 sq. in. VP562 (Included)
Two Duals (Two B200s) 12" round or equivalent 113 sq. in. VP563 (Included)

Ducting Requirements
• NEVER reduce the duct size.
• When	combining	ducts	together,	the	square	inch	area	must	reflect	the	total	square	inch	area	of	the

ducts being combined.
• Do	not	use	flexible	or	corrugated	duct.	This	type	of	duct	will	restrict	airflow	and	reduce	performance.
• Only	use	smooth,	galvanized,	metal	duct.
• Make the duct run as short and as straight as possible with as few turns as possible.
• Avoid sharp-angled turns. Instead, use smooth, gradual turns such as adjustable elbows or 45 degree

angled turns.
• For	duct	runs	over	20	feet,	increase	the	duct	diameter	by	one	inch	for	every	ten	feet	of	duct.
• A 90 degree elbow is equal to 5 feet of duct.
Termination Requirements
• Airflow	must	not	be	restricted	at	the	end	of	the	duct	run.
• A wall louver or roof jack is required for each duct run.
• Every	wall	louver	or	roof	jack	must	include	a	gravity	damper	to	prevent	back	drafts.
• Do not use screen wire or spring-loaded doors on wall louvers or roof jacks.
• Do	not	terminate	venting	into	an	attic	or	chimney.
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Installation Details
1) Read all instructions thoroughly before beginning installation. Note: These instructions apply to standard hoods only.

Custom hoods may require additional specification consideration.

2) When installing a 14” tall Euroline wall mount range hood, it is recommended that the bottom edge of the hood be
located no more than 24” above the cooking surface for optimum performance. When installing an 18” tall Euroline
Pro wall mount range hood, it is recommended that the bottom edge of the hood be located no more than 30” above
the cooking surface for optimum performance.

3) IF THE HOOD IS TO BE “BACK VENTED”, PROCEED DIRECTLY TO STEP 4.

Install the duct from the outside of the home down to the location of the exhaust outlet on the top of the hood allowing
room for the transition (if applicable). If a transition is used, install duct down to the location of the transition outlet
plus 1”. This will allow the transition to engage 1” inside of duct. Consult the connection diagrams (on next two pages)
for further details on exhaust outlet placement.

Use duct tape to seal all joints. A complete listing of available Vent-A-Hood ducting materials is provided on the back
page of this instruction sheet.

Transition heights are as follows:

Single Blower (B100): 6” round duct will connect directly to the top of the hood.

Dual Blower (B200): 8” round duct will connect directly to the top of the hood.

Single and Dual Blower (B100 & B200): 10” round combination transition (VP562, included) extends 8 1/2” above 
the top of the hood.

Two Dual Blowers (Two B200s): 12” round combination transition (VP563, included) extends 7 1/2” above 
the top of the hood.

4) Remove the hood from its packaging and place the back of the hood on the floor or countertop in front of the wall
where it will hang.

14” Tall Hoods 18” Tall HoodsShown with duct cover installed (sold separately).
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Centerline
Of Hood

Electrical

6" Outlet

Wall Side

Vent
Hole

1 7⁄8”
1 ¾”

5 ¼”

Blower
Exhaust
Outlet

5"

14"

6" Round

Electrical

1 ¾”

Centerline
of Hood

8” Outlet

Vent
Holes

5 ¼”5 ½”
Wall Side

14"

Blower
Exhaust
Outlet

5"8" Round

Electrical

1 ¾”

Centerline
of Hood

8” Outlet

Vent
Holes

5 ¼”5 ½”
Wall Side

18"

Blower 
Exhaust
Outlet

9"
8" Round

Centerline
Of Hood

Wall Side

Electrical (2)

10" Outlet
Centered On

Hood Top

12 7⁄8” 9 1⁄8”

1 ¾”

18"

10"

8 ½”
Duct Cover

(Top of Hood)

10" Dia. or 12" Dia.
Transition Location

"Centered"

Installation Details Continued
14” Tall Euroline Connection Diagram (30” - 48” Widths)

300 CFM B100 Single Blower
(Top View)

600 CFM B200 Dual Blower
(Top View)

(Front View)

(Front View)

18” Tall Euroline Pro Connection Diagram (36”- 48” Widths)

18” Tall Euroline Pro Connection Diagram (42”- 66” Widths)

The transition shown (VP562) 
is installed in the hood at the 
factory as a standard item. 

It will be located in the exact 
center of the duct cover (left to 

right & front to rear).

600 CFM B200 Dual Blower
(Top View)

(Front View)

900 CFM B200 Dual & B100 Single Blower
(Top View)

VP562 Standard Transition 
Installed (Front View)

See next page for 18” Tall Euroline Pro Connection
Diagram for 54” - 66” widths.

14” Tall Euroline Connection Diagram (36” - 48” Widths)
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Wall Side

7"
Electrical (2)

Centerline
Of Hood

12" Outlet
Centered On
Top Of Hood

1 ¾”

16 ½” 5 ½”
1 ¾”

18"

12"

7 ½"

Duct Cover
(Top of Hood)

10" Dia. or 12" Dia.
Transition Location

"Centered"

Installation Details Continued
18” Tall Euroline Pro Connection Diagram (54”- 66” Widths)

The transition shown (VP563) 
is installed in the hood at the 
factory as a standard item.  It 

will be located in the exact 
center of the duct cover (left to 

right & front to rear).

1200 CFM Double B200 Dual Blowers
(Top View)

VP563 Standard Transition 
Installed (Front View)

8) Remove the duct cover from its packaging and remove the mounting screws from the base of the duct cover. Place
the duct cover on the top of the hood and secure it to the hood using the mounting screws previously removed. Lift
the hood and duct cover assembly to the location on the wall where it will be installed and lightly mark the wall with a
short, horizontal mark along the bottom edge of the hood.

9) Remove the hood and duct cover assembly from the wall. On the back side of the hood, measure the distance between
the bottom edge of the hood and the top edge of the wood mounting strip. Measure this distance above the horizontal
line made in Step 8 and lightly mark the wall with a level, horizontal line. Measure where the center (left to right) of the
hood will be and mark the upper, horizontal line on the wall with a short, vertical centerline.

7) Install an appropriate 1/2” UL listed electrical wire clamp through each motor box electrical opening on top of the
hood. Install electrical wiring from the service panel to the hood location for each motor box. Consult the connection
diagrams (above or on previous page) for further details on electrical placement. Extend wire(s) to the hood. Electrical
connection(s) will occur before the hood is installed on the wall.

Warning:  Make sure power is off and locked at the service disconnecting 
means on the service panel during installation.

Model Volts Amps Hz RPM CFM
SP@0.0" Equivalent CFM• CFM

SP@0.1"
CFM

SP@0.2"
CFM

SP@0.3"
Minimum Round

Duct Size Sones#

B100 Single 115 2.5 60 1550 300 450 273 245 225 6" (28 in.2) 5.4
B200 Dual 115 4.0 60 1550 600 900 531 480 430 8" (50 in.2) 6.5
B200 Dual & B100 Single 115 6.0 60 1550 900 1350 804 725 655 10" (79 in.2) 6.3
Two B200 Duals 115 7.5 60 1550 1200 1800 1062 960 860 12" (113 in.2) 6.6

•	 Because	the	Magic	Lung®	blower	uses	centrifugal	filtration	rather	than	conventional	baffle	or	mesh	filters,	the	Magic	Lung®	blower	can	handle	cooking	equipment	with	higher	cubic	feet	per	minute	(CFM)	requirements	and	can	deliver	equivalent	CFM	much	more
efficiently than other filtration systems. When comparing the Magic Lung® with other blower units made by other manufacturers, use the “Equivalent CFM”.

#	 Ratings in accordance with the Standard Test Code by the Energy Systems Laboratory of the Texas Engineering Experiment Station.

5) Remove the shipping tape that is securing the E-Z Clean shield(s) inside the hood. Remove the E-Z Clean shield(s) by
lightly pulling it toward the front of the hood. Gently close the back draft damper(s) from the top side of the hood. To
remove the blower housing(s), unsnap the suitcase latches (one on each side of the housing). The housing(s) should
be pulled forward and gently “tipped” to clear the blower wheel(s) and then out of the hood.

6) Remove the three screws retaining the blower motor(s). Unplug
and remove the motor(s), taking care not to damage the blower
wheel(s). It is not necessary to remove the blower wheel from
the motor.
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10) Remove the screws inside the top of the back of the hood that retain the wood strip that is recessed in the mounting
channel. Note: Some retaining screws may be located behind the blower(s). Remove the wood mounting strip from
the back of the hood and place the top edge of the strip on the upper, level horizontal line on the wall. Referencing the
vertical centerline from Step 9, place the mounting strip on the wall so it is centered (left to right) in the space where
the hood will be located. Drill pilot holes in the strip to prevent splitting. Using proper hardware, attach the mounting
strip to at least two wall studs.

11) FOR BACK VENTING APPLICATIONS ONLY. IF NOT BACK VENTING, PROCEED DIRECTLY TO STEP 12.

Note: Wall studs may interfere with back venting installations. Additional framing may be required. It is necessary to
cut a duct access hole in the wall prior to installing the hood.

To accomplish this, first remove and set aside the duct cover that was previously installed in Step 8. Hold the hood
on the mounting strip by aligning the channel at the top of the back of the hood over the wood mounting strip on the
wall. Place the appropriate elbow on top of the hood in line with the hood exhaust collar. On the wall, trace around
the elbow. Remove the hood and elbow from the wall. Cut around the outside of the traced line, avoiding wall studs.
Install the duct from the outside of the home to the opening in the wall. Use duct tape to seal joints. Place the duct
cover back onto the top of the hood and reattach it to the hood.

12) Hang the hood on the mounting strip by aligning the channel at the top of the back of the hood over the wood mounting
strip on the wall. While holding the hood in place, mark locations on the mounting strip through the two mounting
holes in the channel at the top of the hood. Some mounting holes may be located behind the blower(s). Remove hood
and drill 3/32” pilot holes at the center of marks in the wood strip to prevent splitting.

13) FOR BACK VENTING APPLICATIONS ONLY. IF NOT BACK VENTING, PROCEED DIRECTLY TO STEP 14.

Place the appropriate elbow on the top of the hood. The elbow should be placed with the non-crimped end on the
inside the collar of the exhaust outlet. Use duct tape to seal joint. Insert the electrical wire from the service panel into
the electrical wire clamp on each motor box. Tighten the wire clamp(s). While securing the slack in the wire(s), lift
the hood up to the wall and hang the hood on the mounting strip, taking care to properly align the duct connection
between the elbow on the hood and the duct in wall. Secure the hood to the mounting strip by installing the screws
(previously removed in Step 10) into the pilot holes drilled in Step 12. SKIP STEPS 14 AND 15. PROCEED DIRECTLY
TO STEP 16.

14) Insert the electrical wire from the service panel into the electrical wire clamp on each motor box. Tighten the wire
clamp(s). Cut a piece of duct of sufficient length to meet the duct in the ceiling allowing room for the transition (if
applicable). If a transition is used, cut the duct to reach the transition outlet plus 1”. This will allow the transition to
engage 1” inside of the duct. See Page 3 for transition heights. One end of the duct must be crimped to fit inside the
duct in the ceiling. Insert the non-crimped end over the transition or into the exhaust collar on the top of the hood and
seal with duct tape.

15) While securing the slack in the wire(s), lift the hood up to the wall and hang the hood on the mounting strip, taking care
to properly align the duct connection between the hood and the duct in the ceiling. Secure the hood to the mounting
strip by installing the screws (previously removed in Step 10) into the pilot holes drilled in Step 12.

16) From inside the hood, using UL listed wire nuts, attach the “neutral” wire(s) to the white lead(s), the “hot” wire(s) to
the black lead(s), and the ground wire(s) to the green lead(s) inside the motor box(es).

Installation Details Continued

Warning:  Do not operate hood without  proper ground connection.
17) Plug the motor(s) into the hood and reinstall the blower motor(s) using the three retaining screws that were previously

removed in Step 6.

18) Replace the blower housing(s) and the blower shield(s). Make sure that the damper(s) open and close smoothly.

19) Refer to the Owner Maintenance Guide Operating Instructions for proper hood operation. Test all blower and light
functions to ensure they are operating properly.
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VENTING ACCESSORIES

6” RECTANGULAR DUCT PIPE

MODEL DIM
VP507 6” x 8 ½”

24”
8 ½”

6”

ROUND DUCT PIPE

MODEL DIM
VP500
VP501
VP502

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

36”

6”
7”
8”

3 ¼” RECTANGULAR DUCT PIPE

MODEL DIM
VP504
VP505
VP506

3 ¼” x 10”
3 ¼” x 12”
3 ¼” x 16”

30”
10”
12”
16”

3 ¼”

OFFSET L & R TRANSITION
FOR ISLAND BLOWERS

MODEL DIM
VP542
VP543

Top Left
Top Right

8”

12”

5”
16”

SIDE VENT TRANSITION L & R
FOR ISLAND BLOWERS

MODEL DIM
VP544
VP545

Left Side
Right Side

19”

8”

16” 5”

OFFSET KIT - RECTANGULAR

MODEL DIM
VP550 6” Rnd to 3 ¼” x 10”

16”

11”

6”

11”

3 ¼”
10”

STANDARD ISLAND TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP565 5” x 16” to 8”

8”

9”

16” 5”

CLUSTER BLOWER TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP564 8” & 8” to 12”

18 ½”

12”

11 ¼”

“Y” TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP517
VP518
VP551

8” & 8” to 12”
6” & 8” to 12”
6” & 8” to 10”

18”

10”
12”

3 ¼” x 10” BACK VENT ELBOW

MODEL DIM
VP559 3 ¼” x 10”

4 ¼” 10”

14”

3 ¼”

3 ¼”

MULTI-BLOWER TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP562
VP563

6” & 8” to 10”
8” & 8” to 12”

VP562 - 17 ½”
VP563 - 16 ½”

10”
12”

VP562 - 23 ¼”
VP563 - 30 ½”

3 ¼” x 10” TO 7” TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP521 3 ¼” x 10” to 7”

7”

7 ½”

3 ¼”10”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MAXIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

MODEL DIM

6 ½”

VP539
VP540
VP541

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

16 ¾”

16 ¾”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MAXIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

MODEL DIM

10 ½”

VP552
VP553

10” Round
12” Round

22 ½”

20 ¾”

ADJUSTABLE ELBOW

MODEL DIM
VP513
VP514
VP515

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

6”
7”
8”

VP513 - 8 ½”
VP514 - 9 9⁄16”
VP515 - 10 5⁄8”

BACK/SIDE VENT ELBOW

MODEL DIM
VP561 8” to 6” x 8 ½”

12”

6”

16”
8” Round

8 ½”

WALL LOUVER

MODEL DIM

6”
7”
8”

8 5⁄8”

VP526
VP527
VP528

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

WALL LOUVER

MODEL DIM

11”

11”

VP554 10” Round

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

WALL LOUVER

MODEL DIM

13”

13”

VP555 12” Round

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

RECTANGULAR WALL LOUVER

MODEL DIM

3 ¼”

10”

VP538
VP560

6” x 8 ½“
3 ¼” x 10”

8 ½”

6”

1 ½” FLANGE 2” FLANGE

OFFSET KIT - ROUND

MODEL DIM
VP529 6” Rnd to 7” Rnd

16”

11”

6”

7”

10 ½”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MINIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

MODEL DIM

10 ½”

VP552-HP
VP553-HP

10” Round
12” Round

22 ½”

20 ¾”

M1200 STANDARD TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP566 21” x 8” to 10”

10”

9”

8”21”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MINIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

MODEL DIM

6 ½”

VP539-HP
VP540-HP
VP541-HP

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

16 ¾”

16 ¾”
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ULC USR

Read and Save These Instructions 
All Hoods Must Be Installed By A Qualified Installer

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
UNDER CABINET HOOD

Read All Instructions Thoroughly Before Beginning Installation

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR 
INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

A. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified person(s) in accordance with 
all applicable codes and standards, including fire-rated construction. Switch power off at service 
panel and lock the service disconnecting means to prevent power from being switched on
accidentally during installation.

B. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical wiring and other hidden
utilities.

C. Ducted fans must always be vented to the outdoors.

D. Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and exhausting of gases through the flue 
(chimney) of fuel burning equipment to prevent back drafting. Follow the heating equipment 
manufacturer’s guideline and safety standards such as those published by the National Fire
Protection Association (NFP  A), and the American Society for Heating, Refrigeration and Air 
Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE), and local code authorities.

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY METAL
DUCTWORK

For Kits NPH9-130SS, NPH9-136SS, NPH9-230SS, NPH9-236SS, PRH6-K30BL, PRH6-K30SS, PRH6-K36BL, PRH6-K36SS, 
PRH9-130BL, PRH9-130SS, PRH9-136BL, PRH9-136SS, PRH9-230SS, PRH9-236SS, PRH9-242SS, PRH9-248SS, SLH6-K30BL, 
SLH6-K30SS, SLH6-K30WH, SLH6-K36BL, SLH6-K36SS, SLH6-K36WH, SLH9-130SS, SLH9-136SS, SLH9-230SS, SLH9-236SS

36" 600 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
42" 600 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
48" 600 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
30" K-Series Under Cabinet Range Hood BL
30" K-Series Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
30" K-Series Under Cabinet Range Hood Wh
36" K-Series Under Cabinet Range Hood BL
36" K-Series Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
36" K-Series Under Cabinet Range Hood Wh
30" 300 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
36" 300 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
30" 600 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood SS

30" 300 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
36" 300 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
30" 600 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
36" 600 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
30" K-Series Under Cabinet Range Hood BL
30" K-Series Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
36" K-Series Under Cabinet Range Hood BL
36" K-Series Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
30" 300 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood BL
30" 300 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
36" 300 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood BL
36" 300 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
30" 600 CFM Under Cabinet Range Hood SS
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Read and Save These Instructions
All Hoods Must Be Installed By A Qualified Installer

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
ISLAND LINER INSERT

Read All Instructions Thoroughly Before Beginning Installation

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, 
OR INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

A. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified
person(s) in accordance with all applicable codes and standards,
including fire-rated construction. Switch power off at service panel
and lock the service disconnecting means to prevent power from
being switched on accidentally during installation.

B. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical
wiring and other hidden utilities.

C. Ducted fans must always be vented to the outdoors.

D. Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and exhausting
of gases through the flue (chimney) of fuel burning equipment to
prevent back drafting. Follow the heating equipment manufacturer’s
guideline and safety standards such as those published by the
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), and the American
Society for Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Engineers
(ASHRAE), and local code authorities.

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY METAL
DUCTWORK

For Kits, TH236SLESS, TH242SLESS
36" 550 CFM Island Liner Insert
42" 550 CFM Island Liner Insert
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Ducting Do’s and Don’ts
NEVER restrict the duct size. The single blower unit (B100) requires 6” round duct or equivalent 
(28 square inches), and the dual blower unit (B200) requires 8” round duct or equivalent (50 
square inches). When combining ducts together, the square inch area must reflect the total 
square inch area of the ducts being combined. Using Vent-A-Hood transitions (back page) will 
ensure proper efficiency.

Blower Duct Size Sq. Inch Area Vent-A-Hood Transition
Single (B100) 6” round or equivalent 28” N/A
Dual (B200) 8” round or equivalent 50” N/A
Single and Dual (B100 & B200) 10” round or equivalent 79” VP562 (Optional)
Two Dual (Two B200s) 12” round or equivalent 113” VP563 (Optional)

Do not use flexible or corrugated duct. This type of duct will restrict airflow and reduce 
performance. Only use smooth, galvanized, metal duct. Observe local codes regarding special 
duct requirements and placement of duct against combustibles. Make the duct run as short 
and as straight as possible with as few turns as possible. Avoid sharp-angled turns. Instead, 
use smooth, gradual turns such as adjustable elbows or 45 degree angled turns. For duct runs 
over 20 feet, increase the duct diameter by one inch for every ten feet of duct. A 90 degree 
elbow is equal to 5 feet of duct. Using Vent-A-Hood roof jacks or wall louvers (back page) will 
ensure proper efficiency. Airflow must not be restricted at the end of the duct run. Do not use 
screen wire or spring-loaded doors on wall louvers or roof jacks. Do not terminate venting into 
an attic or chimney. Where possible, seal joints with duct tape. The hood must be ducted to the 
outdoors without restrictions.

YES

NO

Smooth Duct Smooth Gradual Turn Proper Combining
of Two Ducts

Flexible Duct Sharp Angled Turns Improper Combining 
of Two Ducts
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Installation Details
1) Read all instructions thoroughly before beginning installation. Note: These instructions apply to standard hoods only.

Custom hoods may require additional specification consideration.

2) When installing a 9” tall under cabinet hood, it is recommended that the bottom edge of the hood be located no more
than 24” - 27” above the cooking surface. For the SL6/SLH6, the recommended mounting height is no more than 21”
- 24” above the cooking surface. Exceeding recommended mounting height may compromise performance.

3) Inspect the underside of the cabinet for a flush mounting surface. If the underside is recessed, install wood strips to
provide a flush surface for the hood mounting screws to engage.

4) Cut hole(s) in the bottom of the cabinet to allow for duct(s) and electrical to pass through. Consult the connection
diagrams (on next page) for further details on exhaust outlet and electrical placement.

5) IF THE HOOD IS TO BE “BACK VENTED”, PROCEED DIRECTLY TO STEP 6.

Install the duct(s) from the outside of the home down to the location of the exhaust outlet(s) on the top of the hood
allowing room for the transition (if applicable). If a transition is used, install duct down to the location of the transition
outlet plus 1”. This will allow the transition to engage 1” inside of duct. Consult the connection diagrams (on next
page) for further details on exhaust outlet placement.

Use duct tape to seal all joints. A complete listing of available Vent-A-Hood ducting materials is provided on the back
page of this instruction sheet.

Transition heights are as follows:

Single Blower (B100): 6” round duct will connect directly to the top of the liner.

Dual Blower (B200): 8” round duct will connect directly to the top of the liner.

Single and Dual Blower (B100 & B200): 6” round duct will connect directly to the top of the hood; 8” round will 
connect directly to the top of the hood. Optional 10” round combination 
transition (VP562, sold separately) is 17 1/2”  tall.

Two Dual Blowers (Two B200s): Two 8” rounds connect directly to the top of the hood. Optional 12” round 
combination transition (VP563, sold separately) is 16 1/2” tall.

9” Tall Hood SL6/SLH6
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6” Outlet

Vent
Hole

3 ¼”

Electrical

Centerline
of Hood

Wall Side

1 ¾”
1 �⁄�”5 ¼”

Electrical

1 ¾”

Centerline
of Hood

8” Outlet

Vent
Holes

5 ¼”5 ½”
Wall Side

8” Outlet
6” Outlet

5 ¼”

Wall Side

Vent
Holes

Centerline
of Hood

Electrical (2)

5 ½”

7 �⁄��”

1 �⁄�”

7 �⁄��”
1 ¾”

11” 11”

5 ½” 5 ½” Wall Side

5 ¼”
1 ¾”

Electrical (2)
8” Outlet

Vent
Holes

8” Outlet

Centerline
of Hood

Brass Screws

A

Blower Wheel

B

Blower Housing

Installation Details Continued
Connection Diagrams (30”- 48” Widths)

Connection Diagram (42”- 48” Widths) Connection Diagram (48” Width)

900 CFM B200 Dual & B100 Single Blower
(Top View)

1200 CFM Double B200 Dual Blowers
(Top View)

6) Remove the hood from its packaging and place the back of the hood on the floor or countertop in front of the cabinet
where it will hang.

7) Remove the blower shield(s) (A) by loosening the two brass screws on the bottom of the shield(s). Gently close the
back draft damper(s) from the top side of the hood. To remove the blower housing(s), unsnap the suitcase latches (B)
(one on each side of the housing). The housing(s) should be pulled forward and gently “tipped” to clear the blower
wheel(s) and then out of the hood.

8) Remove the three screws retaining the blower motor(s). Unplug
and remove the motor(s), taking care not to damage the blower
wheel(s). It is not necessary to remove the blower wheel from
the motor.

Warning:  Make sure power is off and locked at the service disconnecting 
means on the service panel during installation.

300 CFM B100 Single Blower
(Top View)

600 CFM B200 Dual Blower
(Top View)
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16) Plug the motor(s) into the hood and reinstall the blower motor(s) using the three retaining screws that were previously
removed in Step 8.

17) Replace the blower housing(s) and the blower shield(s). Make sure that the damper(s) open and close smoothly.

18) Refer to the Owner Maintenance Guide Operating Instructions for proper hood operation. Test all blower and light
functions to ensure they are operating properly.

9) Install an appropriate 1/2” UL listed electrical wire clamp through each motor box electrical opening on top of the
hood. Install electrical wiring from the service panel to the hood location for each motor box. Consult the connection
diagrams (on previous page) for further details on electrical placement.

Installation Details Continued

10) Insert the electrical wire from the service panel into the electrical wire clamp on each motor box. Tighten the wire
clamp(s).

11) FOR BACK VENTING APPLICATIONS ONLY. IF NOT BACK VENTING, SKIP STEP 12. PROCEED DIRECTLY TO
STEP 13.

Note: Wall studs may interfere with back venting installations. Additional framing may be required. It is necessary to
cut duct access hole(s) in the wall prior to installing the hood.

To accomplish this, place the appropriate elbow(s) on the bottom of the cabinet in line with the duct hole(s) cut in Step
4. On the wall, trace around the elbow(s). Be sure to account for the wood thickness of the bottom of the cabinet when
tracing duct access holes. Remove the elbow(s) from the cabinet. Cut around the outside of the traced line(s), avoiding
wall studs. Install the duct from the outside of the home to the opening in the wall. Use duct tape to seal joints.

12) Pull the electrical wire slack into the cabinet while raising the hood into position. Using the four screws provided,
attach the hood to the bottom of the cabinet. Place the appropriate elbow(s) on the top of the hood. Elbow(s) should be
placed with the non-crimped end(s) on the inside the collar(s) of the exhaust outlet(s). Use duct tape to seal all joints.
Retract the electrical wire slack into the wall cavity or attic space. SKIP STEPS 13 AND 14. PROCEED DIRECTLY TO
STEP 15.

13) FOR DIRECT DUCT CONNECTIONS ONLY. IF USING TRANSITIONS PROCEED DIRECTLY TO STEP 14. Pull the electrical
wire slack into the cabinet while raising the hood into position and aligning the duct(s). The duct(s) should connect
together as the hood is located in place. Note: The duct work must fit inside the exhaust collar(s). Using the four screws
provided, attach the hood to the bottom of the cabinet. Use duct tape to seal all joints. Retract the electrical wire slack
into the wall cavity or attic space. SKIP STEP 14. PROCEED DIRECTLY TO STEP 15.

14) FOR TRANSITION CONNECTIONS ONLY. Pull the electrical wire slack into the cabinet while raising the hood into position.
Using the four screws provided, attach the hood to the bottom of the cabinet. Connect the appropriate transition(s)
between the exhaust collar on the top of the hood and the duct work overhead. Note: The bottom of the transition(s)
should fit inside the exhaust collar(s) on the top of the hood and on the inside of the duct work overhead. Use duct
tape to seal all joints. Retract the electrical wire slack into the wall cavity or attic space.

15) From inside the hood, using UL listed wire nuts, attach the “neutral” wire(s) to the white lead(s), the “hot” wire(s)  to
the black lead(s), and the ground wire(s) to the green lead(s) inside the motor box(es).

Warning:  Do not operate hood without  proper ground connection.

Model Volts Amps* Hz RPM CFM
SP@0.0" Equivalent CFM• CFM

SP@0.1"
CFM

SP@0.2"
CFM

SP@0.3"
Minimum Round

Duct Size Sones#

B100 Single 115 1.5 60 1550 300 450 273 245 225 6" (28 in.2) 5.4
B200 Dual 115 2.9 60 1550 600 900 531 480 430 8" (50 in.2) 6.5
B200 Dual & B100 Single 115 4.4 60 1550 900 1350 804 725 655 VP562: 10" (79 in.2) 6.3
Two B200 Duals 115 5.8 60 1550 1200 1800 1062 960 860 VP563: 12" (113 in.2) 6.6

* Add 2.5 amps for each warming light and 0.5 amp for each halogen light.
• Because the Magic Lung® blower uses centrifugal filtration rather than conventional baffle or mesh filters, the Magic Lung® blower can handle cooking equipment with higher cubic feet per minute (CFM) requirements and can deliver equivalent CFM much more
efficiently than other than other filtration systems. When comparing the Magic Lung® with other blower units made by other manufacturers, use the “Equivalent CFM”.

# Ratings in accordance with the Standard Test Code by the Energy Systems Laboratory of the Texas Engineering Experiment Station.
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VENTING ACCESSORIES
WALL LOUVER

6”
7”
8”

8 5⁄8”

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

MODEL DIM
VP526
VP527
VP528

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

WALL LOUVER

11”

11”

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

MODEL DIM
VP554 10” Round

WALL LOUVER

13”

13”

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

MODEL DIM
VP555 12” Round

RECTANGULAR WALL LOUVER

3 ¼”

10”
8 ½”

6”

1 ½” FLANGE 2” FLANGE

MODEL DIM
VP538
VP560

6” x 8 ½”
3 ¼” x 10”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MAXIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

6 ½”16 ¾”

16 ¾”

MODEL DIM
VP539
VP540
VP541

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MAXIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

10 ½”22 ½”

20 ¾”

MODEL DIM
VP552
VP553

10” Round
12” Round

ROUND DUCT PIPE

36”

6”
7”
8”

MODEL DIM
VP500
VP501
VP502

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

3 ¼” RECTANGULAR DUCT PIPE

30”
10”
12”
16”

3 ¼”

MODEL DIM
VP504
VP505
VP506

3 ¼” x 10”
3 ¼” x 12”
3 ¼” x 16”

6” RECTANGULAR DUCT PIPE

24”
8 ½”

6”

MODEL DIM
VP507 6” x 8 ½”

OFFSET L & R TRANSITION
FOR ISLAND BLOWERS

8”

12”

5”
16”

MODEL DIM
VP542
VP543

Top Left
Top Right

SIDE VENT TRANSITION L & R
FOR ISLAND BLOWERS

19”

8”

16” 5”

MODEL DIM
VP544
VP545

Side Left
Side Right

“Y” TRANSITION

18”

10”
12”

MODEL DIM
VP517
VP518
VP551

8” & 8” to 12”
6” & 8” to 12”
6” & 8” to 10”

11 ½”

6” x 8 ½”
Opening9”

WALL COLLARS

2” Larger
Than Cutout

6” Rnd
8” Rnd

2”
 L

ar
ge

r
Th

an
 C

ut
ou

t

MODEL DIM
VP533
VP535
VP537

6” Round
8” Round
6” x 8 ½”

OFFSET KIT - ROUND

16”

11”

6”

7”

10 ½”

MODEL DIM
VP529 6” Rnd to 7” Rnd

OFFSET KIT - RECTANGULAR

16”

11”

6”

11”

3 ¼”
10”

MODEL DIM
VP550 6” Rnd to 3 ¼“ x 10”

STANDARD ISLAND TRANSITION
8”

9”

16” 5”

MODEL DIM
VP565 5” x 16” to 8” Rnd

CLUSTER BLOWER TRANSITION

18 ½”

12”

11 ¼”

MODEL DIM
VP564 8” & 8” to 12”

BACK/SIDE VENT ELBOW

12”

6”

16”
8” Round

8 ½”

MODEL DIM
VP561 8“ to 6” x 8 ½“

3 ¼” x 10” BACK VENT ELBOW

4 ¼” 10”

14”

3 ¼”

3 ¼”

MODEL DIM
VP559 3 ¼” x 10”

MULTI-BLOWER TRANSITION

VP562 - 17 ½”
VP563 - 16 ½”

10”
12”

VP562 - 23 ¼”
VP563 - 30 ½”

MODEL DIM
VP562
VP563

6” & 8” to 10”
8” & 8” to 12”

3 ¼” x 10” TO 7” TRANSITION
7”

7 ½”

3 ¼”10”

MODEL DIM
VP521 3 ¼” x 10” to 7”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MINIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

6 ½”16 ¾”

16 ¾”

MODEL DIM
VP539-HP
VP540-HP
VP541-HP

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MINIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

10 ½”22 ½”

20 ¾”

MODEL DIM
VP552-HP
VP553-HP

10” Round
12” Round

ADJUSTABLE ELBOW

MODEL DIM
VP513
VP514
VP515

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

6”
7”
8”

VP513 - 8 ½”
VP514 - 9 9⁄16”
VP515 - 10 5⁄8”
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ULC USR

Read and Save These Instructions 
All Hoods Must Be Installed By A Qualified Installer

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT

Read All Instructions Thoroughly Before Beginning Installation

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR 
INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

A. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified person(s) in accordance with 
all applicable codes and standards, including fire-rated construction. Switch power off at service 
panel and lock the service disconnecting means to prevent power from being switched on
accidentally during installation.

B. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical wiring and other hidden
utilities.

C. Ducted fans must always be vented to the outdoors.

D. Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and exhausting of gases through the flue 
(chimney) of fuel burning equipment to prevent back drafting. Follow the heating equipment 
manufacturer’s guideline and safety standards such as those published by the    National Fire
Protection Association (NFPA), and the American Society for Heating, Refrigeration and Air 
Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE), and local code authorities.

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY METAL DUCTWORK 

For Kits BH128SLDSS, BH134SLDSS, BH140SLDSS, BH228PSLDSS, BH228SLDSS, 
BH234PSLDSS, BH240PSLDSS, BH240SLDSS, BH246PSLDSS, BH246SLDSS, 
BH252SLDSS, BH340PSLBSS, BH346PSLDSS, BH352PSLDSS, BH446PSLBSS, 
BH452PSLDSS, BH458PSLDSS, BH464PSLDSS, KH28SLDSS, KH34SLDSS, KH40SLDSS, 
VH-WBL600-SS34, VH-WBL600-SS40, VH-WBL600-SS46, VH-WBL900-SS46
28 3/8" 300 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
34 3/8" 300 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
40 3/8" 300 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
28 3/8" 600 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
28 3/8" 600 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
34 3/8" 600 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
40 3/8" 600 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
40 3/8" 600 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
46 3/8" 600 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
46 3/8" 600 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
52 3/8" 600 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
46 3/8" 900 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
46 3/8" 900 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS

52 3/8" 900 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
46 3/8" 1200 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
52 3/8" 1200 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
58 3/8" 1200 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
64 3/8" 1200 CFM Wall Mnt Lnr Insert SS
28 3/8" K-Series Wall Mt Liner Insert SS
34 3/8" K-Series Wall Mt Liner Insert SS
40 3/8" K-Series Wall Mt Liner Insert SS
34" WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT W/ FILLER
40" WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT W/ FILLER
46" WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT W/ FILLER
46" WALL MOUNT LINER INSERT W/ FILLER
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ULC USR

Read and Save These Instructions
All Hoods Must Be Installed By A Qualified Installer

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
ISLAND LINER INSERT

Read All Instructions Thoroughly Before Beginning Installation

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, 
OR INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

A. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified
person(s) in accordance with all applicable codes and standards,
including fire-rated construction. Switch power off at service panel
and lock the service disconnecting means to prevent power from
being switched on accidentally during installation.

B. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical
wiring and other hidden utilities.

C. Ducted fans must always be vented to the outdoors.

D. Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and exhausting
of gases through the flue (chimney) of fuel burning equipment to
prevent back drafting. Follow the heating equipment manufacturer’s
guideline and safety standards such as those published by the
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), and the American
Society for Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Engineers
(ASHRAE), and local code authorities.

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY METAL
DUCTWORK

For Kits, TH236SLESS, TH242SLESS
36" 550 CFM Island Liner Insert
42" 550 CFM Island Liner Insert
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Ducting Do’s and Don’ts
NEVER restrict the duct size. The single blower unit (B100) requires 6” round duct or equivalent 
(28 square inches), and the dual blower unit (B200) requires 8” round duct or equivalent (50 
square inches). When combining ducts together, the square inch area must reflect the total 
square inch area of the ducts being combined. Using Vent-A-Hood transitions (back page) will 
ensure proper efficiency.

Blower Duct Size Sq. Inch Area Vent-A-Hood Transition
Single (B100) 6” round or equivalent 28” N/A
Dual (B200) 8” round or equivalent 50” N/A
Single and Dual (B100 & B200) 10” round or equivalent 79” VP562 (Optional)
Two Dual (Two B200s) 12” round or equivalent 113” VP563 (Optional)

Do not use flexible or corrugated duct. This type of duct will restrict airflow and reduce 
performance. Only use smooth, galvanized, metal duct. Observe local codes regarding special 
duct requirements and placement of duct against combustibles. Make the duct run as short 
and as straight as possible with as few turns as possible. Avoid sharp-angled turns. Instead, 
use smooth, gradual turns such as adjustable elbows or 45 degree angled turns. For duct runs 
over 20 feet, increase the duct diameter by one inch for every ten feet of duct. A 90 degree 
elbow is equal to 5 feet of duct. Using Vent-A-Hood roof jacks or wall louvers (back page) will 
ensure proper efficiency. Airflow must not be restricted at the end of the duct run. Do not use 
screen wire or spring-loaded doors on wall louvers or roof jacks. Do not terminate venting into 
an attic or chimney. Where possible, seal joints with duct tape. The hood must be ducted to the 
outdoors without restrictions.

YES

NO

Smooth Duct Smooth Gradual Turn Proper Combining
of Two Ducts

Flexible Duct Sharp Angled Turns Improper Combining 
of Two Ducts
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Installation Details
1) Read all instructions thoroughly before beginning installation. Note: These instructions apply to standard liners only.

Custom liners may require additional specification consideration.

2) When installing a SLD wall mount liner (19 1/4” deep), it is recommended that the bottom edge of the liner be located no
more than 24” - 27” from the cooking surface. For PSLD and PSLB wall mount liners (22 1/2” deep), it is recommended
that the bottom edge of the liner be located no more than 27” - 30” from the cooking surface. For custom liners, the
recommended height off the cooking surface is dependent on the depth of the liner. In general, the deeper the custom
liner, the higher off the cooking surface it can be, up to a maximum recommended height of 30”. Exceeding recommended
mounting height may compromise performance.

3) Install the duct(s) from the outside of the home down to the location of the exhaust outlet(s) on the top of the liner
allowing room for the transition (if applicable). If back venting, the elbow(s) should be installed so that the non-crimped
end(s) are on the inside the collar(s) of the exhaust outlet(s). If a transition is used, install duct down to the location of
the transition outlet plus 1”. This will allow the transition to engage 1” inside of duct. Consult the connection diagrams
(next page) for further details on exhaust outlet placement.

Use duct tape to seal all joints. A complete listing of available Vent-A-Hood ducting materials is included on the back
page of this instruction sheet.

Transition heights are as follows:

Single Blower (B100): 6” round duct will connect directly to the top of the liner.

Dual Blower (B200): 8” round duct will connect directly to the top of the liner.

Single and Dual Blower (B100 & B200): 6” round duct will connect directly to the top of the hood; 8” round will 
connect directly to the top of the hood. Optional 10” round combination 
transition (VP562, sold separately) is 17 1/2”  tall.

Two Dual Blowers (Two B200s): Two 8” rounds connect directly to the top of the hood. Optional 12” round 
combination transition (VP563, sold separately) is 16 1/2” tall.

SLD Liner PSLD/PSLB Liner
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6” Outlet

Vent
Hole

3 ¼”

Electrical

Centerline
of Hood

Wall Side

1 ¾”
1 �⁄�”5 ¼”

Electrical

1 ¾”

Centerline
of Hood

8” Outlet

Vent
Holes

5 ¼”5 ½”
Wall Side

8” Outlet
6” Outlet

5 ¼”

Wall Side

Vent
Holes

Centerline
of Hood

Electrical (2)

5 ½”

7 �⁄��”

1 �⁄�”

7 �⁄��”
1 ¾”

11” 11”

5 ½” 5 ½” Wall Side

5 ¼”
1 ¾”

Electrical (2)
8” Outlet

Vent
Holes

8” Outlet

Centerline
of Hood

Brass Screws

A

Blower Wheel

B

Blower Housing

Installation Details Continued

Connection Diagram (40 3/8”- 58 3/8” Widths) Connection Diagram (46 3/8”- 64 3/8” Widths)

900 CFM B200 Dual & B100 Single Blower
(Top View)

1200 CFM Double B200 Dual Blowers  
(Top View)

4) Remove the hood from its packaging and place the back of the hood on the floor or countertop in front of the wall
where it will hang. Save the trim kit and hardware for step 10.

5) Remove the blower shield(s) (A) by loosening the two brass screws on the bottom of the shield(s). Gently close the
back draft damper(s) from the top side of the hood. To remove the blower housing(s), unsnap the suitcase latches (B)
(one on each side of the housing). The housing(s) should be pulled forward and gently “tipped” to clear the blower
wheel(s) and then out of the hood.

6) Remove the three screws retaining the blower motor(s). Unplug
and remove the motor(s), taking care not to damage the blower
wheel(s). It is not necessary to remove the blower wheel from
the motor.

Warning:  Make sure power is off and locked at the service disconnecting 
means on the service panel during installation.

300 CFM B100 Single Blower
(Top View)

600 CFM B200 Dual Blower
(Top View)

Connection Diagram (28 3/8”- 40 3/8” Widths) Connection Diagram (28 3/8”- 52 3/8” Widths)
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Flat Nylon Washer
Wood
Screw

Trim Piece Countersunk
Nylon Washer

7) Install an appropriate 1/2” UL listed electrical wire clamp through each motor box electrical opening on top of the
liner. Install electrical wiring from the service panel to the liner location for each motor box. Consult the connection
diagrams (on previous page) for further details on electrical placement.

Installation Details Continued

8) Extend wires to the liner and insert them into the electrical wire clamp on each motor box. Tighten the wire clamp(s).
From inside the liner, using UL listed wire nuts, attach the “neutral” wire(s) to the white lead(s), the “hot” wire(s) to
the black lead(s), and the ground wire(s) to the green lead(s)  inside the motor box(es).

Warning:  Do not operate hood without  proper ground connection.

9) While aligning the duct and guiding the wires, lift the liner up into the enclosure flushing the bottom edges of the liner
and the enclosure. Duct should connect together as the liner is raised into place. Note: The duct work must fit inside
the exhaust collar. Wood strips may be necessary to fill any gaps between the opening and the liner if the opening in
the wood surround is larger than the liner.

10) Install a wood screw with a countersunk washer and a flat
washer into each back and side mounting hole along the
bottom edge of the liner. Install only the wood screws into
the front mounting holes along the bottom edge of the liner.
The inner front section of the liner is not visible on wall
mount liner inserts therefore, a trim strip is not necessary.
Note: The hardware used in this step can be found in the liner
trim kit that was previously removed from the packaging in
Step 4.

11) Install the trim piece for the back side of the liner (provided
in the liner trim kit) by hooking one side under the bottom
edges of the back countersunk washers. Snap the trim piece
over the top of the countersunk washers by applying pressure
upward and toward the liner wall. Repeat this process for the
side trim pieces (provided in the liner trim kit). Note: It may be
necessary to lightly tap the trim piece with a rubber mallet.

12) Plug the motor(s) into the liner and reinstall the blower motor retaining screws that were previously removed in
Step 6.

13) Replace the blower housing(s) and the blower shield(s). Make sure that the damper(s) open and close smoothly.

14) Refer to the Owner Maintenance Guide Operating Instructions for proper hood operation. Test all blower and light
functions to ensure they are operating properly.

Liner Trim Kit

Model Volts Amps* Hz RPM CFM
SP@0.0" Equivalent CFM• CFM

SP@0.1"
CFM

SP@0.2"
CFM

SP@0.3"
Minimum Round

Duct Size Sones#

B100 Single 115 1.5 60 1550 300 450 273 245 225 6" (28 in.2) 5.4
B200 Dual 115 2.9 60 1550 600 900 531 480 430 8" (50 in.2) 6.5
B200 Dual & B100 Single 115 4.4 60 1550 900 1350 804 725 655 VP562: 10" (79 in.2) 6.3
Two B200 Duals 115 5.8 60 1550 1200 1800 1062 960 860 VP563: 12" (113 in.2) 6.6

* Add 0.5 amp for each halogen light.
• Because the Magic Lung® blower uses centrifugal filtration rather than conventional baffle or mesh filters, the Magic Lung® blower can handle cooking equipment with higher cubic feet per minute (CFM) requirements and can deliver equivalent CFM much more
efficiently than other than other filtration systems. When comparing the Magic Lung® with other blower units made by other manufacturers, use the “Equivalent CFM”.

# Ratings in accordance with the Standard Test Code by the Energy Systems Laboratory of the Texas Engineering Experiment Station.
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VENTING ACCESSORIES
WALL LOUVER

6”
7”
8”

8 5⁄8”

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

MODEL DIM
VP526
VP527
VP528

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

WALL LOUVER

11”

11”

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

MODEL DIM
VP554 10” Round

WALL LOUVER

13”

13”

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

MODEL DIM
VP555 12” Round

RECTANGULAR WALL LOUVER

3 ¼”

10”
8 ½”

6”

1 ½” FLANGE 2” FLANGE

MODEL DIM
VP538
VP560

6” x 8 ½”
3 ¼” x 10”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MAXIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

6 ½”16 ¾”

16 ¾”

MODEL DIM
VP539
VP540
VP541

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MAXIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

10 ½”22 ½”

20 ¾”

MODEL DIM
VP552
VP553

10” Round
12” Round

ROUND DUCT PIPE

36”

6”
7”
8”

MODEL DIM
VP500
VP501
VP502

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

3 ¼” RECTANGULAR DUCT PIPE

30”
10”
12”
16”

3 ¼”

MODEL DIM
VP504
VP505
VP506

3 ¼” x 10”
3 ¼” x 12”
3 ¼” x 16”

6” RECTANGULAR DUCT PIPE

24”
8 ½”

6”

MODEL DIM
VP507 6” x 8 ½”

OFFSET L & R TRANSITION
FOR ISLAND BLOWERS

8”

12”

5”
16”

MODEL DIM
VP542
VP543

Top Left
Top Right

SIDE VENT TRANSITION L & R
FOR ISLAND BLOWERS

19”

8”

16” 5”

MODEL DIM
VP544
VP545

Side Left
Side Right

“Y” TRANSITION

18”

10”
12”

MODEL DIM
VP517
VP518
VP551

8” & 8” to 12”
6” & 8” to 12”
6” & 8” to 10”

11 ½”

6” x 8 ½”
Opening9”

WALL COLLARS

2” Larger
Than Cutout

6” Rnd
8” Rnd

2”
 L

ar
ge

r
Th

an
 C

ut
ou

t

MODEL DIM
VP533
VP535
VP537

6” Round
8” Round
6” x 8 ½”

OFFSET KIT - ROUND

16”

11”

6”

7”

10 ½”

MODEL DIM
VP529 6” Rnd to 7” Rnd

OFFSET KIT - RECTANGULAR

16”

11”

6”

11”

3 ¼”
10”

MODEL DIM
VP550 6” Rnd to 3 ¼“ x 10”

STANDARD ISLAND TRANSITION
8”

9”

16” 5”

MODEL DIM
VP565 5” x 16” to 8” Rnd

CLUSTER BLOWER TRANSITION

18 ½”

12”

11 ¼”

MODEL DIM
VP564 8” & 8” to 12”

BACK/SIDE VENT ELBOW

12”

6”

16”
8” Round

8 ½”

MODEL DIM
VP561 8“ to 6” x 8 ½“

3 ¼” x 10” BACK VENT ELBOW

4 ¼” 10”

14”

3 ¼”

3 ¼”

MODEL DIM
VP559 3 ¼” x 10”

MULTI-BLOWER TRANSITION

VP562 - 17 ½”
VP563 - 16 ½”

10”
12”

VP562 - 23 ¼”
VP563 - 30 ½”

MODEL DIM
VP562
VP563

6” & 8” to 10”
8” & 8” to 12”

3 ¼” x 10” TO 7” TRANSITION
7”

7 ½”

3 ¼”10”

MODEL DIM
VP521 3 ¼” x 10” to 7”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MINIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

6 ½”16 ¾”

16 ¾”

MODEL DIM
VP539-HP
VP540-HP
VP541-HP

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MINIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

10 ½”22 ½”

20 ¾”

MODEL DIM
VP552-HP
VP553-HP

10” Round
12” Round

ADJUSTABLE ELBOW

MODEL DIM
VP513
VP514
VP515

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

6”
7”
8”

VP513 - 8 ½”
VP514 - 9 9⁄16”
VP515 - 10 5⁄8”
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ULC USR

Read and Save These Instructions 
All Hoods Must Be Installed By A Qualified Installer

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
WALL MOUNT HOOD

Read All Instructions Thoroughly Before Beginning Installation
WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, 

OR INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:
A. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified person(s) in accordance with all applicable

codes and standards, including fire-rated construction. Switch power off at service panel and lock the service
disconnecting means to prevent power from being switched on accidentally during installation.

B. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical wiring and other hidden utilities.

C. Ducted fans must always be vented to the outdoors.

D. Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and exhausting of gases through the flue (chimney) of fuel
burning equipment to prevent back drafting. Follow the heating equipment manufacturer’s guideline
and safety standards such as those published by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), and the
American Society for Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE), and local code
authorities.

E. ASHRAE residential ventilation standard 62.2 limits exhaust fans (total) to a maximum of 15 CFM per 100 square
feet of occupiable space, unless a back drafting test is performed or make-up air is provided. Consult a local HVAC
engineer for make-up air evaluation.

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY METAL 
DUCTWORK

For Kits BQPRXH18-448-SS, BQPRXH18-460-SS, PRH18-130SS, PRH18-136SS, PRH18-230SS, 
PRH18-236SS, PRH18-242SS, PRH18-248SS, PRH18-348SS, PRH18-448SS, SLH18-236

48" 1200 CFM Std Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
30" 1200 CFM Std Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
30" 300 CFM Std Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
36" 300 CFM Std Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
30" 600 CFM Std Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
36" 600 CFM Std Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
42" 600 CFM Std Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
48" 600 CFM Std Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
48" 900 CFM Std Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
48" 1200 CFM Std Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
36" 600 CFM Std Wall Mnt Range Hood SS
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Ducting Do’s and Don’ts

YES

NO

Smooth Duct Smooth Gradual Turn Proper Combining
of Two Ducts

Flexible Duct Sharp Angled Turns Improper Combining 
of Two Ducts

General Requirements
• Observe local codes regarding special duct requirements and placement of duct against combustibles.
• Using	Vent-A-Hood	transitions	(back	page)	will	ensure	proper	efficiency.
• Using	Vent-A-Hood	roof	jacks	or	wall	louvers	(back	page)	will	ensure	proper	efficiency.
• Where possible, seal joints with duct tape.
• The hood must be ducted to the outdoors without restrictions.
Blower Requirements
• The single blower unit (B100) requires 6” round duct or equivalent (28 square inches), and the dual

blower unit (B200) requires 8” round duct or equivalent (50 square inches).
Blower Combined Duct Dize Sq. Inch Area Vent-A-Hood Transition
Single (B100) 6" round or equivalent 28 sq. in. N/A
Dual (B200) 8" round or equivalent 50 sq. in. N/A
Single and Dual (B100 & B200) 10" round or equivalent 79 sq. in. VP562 (Optional)
Two Duals (Two B200s) 12" round or equivalent 113 sq. in. VP563 (Optional)

Ducting Requirements
• NEVER reduce the duct size.
• When	combining	ducts	together,	the	square	inch	area	must	reflect	the	total	square	inch	area	of	the

ducts being combined.
• Do	not	use	flexible	or	corrugated	duct.	This	type	of	duct	will	restrict	airflow	and	reduce	performance.
• Only	use	smooth,	galvanized,	metal	duct.
• Make the duct run as short and as straight as possible with as few turns as possible.
• Avoid sharp-angled turns. Instead, use smooth, gradual turns such as adjustable elbows or 45 degree

angled turns.
• For	duct	runs	over	20	feet,	increase	the	duct	diameter	by	one	inch	for	every	ten	feet	of	duct.
• A 90 degree elbow is equal to 5 feet of duct.
Termination Requirements
• Airflow	must	not	be	restricted	at	the	end	of	the	duct	run.
• A wall louver or roof jack is required for each duct run.
• Every	wall	louver	or	roof	jack	must	include	a	gravity	damper	to	prevent	back	drafts.
• Do not use screen wire or spring-loaded doors on wall louvers or roof jacks.
• Do	not	terminate	venting	into	an	attic	or	chimney.
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Installation Details
1) Read all instructions thoroughly before beginning installation. Note: These instructions apply to standard hoods only.

Custom hoods may require additional specification consideration.

2) When installing a wall mount range hood, it is recommended that the bottom edge of the hood be located no more
than 30" above the cooking surface for optimum performance.

3) Select the appropriate installation method.

Method 1 is suitable for applications where the top of the hood (blower outlet(s) location) is accessible after the hood
is mounted on the wall.

Method 2 is suitable for applications where the top of the hood (blower outlet(s) location) is not accessible after the
hood is mounted on the wall.

4) IF THE HOOD IS TO BE “BACK VENTED”, PROCEED DIRECTLY TO STEP 5.

Consult the connection diagrams (on next page) for further details on exhaust outlet placement.

Method 1: Install the duct(s) from the outside of the home down to the location of the exhaust outlet(s) on the top
of the hood allowing room for the transition (if applicable). If a transition is used, install duct down to the 
location of the transition outlet plus 1". This will allow the transition to engage 1" inside of duct.

Method 2: Install the duct(s) from the outside of the home to the ceiling over the exhaust outlet(s) on the hood. The 
end of the duct(s) should extend 1" below the ceiling.

Use duct tape to seal all joints. A complete listing of available Vent-A-Hood ducting materials is provided on the back 
page of this instruction sheet.

Transition heights are as follows:

Single Blower (B100): 6" round duct will connect directly to the top of the hood.

Dual Blower (B200): 8" round duct will connect directly to the top of the hood.

Single and Dual Blower (B100 & B200): 6" round duct will connect directly to the top of the hood; 8” round will 
connect directly to the top of the hood. Optional 10" round combination 
transition (VP562, sold separately) is 17 1/2" tall.

Two Dual Blowers (Two B200s): Two 8” round ducts connect directly to the top of the hood. Optional 12” 
round combination transition (VP563, sold separately) is 16 1/2” tall.
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Installation Details Continued
Connection Diagrams (30”- 48” Widths)

Connection Diagram (42”- 60” Widths) Connection Diagram (48”- 66” Widths)

900 CFM B200 Dual & B100 Single Blower
(Top View)

1200 CFM Double B200 Dual Blowers     
(Top View)

5) Remove the hood from its packaging and place the back of the hood on the floor or countertop in front of the wall
where it will hang.

6) Remove the shipping tape that is securing the E-Z Clean shield(s) inside the hood. Remove the E-Z Clean shield(s) by
lightly pulling it toward the front of the hood. Gently close the back draft damper(s) from the top side of the hood. To
remove the blower housing(s), unsnap the suitcase latches (one on each side of the housing). The housing(s) should
be pulled forward and gently “tipped” to clear the blower wheel(s) and then out of the hood.

Warning:  Make sure power is off and locked at the service disconnecting 
means on the service panel during installation.

600 CFM B200 Dual Blower
(Top View)

300 CFM B100 Single Blower
(Top View)

Connection Diagrams (30”- 54” Widths)

7) Remove the three screws retaining the blower motor(s). Unplug
and remove the motor(s), taking care not to damage the blower
wheel(s). It is not necessary to remove the blower wheel from
the motor.
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8) Install an appropriate 1/2" UL listed electrical wire clamp through each motor box electrical opening on top of the
hood. Install electrical wiring from the service panel to the hood location for each motor box. Consult the connection
diagrams (on previous page) for further details on electrical placement.

Method 1: Extend wiring to 30" above the countertop. Electrical connection(s) will occur after the hood is installed
on the wall.

Method 2: Extend wiring to the hood. Electrical connection(s) will occur before the hood is installed on the wall.

Installation Details Continued

9) If using a duct cover, carefully remove the knockouts from the top four corners of the hood. Remove the duct cover
from its packaging and remove the mounting screws from the base of the duct cover. Place the duct cover on the top
of the hood and secure it temporarily through the knockout openings using the mounting screws previously removed.
Lift the hood and duct cover assembly to the location on the wall where it will be installed.

Lightly mark the wall with a short, horizontal mark along the bottom edge of the hood. When finished, remove the hood
and duct cover assembly from the wall. Remove the duct cover that was previously installed on the hood and set both
items aside.

10) On the back side of the hood, measure the distance between the bottom edge of the hood and the top edge of the
wood mounting strip. Measure this distance above the horizontal mark made in Step 9 and lightly mark the wall with
a level, horizontal line. Measure where the center (left to right) of the hood will be and mark the upper, horizontal line
on the wall with a short, vertical centerline.

11) Remove the screws inside the top of the back of the hood that retain the wood strip that is recessed in the mounting
channel. Note: Some retaining screws may be located behind the blower(s). Remove the wood mounting strip from
the back of the hood and place the top edge of the strip on the upper, level, horizontal line on the wall. Referencing the
vertical centerline from Step 10, place the mounting strip on the wall so it is centered (left to right) in the space where
the hood will be located. Drill pilot holes in the strip to prevent splitting. Using proper hardware, attach the mounting
strip to at least two wall studs.

12) FOR BACK VENTING APPLICATIONS ONLY. IF NOT BACK VENTING, PROCEED DIRECTLY TO STEP 13. Note: Wall
studs may interfere with back venting installations. Additional framing may be required. It is necessary to cut duct
access hole(s) in the wall prior to installing the hood.

Method 1: Hold the hood on the mounting strip by aligning the channel at the top of the back of the hood over the
wood mounting strip on the wall. Place the appropriate elbow(s) on top of the hood in line with the hood 
exhaust collar(s). On the wall, trace around the elbow(s). Remove the hood and elbow(s) from the wall. Cut 
around the outside of the traced line(s), avoiding wall studs. Install the duct from the outside of the home 
to the opening in the wall. Use duct tape to seal joints.

Method 2: Using the applicable venting accessories and the connection diagrams (previous page) as a guide, install 
the duct(s) from the outside of the home to the wall over the exhaust outlet(s) on the hood. The end of the 
duct(s) should extend 1" past the wall.

13) Hang the hood on the mounting strip by aligning the channel at the top of the back of the hood over the wood mounting
strip on the wall. While holding the hood in place, mark locations on the mounting strip through the two mounting
holes in the channel at the top of the hood. Some mounting holes may be located behind the blower(s). Remove the
hood and drill 3/32" pilot holes at the center of the marks in the wood strip to prevent splitting.

Model Volts Amps* Hz RPM CFM
SP@0.0" Equivalent CFM• CFM

SP@0.1"
CFM

SP@0.2"
CFM

SP@0.3"
Minimum Round

Duct Size Sones#

B100 Single 115 2.5 60 1550 300 450 273 245 225 6" (28 in.2) 5.4
B200 Dual 115 4.0 60 1550 600 900 531 480 430 8" (50 in.2) 6.5
B200 Dual & B100 Single 115 6.0 60 1550 900 1350 804 725 655 VP562: 10" (79 in.2) 6.3
Two B200 Duals 115 7.5 60 1550 1200 1800 1062 960 860 VP563: 12" (113 in.2) 6.6

* Add 2.5 amps for each warming light.
•	 Because	the	Magic	Lung®	blower	uses	centrifugal	filtration	rather	than	conventional	baffle	or	mesh	filters,	the	Magic	Lung® blower can handle cooking equipment with higher cubic feet per minute (CFM) requirements and can deliver equivalent CFM much more 
efficiently than other filtration systems. When comparing the Magic Lung® with other blower units made by other manufacturers, use the “Equivalent CFM”.

#	 Ratings in accordance with the Standard Test Code by the Energy Systems Laboratory of the Texas Engineering Experiment Station.
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14) FOR BACK VENTING APPLICATIONS ONLY. IF YOU ARE NOT BACK VENTING, PROCEED DIRECTLY TO STEP 15.

Method 1: Place the appropriate elbow(s) on the top of the hood. Elbow(s) should be placed with the non-crimped
end(s) on the inside the collar(s) of the exhaust outlet(s). Use duct tape to seal joints. Lift the hood up to 
the wall and hang the hood on the mounting strip, taking care to properly align the duct connection(s) 
between the elbow(s) and the duct(s) in the wall. Secure the hood to the mounting strip by installing the 
screws (previously removed from the strip in Step 11) into the pilot holes drilled in Step 13. If applicable, 
slide the duct cover between the ceiling and the top of the hood back to the wall and attach the duct cover 
to the hood through the knockout holes using the mounting screws previously removed in Step 9. Caution 
must be taken to avoid scratching the hood or ceiling.

Method 2: Place the appropriate elbow(s) on the top of the hood. Elbow(s) should be placed with the non-crimped 
end(s) on the inside the collar(s) of the exhaust outlet(s). Use duct tape to seal joints. If applicable, attach 
the duct cover to the hood using the mounting screws previously removed in Step 9. Insert the electrical 
wire from the service panel into the electrical wire clamp on each motor box. Tighten the wire clamp(s). 
While securing the slack in the wire, lift the hood up to the wall and hang the hood on the mounting strip, 
taking care to properly align the duct connection(s) between the elbow(s) on the hood and the duct(s) in 
the wall. Secure the hood to the mounting strip by installing the screws (previously removed from the strip 
in Step 11) into the pilot holes drilled in Step 13.

SKIP STEP 15. PROCEED DIRECTLY TO STEP 16.

15) If applicable, install the transition on the insides of the exhaust collars and seal with duct tape.

Method 1: Lift the hood up to the wall and hang the hood on the mounting strip, taking care to properly align the
duct connection(s) between the hood and the duct in the ceiling. Secure the hood to the mounting strip by 
installing the screws (previously removed from the strip in Step 11) into the pilot holes drilled in Step 13. 
Use duct tape to seal joints. Insert the electrical wire from the service panel into the electrical wire clamp 
on each motor box. Tighten the wire clamp(s). If applicable, slide the duct cover between the ceiling and 
the top of the hood back to the wall and attach the duct cover to the hood through the knockout holes from 
inside the hood using the mounting screws previously removed in Step 9. Caution must be taken to avoid 
scratching the hood or ceiling.

Method 2: Insert the electrical wire from the service panel into the electrical wire clamp on each motor box. Tighten 
the wire clamp(s). Cut a piece of duct for each outlet of sufficient length to meet the duct(s) in the ceiling 
allowing room for the transition (if applicable). If a transition is used, cut the duct to reach the transition 
outlet plus 1”. This will allow the transition to engage 1” inside of the duct. See page 3 for transition heights. 
One end of the duct must be crimped to fit inside the duct in the ceiling. Insert the non-crimped end over 
the transition or into the exhaust collar(s) on the top of the hood and seal with duct tape. While securing 
the slack in the wire, lift the hood up to the wall and hang the hood on the mounting strip, taking care to 
properly align the duct connection(s) between the hood and the duct in the ceiling. Secure the hood to the 
mounting strip by installing the screws (previously removed from the strip in Step 11) into the pilot holes 
drilled in Step 13.

16) From inside the hood, using UL listed wire nuts, attach the “neutral” wire(s) to the white lead(s), the “hot” wire(s) to
the black lead(s), and the ground wire(s) to the green lead(s) inside the motor box(es).

Installation Details Continued

Warning:  Do not operate hood without  proper ground connection.

17) Plug the motor(s) into the hood and reinstall the blower motor(s) using the three retaining screws that were previously
removed in Step 7.

18) Replace the blower housing(s) and the blower shield(s). Make sure that the damper(s) open and close smoothly.

19) Refer to the Owner Maintenance Guide Operating Instructions for proper hood operation. Test all blower and light
functions to ensure they are operating properly.
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VENTING ACCESSORIES

6” RECTANGULAR DUCT PIPE

MODEL DIM
VP507 6” x 8 ½”

24”
8 ½”

6”

ROUND DUCT PIPE

MODEL DIM
VP500
VP501
VP502

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

36”

6”
7”
8”

3 ¼” RECTANGULAR DUCT PIPE

MODEL DIM
VP504
VP505
VP506

3 ¼” x 10”
3 ¼” x 12”
3 ¼” x 16”

30”
10”
12”
16”

3 ¼”

OFFSET L & R TRANSITION
FOR ISLAND BLOWERS

MODEL DIM
VP542
VP543

Top Left
Top Right

8”

12”

5”
16”

SIDE VENT TRANSITION L & R
FOR ISLAND BLOWERS

MODEL DIM
VP544
VP545

Left Side
Right Side

19”

8”

16” 5”

OFFSET KIT - RECTANGULAR

MODEL DIM
VP550 6” Rnd to 3 ¼” x 10”

16”

11”

6”

11”

3 ¼”
10”

STANDARD ISLAND TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP565 5” x 16” to 8”

8”

9”

16” 5”

CLUSTER BLOWER TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP564 8” & 8” to 12”

18 ½”

12”

11 ¼”

“Y” TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP517
VP518
VP551

8” & 8” to 12”
6” & 8” to 12”
6” & 8” to 10”

18”

10”
12”

3 ¼” x 10” BACK VENT ELBOW

MODEL DIM
VP559 3 ¼” x 10”

4 ¼” 10”

14”

3 ¼”

3 ¼”

MULTI-BLOWER TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP562
VP563

6” & 8” to 10”
8” & 8” to 12”

VP562 - 17 ½”
VP563 - 16 ½”

10”
12”

VP562 - 23 ¼”
VP563 - 30 ½”

3 ¼” x 10” TO 7” TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP521 3 ¼” x 10” to 7”

7”

7 ½”

3 ¼”10”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MAXIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

MODEL DIM

6 ½”

VP539
VP540
VP541

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

16 ¾”

16 ¾”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MAXIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

MODEL DIM

10 ½”

VP552
VP553

10” Round
12” Round

22 ½”

20 ¾”

ADJUSTABLE ELBOW

MODEL DIM
VP513
VP514
VP515

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

6”
7”
8”

VP513 - 8 ½”
VP514 - 9 9⁄16”
VP515 - 10 5⁄8”

BACK/SIDE VENT ELBOW

MODEL DIM
VP561 8” to 6” x 8 ½”

12”

6”

16”
8” Round

8 ½”

WALL LOUVER

MODEL DIM

6”
7”
8”

8 5⁄8”

VP526
VP527
VP528

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

WALL LOUVER

MODEL DIM

11”

11”

VP554 10” Round

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

WALL LOUVER

MODEL DIM

13”

13”

VP555 12” Round

Back
View

1 ½” Flange

RECTANGULAR WALL LOUVER

MODEL DIM

3 ¼”

10”

VP538
VP560

6” x 8 ½“
3 ¼” x 10”

8 ½”

6”

1 ½” FLANGE 2” FLANGE

OFFSET KIT - ROUND

MODEL DIM
VP529 6” Rnd to 7” Rnd

16”

11”

6”

7”

10 ½”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MINIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

MODEL DIM

10 ½”

VP552-HP
VP553-HP

10” Round
12” Round

22 ½”

20 ¾”

M1200 STANDARD TRANSITION

MODEL DIM
VP566 21” x 8” to 10”

10”

9”

8”21”

LOW PROFILE ROOF JACK
(MINIMUM 4/12 PITCH)

MODEL DIM

6 ½”

VP539-HP
VP540-HP
VP541-HP

6” Round
7” Round
8” Round

16 ¾”

16 ¾”
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR Kits RSK16W30, RSK16W33, RSK16W36, RSK16W39

16" WHITE ROTATING SHELF KIT FOR DC213, DC2133, DC2136

REQUIRED WHEN MOUNTING FULL ROUND 6070 UPPER PANTRY SHELF 
SYSTEM DIRECTLY ABOVE 6060 SERIES LOWER PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM

1. Using template provided, drill four (4) each 7/32" diameter holes through the mounting
panel.

2. Use four (4) each 10-32 by 1" oval head self-tapping screws to fasten mounting flange
to the positioner assembly.

3. Locate screw holes with template provided and install lower mounting flange for the
Lower Pantry Shelf System with four (4) each 3/4" by 8 oval head screws.*

4. Proceed with steps 2-5 of the installation instructions for the 6060 series Lower Pantry
Shelf System.

5. Locate screw holes with template provided and install upper pivot support for the Upper
Pantry Shelf System with four (4) each 1/2" by 8 truss head screws.

6. Proceed with steps 3-5 of the installation instructions for the 6070 series Upper Pantry
Shelf System

* Mounting flanges are tapped for jack screw accessory. If used, drill 1" diameter hole through
bottom floor only.

Form No. I 2-598
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IMPORTANT
See other side for installation instructions required when mounting the 6070 SERIES UPPER 

PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM directly above the 6060 SERIES LOWER PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
INDEPENDENTLY ROTATING 16" FULL ROUND
6070 SERIES UPPER PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM

1. Locate screw holes with template provided to install bottom positioner on
cabinet floor with four (4) each 3/4" by 8 oval head screws.

2. Locate screw holes with template provided to install upper pivot support with
four (4) each 3/4" by 8 truss head screws.

3. Insert bottom end of shaft thru upper shelf and assemble collar. Repeat for
bottom shelf and temporarily tighten collar 6-10 inches from the bottom end of
the shaft.

Note: If desired, the lower collar may be discarded to reduce the height of the
lower shelf in the finished installation.

4. Tilt the shaft to a horizontal position and ease the shelves thru the cabinet
opening. Raise the shaft to an upright position and engage the lower end in
the bottom positioner. Engage and seat the upper shaft assembly in the
upper pivot support. Tighten the shaft locking screw and the locking screw in
the bottom positioner.

5. Space the shelves as desired and tighten the collar(s) with the locking screws.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
INDEPENDENTLY ROTATING 16" FULL ROUND
6060 SERIES LOWER PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM

1. Locate screw holes with template provided to install upper and lower mounting
flanges with four (4) each 3/4" by 8 oval head screws.

2. With upper shaft assembly and locking screw removed from lower shaft
assembly, slide collar on to shaft and lock it in place 6-10 inches from the
bottom end of the shaft. Slide shelf up shaft from bottom. Note: This shelf will
ride on the lower mounting flange not a shelf support. Slide next shelf down
shaft against collar and continue with next collar and shelf.

2A. Tilt the shaft to a horizontal position and ease the shelves thru the cabinet
opening. (see illustration)

2B. Raise the shaft to an upright position and rest the bottom end of the shaft 
on the cabinet floor behind the mounting flange.

3. Slide another collar onto the shaft.

3A. With the shaft tilted forward, insert the next shelf thru the opening and
raise and tilt it to a horizontal position at the top of (and extending out of) 
the front of the opening as shown at 3C. Position shaft under shelf and 
slide shelf onto shaft. Repeat for the remaining collars and shelves.

4. Assemble upper shaft assembly and locking screw into lower shaft assembly.
Lift the lower shaft and engage it in the lower mounting flange. Engage and
seat the upper shaft assembly in the upper mounting flange and tighten the
locking screw. Tighten the locking screw on he shaft  and the locking screw
in the lower mounting flange.

5. Space the shelves as desired and tighten the collar(s) with the locking screws

* Mounting flanges are tapped for jack screw accessory. If used, drill 1" diameter
hole through bottom floor only.
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
For Kits RSK16W30, RSK16W36, RSK16W42, RSK16W39

16" WHITE ROTATING SHELF KIT FOR DC213, DC2136, DC2142

REQUIRED WHEN MOUNTING FULL ROUND 6070 UPPER PANTRY SHELF 
SYSTEM DIRECTLY ABOVE 6060 SERIES LOWER PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM

1. Using template provided, drill four (4) each 7/32" diameter holes through the mounting
panel.

2. Use four (4) each 10-32 by 1" oval head self-tapping screws to fasten mounting flange
to the positioner assembly.

3. Locate screw holes with template provided and install lower mounting flange for the
Lower Pantry Shelf System with four (4) each 3/4" by 8 oval head screws.*

4. Proceed with steps 2-5 of the installation instructions for the 6060 series Lower Pantry
Shelf System.

5. Locate screw holes with template provided and install upper pivot support for the Upper
Pantry Shelf System with four (4) each 1/2" by 8 truss head screws.

6. Proceed with steps 3-5 of the installation instructions for the 6070 series Upper Pantry
Shelf System

* Mounting flanges are tapped for jack screw accessory. If used, drill 1" diameter hole through
bottom floor only.

I 2-598     rev 08/06
12400 Earl Jones Way  Louisville, KY 40299 
(800) 626-1126  •  rev-a-shelf.com
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IMPORTANT
See other side for installation instructions required when mounting the 6070 SERIES UPPER 

PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM directly above the 6060 SERIES LOWER PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
INDEPENDENTLY ROTATING 16" FULL ROUND
6070 SERIES UPPER PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM

1. Locate screw holes with template provided to install bottom positioner on
cabinet floor with four (4) each 3/4" by 8 oval head screws.

2. Locate screw holes with template provided to install upper pivot support with
four (4) each 3/4" by 8 truss head screws.

3. Insert bottom end of shaft thru upper shelf and assemble collar. Repeat for
bottom shelf.

4. Tilt the shaft to a horizontal position and ease the shelves thru the cabinet
opening. Raise the shaft to an upright position and engage the lower end in
the bottom positioner. Engage and seat the upper shaft assembly in the upper
pivot support. Tighten the shaft locking screw and the locking screw in the
bottom positioner.

5. Space the upper shelf as desired and tighten the collar with the locking screw.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
INDEPENDENTLY ROTATING 16" FULL ROUND
6060 SERIES LOWER PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM

1. Locate screw holes with template provided to install upper and lower mounting
flanges with four (4) each 3/4" by 8 oval head screws.

2. With upper shaft assembly and locking screw removed from lower shaft
assembly, slide collar on to shaft and lock it in place 6-10 inches from the
bottom end of the shaft. Slide shelf up shaft from bottom. Note: This shelf will
ride on the lower mounting flange not a shelf support. Slide next shelf down
shaft against collar and continue with next collar and shelf.
2A. Tilt the shaft to a horizontal position and ease the shelves thru the cabinet

opening. (see illustration)
2B. Raise the shaft to an upright position and rest the bottom end of the shaft

on the cabinet floor behind the mounting flange.

3. Slide another collar onto the shaft.
3A. With the shaft tilted forward, insert the next shelf thru the opening and

raise and tilt it to a horizontal position at the top of (and extending out of) 
the front of the opening as shown at 3C. Position shaft under shelf and 
slide shelf onto shaft. Repeat for the remaining collars and shelves.

4. Assemble upper shaft assembly and locking screw into lower shaft assembly.
Lift the lower shaft and engage it in the lower mounting flange. Engage and
seat the upper shaft assembly in the upper mounting flange and tighten the
locking screw. Tighten the locking screw on the shaft and the locking screw in
the lower mounting flange.

5. Space the shelves as desired and tighten the collar(s) with the locking screws

* Mounting flanges are tapped for jack screw accessory. If used, drill 1" diameter
hole through bottom floor only.
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IMPORTANT
See other side for installation instructions required when mounting the 6070 SERIES UPPER 

PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM directly above the 6060 SERIES LOWER PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
INDEPENDENTLY ROTATING 16" FULL ROUND
6070 SERIES UPPER PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM

1. Locate screw holes with template provided to install bottom positioner on
cabinet floor with four (4) each 3/4" by 8 oval head screws.

2. Locate screw holes with template provided to install upper pivot support with
four (4) each 3/4" by 8 truss head screws.

3. Insert bottom end of shaft thru upper shelf and assemble collar. Repeat for
bottom shelf.

4. Tilt the shaft to a horizontal position and ease the shelves thru the cabinet
opening. Raise the shaft to an upright position and engage the lower end in
the bottom positioner. Engage and seat the upper shaft assembly in the upper
pivot support. Tighten the shaft locking screw and the locking screw in the
bottom positioner.

5. Space the upper shelf as desired and tighten the collar with the locking screw.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
INDEPENDENTLY ROTATING 16" FULL ROUND
6060 SERIES LOWER PANTRY SHELF SYSTEM

1. Locate screw holes with template provided to install upper and lower mounting
flanges with four (4) each 3/4" by 8 oval head screws.

2. With upper shaft assembly and locking screw removed from lower shaft
assembly, slide collar on to shaft and lock it in place 6-10 inches from the
bottom end of the shaft. Slide shelf up shaft from bottom. Note: This shelf will
ride on the lower mounting flange not a shelf support. Slide next shelf down
shaft against collar and continue with next collar and shelf.
2A. Tilt the shaft to a horizontal position and ease the shelves thru the cabinet

opening. (see illustration)
2B. Raise the shaft to an upright position and rest the bottom end of the shaft

on the cabinet floor behind the mounting flange.

3. Slide another collar onto the shaft.
3A. With the shaft tilted forward, insert the next shelf thru the opening and

raise and tilt it to a horizontal position at the top of (and extending out of) 
the front of the opening as shown at 3C. Position shaft under shelf and 
slide shelf onto shaft. Repeat for the remaining collars and shelves.

4. Assemble upper shaft assembly and locking screw into lower shaft assembly.
Lift the lower shaft and engage it in the lower mounting flange. Engage and
seat the upper shaft assembly in the upper mounting flange and tighten the
locking screw. Tighten the locking screw on the shaft and the locking screw in
the lower mounting flange.

5. Space the shelves as desired and tighten the collar(s) with the locking screws

* Mounting flanges are tapped for jack screw accessory. If used, drill 1" diameter
hole through bottom floor only.

167

12400 Earl Jones Way Louisville, KY 40299
(800) 626-1126 • rev-a-shelf.com

For Kits RSK18W30, RSK18W33, RSK18W42, 
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For Kit DSK
DOOR SHELF KIT
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For Kit USWB
UNDER SINK WASTEBASKET (Floor Mount)
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Z Dimension =
Door Overlay Dimension (x)
Plus 71/2" (190 mm)
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For help call our Customer Service Specialist at 800-626-1126

Rev-A-Shelf
2409 Plantside Drive

Jeffersontown, KY  40299
www.rev-a-shelf.com

I-58-TRI

Step 3.   Install front slides to cabinet floor
with provided screws

Step 1.   Place entire unit into cabinet at
desired location.  Make sure
adequate space is available
for door closing, etc.

Step 2.   Slide drawer out half way to allow for
installation of rear screws into cabinet floor.

For help call our Customer Service Specialist at 800-626-1126

Rev-A-Shelf
2409 Plantside Drive

Jeffersontown, KY  40299
www.rev-a-shelf.com

I-58-TRI

Step 3.   Install front slides to cabinet floor
with provided screws

Step 1.   Place entire unit into cabinet at
desired location.  Make sure
adequate space is available
for door closing, etc.

Step 2.   Slide drawer out half way to allow for
installation of rear screws into cabinet floor.

For Kit USB
UNDER SINK BASKET
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Étape 3.  Fixer les glissières à l’avant au plancher
du cabinet avec les vis fournies.

Etapa 3. Fijar los rieles en la parte delantera al
suelo del gabinete con los tornillos
suministrados.

Étape 1.  Placer l’unité entière à l’intérieur
du cabinet à l’endroit choisi.  Vérifier
qu’il y a suffisamment de place pour
fermer la porte, etc.

Etapa 1. Colocar la unidad completa al
interior del gabinete al lugar escogido. 
Verificar que hay espacio suficiente
para cerrar la puerta, etc.

Étape 2.  Ouvrir le tiroir à mi-chemin afin d’installer
les vis de derrière dans le plancher du cabinet.

Etapa 2. Abrir la gaveta a medio camino para instalar
los tornillos de atrás en el suelo del gabinete.

Rev-A-Shelf • 2409 Plantside Drive • Jeffersontown, KY  40299

I-58-TRI

Étape 3.  Fixer les glissières à l’avant au plancher
du cabinet avec les vis fournies.

Etapa 3. Fijar los rieles en la parte delantera al
suelo del gabinete con los tornillos
suministrados.

Étape 1.  Placer l’unité entière à l’intérieur
du cabinet à l’endroit choisi.  Vérifier
qu’il y a suffisamment de place pour
fermer la porte, etc.

Etapa 1. Colocar la unidad completa al
interior del gabinete al lugar escogido. 
Verificar que hay espacio suficiente
para cerrar la puerta, etc.

Étape 2.  Ouvrir le tiroir à mi-chemin afin d’installer
les vis de derrière dans le plancher du cabinet.

Etapa 2. Abrir la gaveta a medio camino para instalar
los tornillos de atrás en el suelo del gabinete.

Rev-A-Shelf • 2409 Plantside Drive • Jeffersontown, KY  40299

I-58-TRI
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117INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS: 432 SERIES FILLER PULLOUT

12400 Earl Jones Way 
Louisville, KY 40299 
rev-a-shelf.com 
Customer Service: 800-626-1126

432 SERIES FILLER PULLOUT INSTRUCTIONS

TOOLS REQUIRED:

20 MIN
ESTIMATED ASSEMBLY TIME:

CARE AND MAINTENANCE:

Clean with a damp cloth and 
wipe parts dry.

I-432-0517

3
32

#2
#2

For Kits BFP3, VFP3, VFP3BH, 
WFP333, WFP633, WFP330, 
VFP6, BFP6, WFP630, VFP6BH, 
WFP336, WFP342, WFP636, 
WFP642, WFP339, WFP639, 
BFPP3L, BFPP3R, BFPP6L, 
BFPP6R, WFPP330L, WFPP330R, 
WFPP630L, WFPP630R

BASE FILLER PULLOUT WOOD / CHROME, 3" VANITY FILLER PULLOUT, 3" VANITY FILLER PULLOUT BASE HEIGHT, WALL 
FILLER PULL OUT 3" WIDE, 6" VANITY FILLER PULLOUT,  6" VANITY FILLER PULLOUT BASE HEIGHT, WALL FILLER PULL 
OUT  6" w X 30" h, WALL FILLER PULL OUT 6" WIDE, BASE FILLER PEG PULLOUT, WALL FILLER PEG PULLOUT
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Determine scribe rail thickness 
and length by measuring your 
cabinet as shown (See Fig. 1). 
Make (2) scribe rail extensions 
using these measurements. 

For frameless cabinets skip to 
Step 3.

FOR FACE FRAME CABINETS:
STEP 1

Install upper and lower scribe 
extensions to sides of cabinets 
at top and bottom using small 
finish nails or brads (See Fig. 2).   

Note: Location of bottom rail 
should be flush with bottom 
of cabinet. Location of top rail 
should be equal to height of 
filler.

STEP 2

FIGURE 1

FIGURE 2

Scribe Rail Width

Scribe Rail 
Length

DO NOT REMOVE FRONT SHIPPING STRAP PRIOR INSTALLATION.
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119INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS: 432 SERIES FILLER PULLOUT

Clamp filler to cabinet, once 
level attach using (4) screws 
through pre-drilled holes.

Note: Align front of fillers 
with back of face frame (See 
Fig. 4.1 and Fig. 4.2).

STEP 4

Pre-drill (2) 3/32” holes at 
an angle through the top 
and bottom edge of the 
filler towards the adjacent 
mounting cabinet (See Fig. 3.1 
and Fig. 3.2).

STEP 3

FIGURE 3.1 FIGURE 3.2

FIGURE 4.1 FIGURE 4.2

Top of Filler

Bottom of Filler

Pre-Drill Holes

Pre-Drill Holes

3
32

#2
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12400 Earl Jones Way 
Louisville, KY 40299 
rev-a-shelf.com 
Customer Service: 800-626-1126

Remove front shipping strap 
(Fig. 5.1) and mount door 
through slots in front of 
product (See Fig. 5.2).

STEP 5
FIGURE 5.1

FIGURE 5.2

Shipping Strap

181
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS: 432 SERIES FILLER PULLOUT

12400 Earl Jones Way 
Louisville, KY 40299 
rev-a-shelf.com 
Customer Service: 800-626-1126

INSTRUCCIONES PARA SERIES 432 DE RELLENO DESPLEGABLE 
INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE FILEUR COULISSANT DE LA SÉRIE 432

20 MIN

I-432-0517

3
32

#2
#2

Herramientas requeridas:
Outils Requis:

Tiempo estimado de ensamblado
Durée de l’installation: 

Limpie con un paño húmedo y  
seque las partes.

Lubrique los puntos de los 
pivotes como sea necesario.

Nettoyer avec un chiffon 
humide et  essuyer pour sécher 

complètement. Lubrifiez les points de 
pivotement si nécessaire

Cuidado/ Entretien:

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN / LES INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION
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121INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS: 432 SERIES FILLER PULLOUT

12400 Earl Jones Way 
Louisville, KY 40299 
rev-a-shelf.com 
Customer Service: 800-626-1126

INSTRUCCIONES PARA SERIES 432 DE RELLENO DESPLEGABLE 
INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE FILEUR COULISSANT DE LA SÉRIE 432

20 MIN

I-432-0517

3
32

#2
#2

Herramientas requeridas:
Outils Requis:

Tiempo estimado de ensamblado
Durée de l’installation: 

Limpie con un paño húmedo y  
seque las partes.

Lubrique los puntos de los 
pivotes como sea necesario.

Nettoyer avec un chiffon 
humide et  essuyer pour sécher 

complètement. Lubrifiez les points de 
pivotement si nécessaire

Cuidado/ Entretien:

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN / LES INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION
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Determine el grueso del riel 
y la medida de la longitud de 
su gabinete como se muestra 
(ver la figura 1). Marque las 
extensiones del riel usando 
estas medidas.

Para gabinetes sin marco vaya 
al paso 7.

Déterminez l’épaisseur et 
la longueur du rail tampon 
en mesurant votre armoire 
comme indiqué (voir 
l’Illustration 1). Faites 2 
extensions du rail tampon 
avec ces mesures.

Pour les armoires sans cadre, 
passez à l’étape 7.

PARA GABINETES CON MARCO: 
POUR LES ARMOIRES AVEC CADRAGE AVANT:

1

Instale las extensiones 
superiores e inferiores a los 
lados de la parte superior e 
inferior de los gabinetes usando 
clavos de acabado pequeño o 
una tachuela (ver la figura 2). 

Nota: Ubicación del riel 
inferior debe estar al ras con 
la parte inferior del gabinete. 
La ubicación del riel superior 
debe ser igual a la altura del 
relleno.

Installez les extensions du haut 
et du bas du rail tampon sur 
les côtés des armoires en haut 
et en bas avec des petits clous 
ou des clous de finition (voir 
l’Illustration 2).

Remarque: L’emplacement 
du rail du bas doit être aligné 
avec le bas de l’armoire. 
L’emplacement du rail du haut 
doit être égal à la hauteur du 
fileur.

2

1

2

Marque el Ancho del Riel 
Largeur du Rail Tampon

Marque la Longitud 
del Riel 

Longueur du Rail 
Tampon

NO QUITE EL FRENTE DE LA CINTA DE ENVÍO PREVIAMENTE A LA INSTALACIÓN 
NE PAS RETIRER LA SANGLE AVANT D’EXPÉDITION AVANT L’INSTALLATION.
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Asegure el relleno al gabinete, 
una vez nivelado, use cuatro 
tornillos a través de los orificios 
pre taladrados.

Nota: Alinee el frente de los 
rellenos con la parte posterior 
del marco ( ver la figura 4.1 
y 4.2). 

Serrez le fileur à l’armoire. 
Quand il est à niveau, fixez 
avec 4 vis à travers les trous 
pré-percés.

Remarque: Alignez l’avant 
des fileurs avec l’arrière 
du cadrage avant (voir les 
Illustrations 4.1 et 4.2).

4

Pre taladre dos orificios de 
3/32” en un ángulo a través 
de la orilla superior e inferior 
del relleno hacia el montaje 
adyacente del gabinete (ver la 
figura 3.1 y la figura 3.2). 

Pré-percez 2 trous de 3/32” 
en biais à travers le bord 
du haut et du bas du fileur 
vers l’armoire de montage 
adjacente (voir les Illustrations 
3.1 et 3.2).

3

3.1 3.2

4.1 4.2

Parte Superior del Relleno
Dessus du Fileur

Parte Inferior del Relleno  
Bas du Fileur

Pre Taladre Orificios 
Pré-percez les trous

Pre Taladre Orificios 
Pré-percez les trous
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123INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS: 432 SERIES FILLER PULLOUT

Asegure el relleno al gabinete, 
una vez nivelado, use cuatro 
tornillos a través de los orificios 
pre taladrados.

Nota: Alinee el frente de los 
rellenos con la parte posterior 
del marco ( ver la figura 4.1 
y 4.2). 

Serrez le fileur à l’armoire. 
Quand il est à niveau, fixez 
avec 4 vis à travers les trous 
pré-percés.

Remarque: Alignez l’avant 
des fileurs avec l’arrière 
du cadrage avant (voir les 
Illustrations 4.1 et 4.2).

4

Pre taladre dos orificios de 
3/32” en un ángulo a través 
de la orilla superior e inferior 
del relleno hacia el montaje 
adyacente del gabinete (ver la 
figura 3.1 y la figura 3.2). 

Pré-percez 2 trous de 3/32” 
en biais à travers le bord 
du haut et du bas du fileur 
vers l’armoire de montage 
adjacente (voir les Illustrations 
3.1 et 3.2).

3

3.1 3.2

4.1 4.2

Parte Superior del Relleno
Dessus du Fileur

Parte Inferior del Relleno  
Bas du Fileur

Pre Taladre Orificios 
Pré-percez les trous

Pre Taladre Orificios 
Pré-percez les trous
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12400 Earl Jones Way 
Louisville, KY 40299 
rev-a-shelf.com 
Customer Service: 800-626-1126

Quite la cinta frontal del envío 
(ver la figura 5.1) y monte la 
puerta a través de las ranuras 
en frente del producto (ver la 
figura 5.2). 

Retirez la sangle d’expédition 
avant (Illustration 5.1) et 
montez la porte dans les 
fentes à l’avant du produit (voir 
l’Illustration 5.2).

5
5.1

5.2

Cinta de Envío 
Sangle d’Expédition
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Repeat steps 2 and 3 with the lower two slides.

Instructions for 
Reversing 434 Unit

Rev-A-Shelf, L.L.C.
2409 Plantside Dr. •  Jeffersontown, KY 40299 • (800) 626-1126 • www.rev-a-shelf.comI-434 06/06

1
2

3

Depress the 
release lever on 
all three slides 
and remove the 

filler cabinet 
from the 

mounting frame.

Remove the top product 
member from the filler.

4

Insert filler cabinet back into 
the mounting frame.  

Check to ensure slides operate smoothly.

5

The 434 Perforated filler comes from the factory with the 
stainless steel perforated panel on the left side.  
Follow the instruction below to switch the panel to the right side.

Rotate the product 
member 180 degress, 
align the edge of the 
filler and re-attach.

Remove 
the 

shipping 
strap and 

retain

Re-install shipping 
strap and 
proceed to 

432/434 installation 
instructions.

6

For Kits BFPP3L, BFPP3R, BFPP6L, BFPP6R, WFPP330L, WFPP330R, WFPP630L,WFPP630R 

BASE FILLER PEG PULLOUT,WALL FILLER PEG PULLOUT 
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The 434 Series come with a variety of hooks of different lengths for many uses.  
Utilize the shorter hooks at the top of the unit will allow items to be stored higher on the panel.  
Also included are pegs to help keep items from swinging during opening and closing.

434 Unit Hook and Peg Explanation
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I-6800-3339-TRI-R04/08

Half Moon Lazy Susan 
for Blind Corner Cabinet

For Kits SOS45W, SOS42W
SWING OUT SHELF FOR CORNER BASE
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33” & 39” HALF MOON 
(BLIND CORNER) 
INSTRUCTIONS 

(RIGHT SIDE ILLUSTRATION ONLY)

IMPORTANT: Before you begin, familiarize yourself 
with the kit contents, identify all parts, read through all 
instruction information and have the necessary tools 
on hand to get started.

CUSTOMER SERVICE: Toll Free Consumer Help Line for 
your product questions during the weekday business 
hours: 

800-626-1126

PART IDENTIFICATION
A. #8 x 3/4” Oval Head Phillips Wood Screw    -7 req.
B. 1/4 - 20 x 3/4” Phillips Machine Screw
C. 1/4 - 20 x 1” Phillips Machine Screw
D. #10 x 1/2” Phillips Machine Screw
E. Plastic Screw Hole Cap
F. Slide Assembly
G. Postitioner Base Assembly
H. Support Bracket
I. Shelf Support
J. Shaft 17” w/cap
K. Half Moon Tray
L.Rev-A-Tray Support Bracket

-8 req.
-8 req.
-4 req.
-8 req.
-4 req.
-2 req.
-1 req.
-2 req.
-1 req.
-2 req.
-1 req.

Position and tape template on inside of the 
face frame vertically (hinge side) as shown in 
illustration. Using a 1/16” diameter bit, drill 
5/8” deep pilot holes through the template at 
the 7 arrow locations shown. NOTE: If install-
ing Rev-A-Tray (single tray) note hole locations 
on template.

STEP 1

STEP 2
Match positioner base over 4 base holes as 
shown and install to cabinet bottom using 
four (4) #8 x 3/4” oval head Phillips wood screws. 
Match support bracket over 3 remaining pilot 
holes as shown and install it to cabinet frame 
using three (3) #8 x 3/4” oval head Phillips wood 
screws. Now match the other positioner base 
over the  support bracket and attach 
using four (4) #10 x 1/2” machine screws. 
NOTE: Orient Lock down screw on positioner 
base assembly toward opening. NOTE: For
 Rev-A-Tray use bracket (L).
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With top half of slides still all the way 
extended, complete slide installation 
to 2 remaining threaded holes on shelf 
support. Use two (2) more (1 per slide) 
1/4-20 x 3/4” Phillips machine screws and 
screw them in through the large access 
holes in top half of slides (see 
illustration).

Place slides on top of shelf support with 
this slide toward door opening. Pull top 
half of slide all the way out and match 
bottom half end holes over threaded 
holes on shelf support. Fasten slides to 
support using two (2) (1 per slide) 
1/4 - 20 x 3/4” Phillips machine screws 
(see 
illustration). 

Take your pivot & slide assembly, match 
it over the bottom positioner base 
and insert the shaft through the top 
positioner base, the pivot and slide 
assembly, and into the bottom positioner 
base until the shaft bottom (open end) 
sets on cabinet bottom. Now using your 
screw driver, tighten the set screws on 
both positioner bases (arrow points out 
top set screw). Be sure to tighten bottom 
positioner base set screw (not visible in 
illustration).

Pivot Only Assembly: Install Half Moon 
tray directly to shelf support using four 
(4) 1/4 - 20 x 1” Phillips machine screws.
Then push plastic caps into all 4 tray
holes (illustration shows plastic caps
above screws).

Now slide the pivot assembly on shaft so 
it rests on the top positioner base. Your
 installation is now complete and should 
look like the illustration.

STEP 3 STEP 4

STEP 6 STEP 7 STEP 8

 Now match a Half Moon tray over slides 
and install it to slides with four (4) 1/4 - 20 x 1” 
Phillips machine screws. Illustration shows 
the 4 holes for correct installation of tray 
to slides.  Then push (4) plastic screw cover 
caps into tray holes (caps shown over screws 
in illustration). 

STEP 5
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Coller le gabarit en position, verticalement à l’intérieur 
de la face du bâti (côté charnière), comme montré sur 
l’illustration. Avec une mèche de 1/16 po, percer des 
trous guides de 16 mm (5/8 po) de profondeur, à travers 
le gabarit, aux 7 endroits identifiés par les flèches. NOTA 
– Noter l’emplacement des trous sur le gabarit pour
l’installation de « Rev-A-Tray » (étagère simple).

Mettre la base de mise en position sur les (4) trous 
de la base, comme montré, et installer sur le bas du 
placard avec quatre (4) vis à bois à tête ovale cruciforme 
N° 8 x 3/4 po. Mettre les pattes de support sur les trois 
trous guides restant, comme montré et installer dans 
le placard avec trois vis à bois à tête ovale cruciforme 
N° 8 x 3/4 po. Mettre maintenant l’autre base de mise 
en position sur la patte de support avec quatre vis à 
métaux à tête cruciforme n° 10 x 1/2 po. NOTA– Bloquer 
la vis sur la base de mise en position vers l’ouverture. 
NOTA– Le Rev-A-Tray utilise la patte « L ». 

ÉTAPE 1

ÉTAPE 2

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LES 
ÉTAGÈRES SEMI-CIRCULAIRES DE 

838 ET 991 mm (33 ET 39 po)  
(ÉLÉMENT DE COIN)

(Illustration du côté gauche seulement)

IMPORTANT – Avant de commencer, il faut se 
familiariser avec le contenu du kit, identifier toutes 
les pièces, lire attentivement les instructions et 
avoir les outils nécessaires avant de commencer. 

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE – Ligne d’aide gratuite 
pour répondre à vos questions, les jours de 
semaine, pendant les heures d’ouverture : 

800-626-1126

IDENTIFICATION DES PIÈCES
7 néc.
8 néc.
8 néc.
4 néc.
8 néc.
4 néc.
2 néc.
1 néc.
2 néc.
1 néc.
2 néc.

A. Vis à bois à tête ovale cruciforme n° 8 x ¾ po
B. Vis à métaux à tête cruciforme ¼ - 20 x 3/4 po
C. Vis à métaux à tête cruciforme ¼ - 20 x 1 po
D. Vis à métaux à tête cruciforme n° 10 x ½ po
E. Embouts en plastiques pour les trous de vis
F. Glissière
G. Base de mise en position
H. Patte de support
I. Support d’étagère
J. Axe de 432 mm (17 po) avec embout
K. Étagère semi-circulaire
L. Patte de support Rev-A-Tray 1 néc.
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Aligner maintenant l’étagère semi-circulaire 
sur les glissières et la maintenir en place
avec quatre (4) vis à métaux à tête 
cruciforme 1/4 - 20 x 1 po. L’illustration 
montre les (4) trous pour l’installation 
correcte de l’étagère sur les glissières. 
Pousser ensuite les (4) embouts en 
plastique dans les trous de l’étagère 
(dans l’illustration, les embouts sont 
montrés sur les vis).

Avec la portion supérieure des glissières 
encore sortie complètement, terminer 
l’installation des glissières sur les deux trous 
restant filetés du support d’étagère. Visser 
deux vis à métaux à tête cruciforme 
1/4 - 20 x 3/4 po supplémentaires dans les 
grands trous d’accès, dans la portion 
supérieure des glissières (voir l’illustration). 

Placer les glissières sur le support d’étagère, 
« this side toward door opening » (ce côté 
vers l’ouverture de la porte) le plus proche de 
l’ouverture de la porte. Sortir complètement 
la moitié supérieure de la glissière et aligner 
les trous de la moitié inférieure sur les trous 
filetés du support d’étagère. Visser deux (2) vis 
à métaux à tête cruciforme 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 po (une 
par glissière) pour maintenir les glissières (voir 
illustration). 

Aligner l’ensemble de pivot et glissière sur le 
bas de la base de mise en position et insérer 
l’axe dans le haut de la base de mise en 
position, l’ensemble de pivot et glissière et 
dans le bas de la base de mise en position, 
jusqu’à ce que l’extrémité de l’axe (extrémité 
exposée) repose sur le bas du placard. Avec le 
tournevis, serrer les vis de montage des deux 
bases de mise en position (la flèche indique 
la vis de montage supérieure). Prendre soin 
de serrer la vis de montage du bas de la 
base de mise en position (pas visible sur 
l’illustration). 

Ensemble de pivot seulement:  Installer 
l’étagère semi-circulaire directement sur 
le support d’étagère avec les quatre (4) vis 
à métaux à tête cruciforme  1/4 -20 x 1 po. 
Pousser ensuite les embouts en plastique 
dans les trous de l’étagère (dans l’illustration, 
les embouts sont montrés sur les vis).

Glisser maintenant l’ensemble de pivot 
sur l’axe pour qu’il repose sur le haut de la 
base de mise en position. L’installation est 
terminée et doit avoir la même apparence 
que l’illustration. 

ÉTAPE 3 ÉTAPE 4 ÉTAPE 5

ÉTAPE 6 ÉTAPE 7 ÉTAPE 8
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA BANDEJA 
SEMICIRCULAR (ESQUINA CIEGA) 
DE 838 Y 991 mm (33 Y 39 PULG.)

(Ilustración derecha únicamente)

IMPORTANTE:  Antes de comenzar, familiarícese 
con el contenido del juego, identifique todas las 
piezas, lea bien todas las instrucciones y tenga las 
herramientas necesarias a mano para empezar.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE:  Línea telefónica de 
asistencia al consumidor sin cargo en caso de 
preguntas sobre los productos durante horas 
hábiles los días de semana:

800-626-1126

IDENTIFICATION DES PIÈCES
A. Tornillo Phillips para madera ovalado Nº 8 x ¾ pulg.  -7 req.
B. Tornillo Phillips para metales de ¼ - 20 x ¾ pulg. -8 req.
C. Tornillo Phillips para metales de ¼ - 20 x 1 pulg.
D. Tornillo Phillips para metales Nº 10 x ½ pulg.
E. Tapas de plástico para agujeros de tornillos
F. Conjunto de correder
G.. Conjunto de base de posici
H.. Ménsula de sopor
I. Soporte de anaqu
J.. Eje de 432 mm (17 pulg.) con ta
K.. Bandeja semicircul
L.. Ménsula de soporte Rev-A ray

-8 req.
-4 req.
-8 req.
-4 req.
-2 req.
-1 req.
-2 req.
-1 req.
-2 req.
-1 req.

Sitúe y adhiera con cinta la plantilla en la parte interior 
del marco de la superficie en sentido vertical (lado de la 
bisagra), tal como se muestra en la ilustración. Utilizando 
una broca de 1/16 pulg., taladre agujeros pilotos de 16 
mm (5/8 pulg.) de profundidad a través de la plantilla en 
las 7 ubicaciones con flechas mostradas.  NOTA: Si está 
instalando una bandeja Rev-A-Tray (bandeja individual), 
note las ubicaciones de los agujeros en la plantilla.

Haga corresponder la base de posición sobre cuatro agujeros 
de la base, tal como se muestra, e instálelo en el armario con 
cuatro (4) tornillos Phillips para madera ovalados Nº 8 x 3/4 
pulg. Haga corresponder la ménsula de soporte sobre los 3 
agujeros pilotos restantes, tal como se muestra, e instálela en 
el marco del armario con tres (3) tornillos Phillips para madera 
ovalados Nº 8 x 3/4 pulg. Ahora instale la otra base de posición 
sobre la ménsula de soporte usando cuatro tornillos para 
metales Nº 10 x 1/2 pulg.  NOTA: Trabe el tornillo en el conjunto 
de la base de posición hacia la abertura. NOTA: Para 
Rev-A-Tray, utilice la ménsula (L).

PASO 1

PASO 2
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Con la mitad superior de las correderas 
aún completamente extendida, complete 
la instalación en los dos agujeros roscados 
restantes del soporte del anaquel. Utilice 
otros dos (2) tornillos Phillips para metales 
de 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 pulg. (1 por corredera) y 
atorníllelos en los agujeros de acceso 
grandes en la mitad superior de las 
correderas (ver la ilustración).  

Coloque las correderas sobre el soporte 
del anaquel con “este lado hacia la 
abertura de la puerta”, de manera que 
esté más cerca de la abertura. Tire  la mitad 
superior de la corredera completamente 
hacia afuera y haga corresponder los 
agujeros extremos de la mitad inferior 
sobre los agujeros roscados en el soporte 
del anaquel. Afiance las correderas al 
soporte con dos (2) tornillos Phillips 
para metales de 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 pulg. (1 por 
corredera) (ver la ilustración).

Conjunto de giro únicamente: Instale la 
bandeja semicircular directamente en el 
soporte del anaquel con cuatro (4) tornillos 
Phillips para metales de 1/4 - 20 x 1 pulg. Luego 
instale tapas de plástico en los 4 agujeros de 
la bandeja (la ilustración muestra tapas de 
plástico sobre los tornillos).

Ahora deslice el conjunto de giro sobre 
el eje de manera que se asiente sobre la 
base de posición superior. Esto completa la 
instalación, cuyo aspecto se muestra en la 
instalación. 

PASO 3 PASO 4
Ahora haga corresponder la bandeja 
semicircular sobre las correderas e instálela 
en las mismas con cuatro (4) tornillos 
Phillips para metales de 1/4 - 20 x 1 pulg. 
La ilustración muestra los 4 agujeros para 
la instalación correcta de la bandeja a 
las correderas. Luego instale 4 tapas de 
plástico para tornillos en los agujeros de la 
bandeja (las tapas se muestran sobre los 
tornillos en la ilustración).

Haga corresponder el conjunto de girar y 
deslizar sobre la base de posición inferior e 
inserte el eje a través de la base de posición 
superior, del conjunto de girar y deslizar, y 
de la base de posición inferior hasta que el 
extremo inferior del eje (extremo abierto) 
quede apoyado sobre el extremo inferior 
del armario.  Ahora, con el destornillador, 
apriete los tornillos de fijación en ambas 
bases de posición (la flecha indica el tornillo 
de fijación superior). Asegúrese de apretar 
el tornillo de fijación de la base de posición 
inferior (no se ve en la ilustración).

PASO 5

PASO 6 PASO 7 PASO 8
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TOOLS REQUIRED: ESTIMATED ASSEMBLY 
TIME:

15 MIN

CARE AND MAINTENANCE:

CLEAN WITH A DAMP CLOTH AND 
WIPE PARTS DRY

12400 Earl Jones Way, Louisville, KY 40299
800.626.1126
www.rev-a-shelf.com

I-6942-TRI-0813

1) Using template (T-6942-TRI) and an 1/8” drill bit, pre-drill 2 holes in the 
bottom of the cabinet for your bottom cam base.

2) Using the star washer screws provided, install top bracket and bottom 
cam base into the cabinet (See FIG 1).

3) Lay both Pie-cut trays into the cabinet, centering them over the cam base.

4) Insert the bottom of the 22” shaft through both of the trays.  Once 
inserted, place the bottom of the shaft into the cam base.  Insert the upper 
telescoping 10-1/2” shaft with white plastic housing into the top bracket.
Tighten the clamp screw just enough to secure the housing to the top pivot 
bracket.  Next, fully tighten the adjustment screw locking the shaft into place.

5) Raise both trays to the preferred height. Ensure the bottom tray clears 
the face frame before tightening the hub screws to allow for proper rotation.
Both trays must face the same direction.

6) Rotate the trays with the door in position to allow enough clearance to 
assemble the trays to the cabinet door using #8 x 5/8” truss head.

7) Once the door is attached, loosen the clamp screw on the white plastic 
housing (approx. 1 turn) to prepare for positioning adjustment.

8) Rotate door counter -clockwise until the white plastic housing has been 
latched into position with spring.  A resistance to turning will be felt when 
the housing reaches the latched position and may be accompanied with a 
click or latching sound.

9) Rotate the door slowly clockwise to exact front centered position, but do 
not pass it.  You may need to rotate door a little past center to allow for slight 
spring-back.  If you rotate too far, go back to step 7 and repeat.

10) Slowly rotate door counter-clockwise far enough so the clamp screw 
faces you.  Tighten clamp screw securely. To adjust the height of the assembly, 
rotate the adjustment wheel located at the bottom of the shaft.

11) Once completed, attach the provided retainer clip to the lower 
adjustment wheel to prevent the assembly from moving up or down.

12) Refer to the Pie-Cut Cabinet brochure for any future adjustments.

INSTALLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS

Clamp ScrewClamp Screw
Top Bracket

Adjustment Screw Upper Shaft 
Assembly

Lower Shaft 
Assembly

Polymer
Retainer Clip

Adjustment
Wheel

Large cam Base
(28” shelves or larger)

Small cam Base
(24” shelves or smaller)

PARTS LIST:

Clamp Screw

(2) Hub Screw

(2) Trays

(4) Star 
Washer Screws

1/8”

For Kit BLS36
BASE LAZY SUSAN

197

https://www.rev-a-shelf.com/


135

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS:
OUTILS REQUIS: TIEMPO ESTIMADO DE ENSAMBLADO:

DURÉE ESTIMÉE DE L’ASSEMBLAGE :

15 MIN

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO:
ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE:

Limpie con un paño húmedo y 
seque las partes.

Nettoyez avec un linge humide et essuyez 
les pièces pour les sécher complètement.

12400 Earl Jones Way, Louisville, KY 40299
800.626.1126
www.rev-a-shelf.com

1) Utilizando la plantilla (T-6942-TRI)  y una broca de 1/8”, pre taladre dos orificios en la 
parte inferior del gabinete para la base inferior de leva.
En utilisant le modèle (T-6942-TRI) et une mèche de 1/8”, pré-percez 2 trous dans le fond 
de l’armoire pour votre base de la came du bas.

2) Utilizando los tornillos de estrella que se proveen, instale el soporte superior y la base 
inferior de leva dentro del gabinete (ver la figura 1).
À l’aide des vis avec rondelle en étoile fournies, installez le support du haut et la base de 
la came du bas dans l’armoire (Voir l’illustration 1).

3) Coloque las dos bandejas de corte tipo pay, dentro del gabinete, centradas encima de 
la base de leva.
Placez les deux plateaux ¾ ”Pie-cut” dans l’armoire, en les centrant sur la base de came.

4) Inserte el eje inferior de 22” a través de ambas charolas. Una vez insertado, coloque 
la parte inferior del eje dentro de la base de leva. Inserte el eje del telescopio superior 
de 10-1/2” con la cubierta plástica blanca dentro del soporte superior. Apriete el tornillo 
de abrazadera lo suficiente para asegurar la cubierta a la parte superior del soporte del 
pivote. Después, apriete totalmente el ajuste del tornillo asegurando el eje en su lugar.
Insérez le bas de l’axe de 55.88 cm (22”) à travers les deux plateaux. Une fois inséré, 
placez le bas de l’axe dans la base de la came. Insérez l’axe télescopique du haut de 
26.67cm (10-1/2”) avec le boîtier en plastique blanc dans le support du haut. Serrez la vis 
de serrage juste assez pour fixer le boîtier au support du pivot du haut. Ensuite, serrez la 
vis de réglage complètement pour verrouiller l’axe en place.

5) Levante ambas charolas a la altura preferida.  Asegúrese de que la charola inferior, 
tiene espacio en el marco antes de apretar los tornillos de eje para permitir que exista 
una rotación apropiada.  Ambas charolas deben estar orientadas en la misma dirección.
Soulevez les deux plateaux à la hauteur désirée. S’assurer qu’il y a un espace entre le 
plateau du bas et le cadrage avant avant de serrer les vis du noyau pour permettre une 
bonne rotation. Les deux plateaux doivent être orientés dans le même sens.

6) Gire las charolas con la puerta en posición para permitir que exista suficiente espacio 
para montar las charolas a las puertas del gabinete, utilizando tuercas del #8 x 5/8”.
Faire tourner les plateaux avec la porte en position pour laisser suffisamment d’espace 
pour monter les plateau sur la porte de l’armoire en utilisant les vis à tête bombée #8 x 
5/8”.

7) Una vez que la puerta esté sujetada, afloje el tornillo de la cubierta plástica blanca 
(aproximadamente una vuelta) para prepararla para la posición de ajuste.
Une fois que la porte est attachée, desserrez la vis de serrage sur le boîtier en plastique 
blanc (à peu près 1 tour) pour se préparer pour le réglage du positionnement.

8) Gire la puerta en sentido a las manecillas del reloj hasta que la cubierta plástica blanca 
esté colocada en posición con el resorte. Se sentirá una resistencia al girar, cuando la 
cubierta alcance la posición y puede ser acompañada de un chasquido o un sonido de 
pestillo.
Tournez la porte dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à ce que le boîtier 
blanc en plastique soit verrouillé en position avec le ressort. Une certaine résistance à la 
rotation se fera sentir lorsque le boîtier va atteindre la position verrouillée et peut être 
accompagnée d’un déclic ou d’un son de verrouillage.

Instrucciones de instalación
Instructions pour l’installation

Clamp ScrewTornillo de abrazadera
Vis de serrage

Soporte superior
Support du haut

Tornillo de ajuste
Vis de réglage 

Ensamble del eje superior 
Assemblage de l’axe du haut

Ensamble del eje inferior
Assemblage de l’axe du bas

Rueda de ajuste
Roulette de réglage

Base larga de leva (Para 
repisas de 28” o más largas)
Large base de la came 
(Étagères de plus de 71.12cm 
(28”))

Base pequeña de leva
(Para repisas de 24” o más pequeñas)
Petite base de la came 
(Étagères de moins de 60.96cm (24”))

LISTA DE PARTES:
LISTE DES PIÈCES:

Clamp Screw

(2) Hub tornillo
(2) Hub vis

(2) Bandejas
(2) Plateaux

(4) Star 
Washer Screws

1/8”

9) Gire la puerta suavemente en sentido de las manecillas del reloj para ajustar 
exactamente a la posición central del frente, pero no lo pase. Usted podría 
necesitar girar un poco la puerta, pasando el centro para permitir que exista un 
deslice de regreso del resorte. Si usted gira muy lejos, regrese al paso 7 y repita.
Tournez la porte lentement dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à la 
position centrée avant exacte, mais ne pas la passer. Vous devrez peut-être faire 
pivoter la porte un peu après le centre pour permettre un léger retour élastique. Si 
vous tournez trop loin, retournez à l’étape 7 et recommencez.

10) Gire la puerta suavemente en sentido de las manecillas del reloj, 
suficientemente lejos para que el tornillo de fijación quede viendo hacia usted. 
Apriete el tornillo fijamente. Para ajustar la altura del ensamble, gire el ajuste de 
la rueda que se localiza en la parte inferior del eje.
Faire tourner la porte lentement dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une montre 
et assez pour que la vis de serrage soit face à vous. Bien serrez la vis de serrage. 
Pour régler la hauteur de l’assemblage, tournez la roulette de réglage située au 
bas de l’axe.

11) Una vez terminado, sujete el clip de retención que se provee al ajuste de la 
rueda inferior para prevenir que el ensamble se mueva para arriba o para abajo.
Une fois terminé, fixez le clip de retenue fourni à la roulette de réglage du bas 
pour empêcher l’assemblage de se déplacer vers le haut ou vers le bas.

12) Vea la folleto del gabinete de corte tipo pay para cualquier ajuste futuro.
Se reporter à la brochure de l’armoire ¾ Pie-Cut pour tous les réglages futurs.

I-6942-TRI-0813

Clip de retención 
de polímero
Attache de retenue 
en polymère
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I-LD-4BW-062

Full Circle  • Cercle Complet  • Circulo complete

18” Dia.  - 9-1/4” (235 mm)

20” Dia. - 10” (254 mm)

24” Dia. - 12-1/4” (311 mm)

28” Dia. - 14-1/8” (359 mm)

32” Dia. - 16-1/8” (410 mm)

D-Shape • Plateau en D • En forma "D"

20” Dia. - 9-1/16” (230 mm)

28” Dia. - 11-7/8” (302mm)

32” Dia. - 14-3/16” (360mm)
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COMPONENTS

F. G. H. I.E.

DO NOT PEEL
No pele

Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

PEEL OFF 
Pelar

Peel ici

C. D.A. B.

A.  Template (double sided)
B. Lock Assembly
C. Lock Key
D.  Striking Plate
E. Drill Bit Depth Gauge
F. Extension Slug
G.  Plunger
H.  Screws: #4 x 1/2” Pan Head Phillips
I. Unlocking Bar

TOOLS REQUIRED 

INSTALLATION OVERVIEW

A. Power Drill
B. Phillips Screwdriver
C. Punch or Nail
D. 1-Drill Bit 9/32” (7mm)
E.  1-Drill Bit 1/16” (1.5mm Optional for pilot holes)

A. B. C. D. E.

I-RLTL-0615

MAGNETIC LOCK KIT For Kit MAGLOCKKIT

No pel
DO NOT PEEL

e
Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

DOOR THICKNESS

STEP 1
Peel narrow backing paper strip from Template’s
Lock Assembly side, flip over. Apply that side to 
cabinet frame, the Template’s Striking Plate side 
is facing out.

Fold template to the inside 
top of the cabinet, using 
the punch tool, mark the + 
symbols. 

DO NOT PEEL
No pele

Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

PEEL OFF 
Pelar

ciPeel i

STEP 2 

Peel backing, close cabinet door firmly, 
transferring template. The template will now 
display the Lock Assembly icon

DO NOT PEEL
No pele

Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

Use components within arrows.

1 1/8” (29mm) – 1 9/16” (40mm)

5/8” (16mm) – 1 1/8” (29mm)

1/2” (13mm) – 5/8” (16mm)

Pl
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g

(once peeled, flip over to place)

(close door)

STEP 3 

STEP 4

Open door and mark + with punch.

Measure door 
thickness and 
subtract 3/16” 
(4.76mm) to 

DO NOT PEEL
No pele

Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

PEEL OFF 
Pelar

Peel ici

obtain drilling 
depth. 

= DOOR THICKNESS – 3/16”

STEP 5

No pel
DO NOT PEEL

e
Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

PEE
Pelar

L OFF 
Peel ici

Drill into the marked 9/32” hole location into
installation template, using caution not to drill
through the door. The hole must be clear and 
free of debris.

No pele
Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

DRILLING 
DEPTH

USING KEY

Use Lock Key to open cabinet door/drawer.

STEP 6

Match striking plate over two locations marked 
during Step 2. Use screws and install loosely so 
slot adjustments can be made later.

STEP 7

Install red unlocking bar in hole on one side with 
unlock letters up. Then straddle the housing and 
pop in the opposite side.

Match the Lock
Assembly with 
plunger to the 
drilled hole. Align 
with marked holes, 
secure with 1/2 
inch screws. 

12400 Earl Jones Way 
Louisville, KY 40299 
rev-a-shelf.com  |  1-800-626-1126 
Made in the USA

I-RLTL-0615

COMPONENTS

F. G. H. I.E.

DO NOT PEEL
No pele

Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

PEEL OFF 
Pelar

Peel ici

C. D.A. B.

A. Template (double sided)
B. Lock Assembly
C. Lock Key
D.  Striking Plate
E. Drill Bit Depth Gauge
F. Extension Slug
G.  Plunger
H. Screws: #4 x 1/2” Pan Head Phillips
I. Unlocking Bar

TOOLS REQUIRED 

INSTALLATION OVERVIEW

A. Power Drill
B. Phillips Screwdriver
C. Punch or Nail
D. 1-Drill Bit 9/32” (7mm)
E. 1-Drill Bit 1/16” (1.5mm Optional for pilot holes)

A. B. C. D. E.

I-RLTL-0615

MAGNETIC LOCK KIT For Kit MAGLOCKKIT

No pel
DO NOT PEEL

e
Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

DOOR THICKNESS

STEP 1
Peel narrow backing paper strip from Template’s
Lock Assembly side, flip over. Apply that side to 
cabinet frame, the Template’s Striking Plate side 
is facing out.

Fold template to the inside 
top of the cabinet, using 
the punch tool, mark the + 
symbols. 

DO NOT PEEL
No pele

Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

PEEL OFF 
Pelar

ciPeel i

STEP 2 

Peel backing, close cabinet door firmly, 
transferring template. The template will now 
display the Lock Assembly icon

DO NOT PEEL
No pele

Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

Use components within arrows.

1 1/8” (29mm) – 1 9/16” (40mm)

5/8” (16mm) – 1 1/8” (29mm)

1/2” (13mm) – 5/8” (16mm)
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(once peeled, flip over to place)

(close door)

STEP 3 

STEP 4

Open door and mark + with punch.

Measure door 
thickness and 
subtract 3/16” 
(4.76mm) to 

DO NOT PEEL
No pele

Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

PEEL OFF 
Pelar

Peel ici

obtain drilling 
depth. 

= DOOR THICKNESS – 3/16”

STEP 5

No pel
DO NOT PEEL

e
Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

PEE
Pelar

L OFF 
Peel ici

Drill into the marked 9/32” hole location into 
installation template, using caution not to drill 
through the door. The hole must be clear and 
free of debris.

No pele
Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

DRILLING 
DEPTH

USING KEY

Use Lock Key to open cabinet door/drawer.

STEP 6

Match striking plate over two locations marked 
during Step 2. Use screws and install loosely so 
slot adjustments can be made later.

STEP 7

Install red unlocking bar in hole on one side with 
unlock letters up. Then straddle the housing and 
pop in the opposite side.

Match the Lock
Assembly with 
plunger to the 
drilled hole. Align 
with marked holes, 
secure with 1/2 
inch screws. 
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B. Lock Assembly
C. Lock Key
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Peel narrow backing paper strip from Template’s
Lock Assembly side, flip over. Apply that side to 
cabinet frame, the Template’s Striking Plate side 
is facing out.

Fold template to the inside 
top of the cabinet, using 
the punch tool, mark the + 
symbols. 
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No pele
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STEP 2 

Peel backing, close cabinet door firmly, 
transferring template. The template will now 
display the Lock Assembly icon
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Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

Use components within arrows.
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STEP 3 

STEP 4

Open door and mark + with punch.

Measure door 
thickness and 
subtract 3/16” 
(4.76mm) to 

DO NOT PEEL
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9/32”

PEEL OFF 
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obtain drilling 
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= DOOR THICKNESS – 3/16”

STEP 5
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DO NOT PEEL

e
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9/32”

PEE
Pelar

L OFF 
Peel ici

Drill into the marked 9/32” hole location into
installation template, using caution not to drill
through the door. The hole must be clear and 
free of debris.

No pele
Ne pas éplucher

9/32”

DRILLING 
DEPTH

USING KEY

Use Lock Key to open cabinet door/drawer.

STEP 6

Match striking plate over two locations marked 
during Step 2. Use screws and install loosely so 
slot adjustments can be made later.

STEP 7

Install red unlocking bar in hole on one side with 
unlock letters up. Then straddle the housing and 
pop in the opposite side.

Match the Lock
Assembly with 
plunger to the 
drilled hole. Align 
with marked holes, 
secure with 1/2 
inch screws. 
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Louisville, KY 40299 
rev-a-shelf.com  |  1-800-626-1126 
Made in the USA

I-RLTL-0615
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I-SBDT-0412

TOOLS REQUIRED: ESTIMATED ASSEMBLY 
TIME:

25 MIN

This product is designed for both new and existing cabinet installation.

If no plumbing is present or your plumbing comes in from the rear of the cabinet, 
proceed to the ‘New Construction” section.  If your plumbing already exists and comes up 

12400 Earl Jones Way, Louisville, KY 40299 
1-800-626-1126 • rev-a-shelf.com

Drip Tray
Installation Instructions 

For Kits BDTA3624, BDTA3024, BDTA4224, VDTA2421, VDTA3021
BASE DRIP TRAY ALMOND
VANITY DRIP TRAY ALMOND
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Sink/Vanity Base applications

New Construction (No plumbing present)

1) Measure the inside width and depth
of your base cabinet.
Note: When measuring the depth, make
sure to include the face frame thickness.

2) To trim your Drip Tray, only a utility
knife and straight edge is required.  Begin by
scoring the cut line several times and simply
break on the score line.  You can also do this
using a powered saw, but is not necessary.

3) Since the Drip Tray fits over the face frame and in
most cases a center mullion, you will need to trim Drip
Tray to fit flush to the front.  A utility knife may be used
to make the cuts, but a power tool (jig saw, scroll saw,
etc) might give you a little more control.

4) Once tray is fitted inside
cabinet, use silicon adhesive
around the entire perimeter
and any holes you made for
plumbing.  Take care to seal
all the cuts to ensure a water
tight seal.
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Sink/Vanity Base Applications

Existing Construction (floor plumbing present)

1) Measure the inside width and
depth of your base cabinet.
Note: When measuring the depth,
make sure to include the face frame
thickness.

2) To trim your Drip Tray, only a utility
knife and straight edge is required.  Begin
by scoring the cut line several times and
simply break on the score line.  You can
also do this using a powered saw, but is
not necessary.

4) Everyone’s plumbing configurations are different
so you will need to measure each of the location of each
pipe that comes up through cabinet base.  You will then
need to transfer these exact locations to your drip tray
and cut out.

3) Since the Drip Tray fits over the face frame and
in most cases a center mullion, you will need to trim
Drip Tray to fit flush to the front.  A utility knife may
be used to make the cuts, but a power tool (jig saw,
scroll saw, etc) might give you a little more control.
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Sink/Vanity Base Applications

Existing Construction (floor plumbing present)

1) Measure the inside width and
depth of your base cabinet.
Note: When measuring the depth,
make sure to include the face frame
thickness.

2) To trim your Drip Tray, only a utility
knife and straight edge is required.  Begin
by scoring the cut line several times and
simply break on the score line.  You can
also do this using a powered saw, but is
not necessary.

4) Everyone’s plumbing configurations are different
so you will need to measure each of the location of each
pipe that comes up through cabinet base.  You will then
need to transfer these exact locations to your drip tray
and cut out.

3) Since the Drip Tray fits over the face frame and
in most cases a center mullion, you will need to trim
Drip Tray to fit flush to the front.  A utility knife may
be used to make the cuts, but a power tool (jig saw,
scroll saw, etc) might give you a little more control.

210

5) Use silicon adhesive around
the entire perimeter and any
holes you made for plumbing.
Take care to seal all the cuts to
ensure a water tight seal.

NOTE:  If your base cabinet is constructed with recessed bottom doors and a 
center mullion, it may be impossible to install as one piece.
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5

OUTILS REQUIS:
HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS:

TEMPS D’ASSEMBLAGE ESTIMÉ:
TIEMPO ESTIMADO PARA EL ARMADO:

I-SBDT-0412

Bandeja de goteo
Lèchefrite

25 MIN

Este producto está diseñado para la instalación de gabinetes nuevos y ya existentes.

Ce produit est conçu pour une installation dans des armoires nouvelles et existantes. 

Si no hay tubería presente, o la tubería viene de la parte trasera del gabinete, proceda a la 
sección de la “Construcción Nueva”.  Si ya tiene usted tubería y viene a través del piso del 
gabinete, proceda a la sección de “Gabinete Existente”.

S’il n’y a pas de robinetterie ou votre robinetterie vient de l’arrière de l’armoire, procéder à la section  
“construction nouvelle”.  Si votre robinetterie  existe déjà et passe à travers le plancher de l’armoire, 
passez à la section “armoire existante.

12400 Earl Jones Way, Louisville, KY 40299 
1-800-626-1126 • rev-a-shelf.com
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1) Mida el ancho y la profundidad interior de la
base del gabinete.

1) Mesurer la largeur et la profondeur à l’intérieur
de l’armoire sous. Note: Lors de la mesure de la
profondeur, veillez à inclure l’épaisseur du cadrage
avant.

2) Para recortar la bandeja de derrames, solo
se requiere un cuchillo para uso general  y un
borde recto. Comience punteando la línea de
corte varias veces y simplemente rompa en
la línea marcada. También puede usted hacer
esto, utilizando  una sierra eléctrica, pero no es
necesario.

2) Pour couper votre bac ramasse-gouttes, il faut
uniquement  un couteau et une règle. Commencez
par marquer la ligne de coupe plusieurs fois et
simplement couper sur la ligne de traçage. Vous
pouvez également le faire en utilisant une scie
électrique, mais ce n’est pas nécessaire.

3) Como la bandeja de derrames cabe encima del marco de la cara
y en la mayoría de los casos en la columna central, usted necesitará
recortar la bandeja de goteo para ajustar la cadena al frente. Puede
utilizarse un cuchillo para uso general para hacer los cortes, pero
una herramienta eléctrica (segueta, sierra, etc.) podría darle un
poco de mejor control.

3) Comme  le bac ramasse-gouttes s’adapte sur le cadrage avant et
dans la plupart des cas sur un meneau central, vous aurez besoin de
couper le bac ramasse-gouttes pour l’installer au ras de l’avant. Un
couteau peut être utilisé pour faire les coupes, mais un outil plus puis-
sant (scie sauteuse,  etc.) peut vous donner un peu plus de contrôle.

Aplicaciones para base el fregadero/vanidad
Applications pour armoire sous l’évier /vanité

Construcción Nueva (tubería no presente).

Construction Nouvelle (Pas de robinetterie)
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Aplicaciones para base el fregadero/vanidad
Applications pour armoire sous l’évier /vanité

Construcción Existente (con piso de tubería presente).

Construction Existante  (robinetterie sur le plancher)

1) Mida el ancho y la profundidad interior
de la base del gabinete.
Nota: Cuando mida la profundidad,
asegúrese de incluir el grosor del marco de
la cara.

1) Mesurer la largeur et la profondeur à
l’intérieur de votre armoire sous.
Note: Lors de la mesure de la profondeur,
veillez à inclure l’épaisseur du cadrage avant.

2) Para recortar la bandeja de derrames, solo
se requiere un cuchillo de uso general para
uso general  y un borde recto. Comience
punteando la línea de corte varias veces y
simplemente rompa en la línea marcada.
También puede usted hacer esto, utilizando
una sierra eléctrica, pero no es necesario.

2) Pour couper votre bac ramasse-gouttes, il
faut uniquement  un couteau et une règle.
Commencez par marquer la ligne de coupe
plusieurs fois et simplement couper sur la ligne
de traçage. Vous pouvez également le faire en
utilisant une scie électrique, mais ce n’est pas
nécessaire.

4) Una vez que la bandeja sea ajustada dentro del gabinete,
utilice silicón adhesivo alrededor de todo el perímetro y
cualquier orificio que usted haya hecho para la tubería. Tenga
cuidado de sellar todos los cortes para evitar cualquier fuga de
agua.

4) Une fois que le bac est adapté à l’intérieur de l’armoire, utilisez
un silicone adhésif dans le périmètre et tous les trous que vous avez
fait pour la robinetterie. Prenez soin de sceller toutes les coupes et
d’assurer un joint étanche.
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5) Utilice silicón adhesivo
alrededor de todo el perímetro
y cualquier orificio que usted
haya hecho para la tubería. Tenga
cuidado de sellar todos los cortes
para evitar
cualquier fuga de agua.

NOTA: Si la base del gabinete está construida con puertas 
inferiores ahuecadas y una columna central, podría ser 
posible que se instale como una sola pieza.

NOTE: Si votre armoire sous est construite avec des portes du bas en retrait et un 
meneau central, il peut être impossible d’installer en une seule pièce.

4) Todas las configuraciones de tubería son diferentes, por
lo cual usted necesitará medir cada una de las
ubicaciones de cada tubería que vienen a través de la
base del gabinete. Después, usted necesitará transferir
exactamente estas ubicaciones a la bandeja de
derrames y cortar.

4) Chaque configuration de plomberie est différente.  Vous
aurez besoin de mesurer l’emplacement de chaque tuyau qui
passe à travers l’armoire. Vous devrez ensuite transférer ces
emplacements  exactement sur votre bac ramasse-gouttes
et couper.

3) Como la bandeja de derrames cabe encima del marco de la
cara y en la mayoría de los casos en la columna central, usted
necesitará recortar la bandeja de goteo para ajustar la cadena al
frente. Puede utilizarse un cuchillo para uso general para hacer
los cortes, pero una herramienta eléctrica (segueta, sierra, etc.)
podría darle un poco de mejor control.

3) Comme  le bac ramasse-gouttes s’adapte sur le cadrage avant et
dans la plupart des cas sur un meneau central, vous aurez besoin de
couper le bac ramasse-gouttes pour l’installer au ras de l’avant. Un
couteau peut être utilisé pour faire les coupes, mais un outil plus
puissant (scie sauteuse,  etc.) peut vous donner un peu plus de
contrôle.

5) Utiliser un silicone adhésif sur tout le périmètre et tous les trous que vous avez fait pour la
robinetterie. Prenez soin de sceller toutes les coupes afin d’assurer un joint étanche.
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TIP-OUT TRAY SYSTEM  
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN PARA EL SISTEMA DE BANDEJAS INCLINABLES 
INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION DU SYSTÈME DE BAC BASCULANT
For Kits TOT36W, TOT21S, TOT39S, TOT42S, TOT24S, TOT45S, TOT48S, TOT54S, TOT30S, 
TOT60S, TOT18S

TILT OUT TRAY, STAINLESS TILT OUT TRAY W/ WELLBORN LOGO
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equired:
Screw Driver
rill and 3/32" Drill Bit
Saw
ood

nstallation see Steps 1 thru 4 for
’ or Euro hinges and Figures A & B.

CUSTOM POLYMER TRAY INSTALLATION

For Hinge installation see Step 1 thru 4 for Self Holdin; or 
Euro hinges and Figure A & B.

Tray Assembly and Installation:

Step 7:  The 36” tray in most applications will have to be cut to the 
proper length. To obtain proper length, measure the opening 
width, then subtract 1-1/2” from the opening width and cut 
tray accordingly. 
A �ne tooth saw is recommended for best results, along with a block of wood  
immediately adjacent to cut o� point for support as shown in Figure C. Remove any burr 
from tray ends.

Step 8: With adhesive provided (please read warnings and directions on adhesive tube), apply  
all the way around the inside of the end cap channels, which should su�ciently hold the 
end caps in place.

Step 9: After adhesive has set, locate on end
caps as shown in Figure D mark panel,  
drill and mount screws to su�cient  
depth to allow removal of the tray for
future cleaning.

WARNING: If tray is to be shipped 
   installed in cabinet “tape 
   securely to panel.”

Refer to preceding note and helpful hints 
for easier installation.

Figure B

Self-Holdin’ Hinge Installation:
Step 1:  Remove front panel or panels from sink cabinet.
Step 2:  Install the hinges to both sides of the cabinet as shown in 

 Figure A. Locate the front edge of the hinges �ush with the 
 outside of the cabinet and install the �at head screws
 provided in the approximate middle of the elongated holes.  
 this will allow for a future “up and down” adjustment of 3⁄16”.

Step 3:  Mark the back of the panel with the cabinet opening less 
 the 11⁄16”, distances shown in Figure B. Both marks should be  
 equal from the sides. 

Step 4: Measure the height of he elongated slots using the original  
panel position as your reference point mark the panel. Install  
the panel to the hinges using the Truss Head Screws provided. 

Euro Hinge Installation:
Step 1:  Remove front panel or panels from sink cabinet.
Step 2:  Install the hinges to both sides of the Cabinet as shown  

in Figure A. -Locate the front edge of the out side of the   
cabinet and install the �at head screws provided in the 
approximate middle of the elongated holes. this will allow  
for a future “up & down” adjustment of 3⁄16”.

Step 3:  Mark the back of the panel with the cabinet opening less   
3⁄8”, distances shown in Figure B. Both marks should be  
equal from the sides.

Step 4:  Measure the height of the elongated slots using the  
original panel position as your reference point Mark the   
panel. Install the panel to the hinges using the 
Truss Head Screws provided.

CHOOSE YOUR HINGE TYPE:

Figure A

The adjustment
screw sets the
desired opening
angle between
45 and 90.

Tools required:
#2 Phillips Screw Driver
Optional Drill and 3⁄32” drill bit
Fine Tooth Saw (For Custom Trays)
Block of Wood (For Custom Trays)
Helpful Hints
A. A small amount of bar soap on the screw threads will reduce the 
initial installation e�ort.
B. Pre-installation of the screws or pre threading into holes will also 
ease �nal installation. 
C. Your new trays are made from a Hi-Impact Polymer and may be 
cleaned using mild soap and water. Avoid scalding water, harsh 
abrasives and dishwashers. 

POLYMER TRAY (STANDARD & ACCESSORY), STAINLESS, AND SLIM 
SERIES TRAY INSTALLATION:
Step 5: Close the panel, reach inside the cabinet and draw a line across the top of the frame  

opening on the back of the panel. Open the hinged panel and draw another line 
1⁄8 inch below the top of the Tip-Out Tray.

Step 6: Place the top of the tray against your gaging line, centered between the hinges, and  
mark the center of the top portion of the mounting holes. Apply the screws of 
su�cient depth to allow removal of tray for future cleaning.
Note: In most cases it is easier to remove the panel from the hinges for tray installation,  
reinstall and adjust the panel and then slip the tray on the screws.

TIP-OUT TRAY SYSTEM  
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

If you have any questions  
please contact a customer 
service representative at  

1-800-762-9030.

Tools Required:
#2 Phillips Screw Driver
Optional Drill and 3/32" Drill Bit
Fine Tooth Saw
Block of Wood

For Hinge installation see Steps 1 thru 4 for Self
Holdin’ or Euro hinges and Figures A & B.

CUS O S S S
INSTALLATION:

CUSTOM SLIM SERIES TRAY INSTALLATION:
For Hinge installation see Step 1  
thru 4 for Self Holdin’ or  
Euro hinges and Figure A & B.

Tray Assembly and Installation:

Step 7: The 36” tray in most applications will have to be cut to the  
proper length. To obtain  proper length, measure the  
opening width, then subtract1-1/2” from the opening width  
and cut tray accordingly.

Step 8: With adhesive provided (please read warnings and directions on  
adhesive tube), apply all the way around the inside of the end cap channels,  
which should su�ciently hold the end caps in place.

Step 9: After adhesive has set, locate tabs on end caps as shown in �gure D, mark panel, drill and 
mount screws to su�cient depth to allow removal of tray for future cleaning.

WARNING: If tray is to be shipped installed in cabinet “Tape securely to panel.”

Refer to preceding note and helpful hints for easier installation. 

Rev-A-Shelf, L.L.C.
12400 Earl Jones Way Louisville, KY 40299 • (800) 626-1126 • www.rev-a-shelf.com
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TIP-OUT TRAY SYSTEM  
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN PARA EL SISTEMA DE BANDEJAS INCLINABLES 
INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION DU SYSTÈME DE BAC BASCULANT
For Kits TOT36W, TOT21S, TOT39S, TOT42S, TOT24S, TOT45S, TOT48S, TOT54S, TOT30S, 
TOT60S, TOT18S

TILT OUT TRAY, STAINLESS TILT OUT TRAY W/ WELLBORN LOGO
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equired:
Screw Driver
rill and 3/32" Drill Bit
Saw
ood

nstallation see Steps 1 thru 4 for
’ or Euro hinges and Figures A & B.

CUSTOM POLYMER TRAY INSTALLATION

For Hinge installation see Step 1 thru 4 for Self Holdin; or 
Euro hinges and Figure A & B.

Tray Assembly and Installation:

Step 7:  The 36” tray in most applications will have to be cut to the 
proper length. To obtain proper length, measure the opening 
width, then subtract 1-1/2” from the opening width and cut 
tray accordingly. 
A �ne tooth saw is recommended for best results, along with a block of wood  
immediately adjacent to cut o� point for support as shown in Figure C. Remove any burr 
from tray ends.

Step 8: With adhesive provided (please read warnings and directions on adhesive tube), apply  
all the way around the inside of the end cap channels, which should su�ciently hold the 
end caps in place.

Step 9: After adhesive has set, locate on end
caps as shown in Figure D mark panel,  
drill and mount screws to su�cient  
depth to allow removal of the tray for
future cleaning.

WARNING: If tray is to be shipped 
   installed in cabinet “tape 
   securely to panel.”

Refer to preceding note and helpful hints 
for easier installation.

Figure B

Self-Holdin’ Hinge Installation:
Step 1:  Remove front panel or panels from sink cabinet.
Step 2:  Install the hinges to both sides of the cabinet as shown in 

 Figure A. Locate the front edge of the hinges �ush with the 
 outside of the cabinet and install the �at head screws
 provided in the approximate middle of the elongated holes.  
 this will allow for a future “up and down” adjustment of 3⁄16”.

Step 3:  Mark the back of the panel with the cabinet opening less 
 the 11⁄16”, distances shown in Figure B. Both marks should be  
 equal from the sides. 

Step 4: Measure the height of he elongated slots using the original  
panel position as your reference point mark the panel. Install  
the panel to the hinges using the Truss Head Screws provided. 

Euro Hinge Installation:
Step 1:  Remove front panel or panels from sink cabinet.
Step 2:  Install the hinges to both sides of the Cabinet as shown  

in Figure A. -Locate the front edge of the out side of the   
cabinet and install the �at head screws provided in the 
approximate middle of the elongated holes. this will allow  
for a future “up & down” adjustment of 3⁄16”.

Step 3:  Mark the back of the panel with the cabinet opening less   
3⁄8”, distances shown in Figure B. Both marks should be  
equal from the sides.

Step 4:  Measure the height of the elongated slots using the  
original panel position as your reference point Mark the   
panel. Install the panel to the hinges using the 
Truss Head Screws provided.

CHOOSE YOUR HINGE TYPE:

Figure A

The adjustment
screw sets the
desired opening
angle between
45 and 90.

Tools required:
#2 Phillips Screw Driver
Optional Drill and 3⁄32” drill bit
Fine Tooth Saw (For Custom Trays)
Block of Wood (For Custom Trays)
Helpful Hints
A. A small amount of bar soap on the screw threads will reduce the 
initial installation e�ort.
B. Pre-installation of the screws or pre threading into holes will also 
ease �nal installation. 
C. Your new trays are made from a Hi-Impact Polymer and may be 
cleaned using mild soap and water. Avoid scalding water, harsh 
abrasives and dishwashers. 

POLYMER TRAY (STANDARD & ACCESSORY), STAINLESS, AND SLIM 
SERIES TRAY INSTALLATION:
Step 5: Close the panel, reach inside the cabinet and draw a line across the top of the frame  

opening on the back of the panel. Open the hinged panel and draw another line 
1⁄8 inch below the top of the Tip-Out Tray.

Step 6: Place the top of the tray against your gaging line, centered between the hinges, and  
mark the center of the top portion of the mounting holes. Apply the screws of 
su�cient depth to allow removal of tray for future cleaning.
Note: In most cases it is easier to remove the panel from the hinges for tray installation,  
reinstall and adjust the panel and then slip the tray on the screws.

TIP-OUT TRAY SYSTEM  
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

If you have any questions  
please contact a customer 
service representative at  

1-800-762-9030.

Tools Required:
#2 Phillips Screw Driver
Optional Drill and 3/32" Drill Bit
Fine Tooth Saw
Block of Wood

For Hinge installation see Steps 1 thru 4 for Self
Holdin’ or Euro hinges and Figures A & B.

CUS O S S S
INSTALLATION:

CUSTOM SLIM SERIES TRAY INSTALLATION:
For Hinge installation see Step 1  
thru 4 for Self Holdin’ or  
Euro hinges and Figure A & B.

Tray Assembly and Installation:

Step 7: The 36” tray in most applications will have to be cut to the  
proper length. To obtain  proper length, measure the  
opening width, then subtract1-1/2” from the opening width  
and cut tray accordingly.

Step 8: With adhesive provided (please read warnings and directions on  
adhesive tube), apply all the way around the inside of the end cap channels,  
which should su�ciently hold the end caps in place.

Step 9: After adhesive has set, locate tabs on end caps as shown in �gure D, mark panel, drill and 
mount screws to su�cient depth to allow removal of tray for future cleaning.

WARNING: If tray is to be shipped installed in cabinet “Tape securely to panel.”

Refer to preceding note and helpful hints for easier installation. 

Rev-A-Shelf, L.L.C.
12400 Earl Jones Way Louisville, KY 40299 • (800) 626-1126 • www.rev-a-shelf.com

3/8"
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equired:
Screw Driver
rill and 3/32" Drill Bit
Saw
ood

nstallation see Steps 1 thru 4 for
’ or Euro hinges and Figures A & B.

CUSTOM POLYMER TRAY INSTALLATION

For Hinge installation see Step 1 thru 4 for Self Holdin; or 
Euro hinges and Figure A & B.

Tray Assembly and Installation:

Step 7:  The 36” tray in most applications will have to be cut to the 
proper length. To obtain proper length, measure the opening 
width, then subtract 1-1/2” from the opening width and cut 
tray accordingly. 
A �ne tooth saw is recommended for best results, along with a block of wood  
immediately adjacent to cut o� point for support as shown in Figure C. Remove any burr  
from tray ends.

Step 8:  With adhesive provided (please read warnings and directions on adhesive tube), apply  
all the way around the inside of the end cap channels, which should su�ciently hold the  
end caps in place. 

Step 9:  After adhesive has set, locate on end
caps as shown in Figure D mark panel,  
drill and mount screws to su�cient   
depth to allow removal of the tray for
future cleaning.

WARNING: If tray is to be shipped 
   installed in cabinet “tape 
   securely to panel.” 

Refer to preceding note and helpful hints 
for easier installation.

Figure B

Self-Holdin’ Hinge Installation:
Step 1: Remove front panel or panels from sink cabinet.
Step 2: Install the hinges to both sides of the cabinet as shown in 

Figure A. Locate the front edge of the hinges �ush with the 
outside of the cabinet and install the �at head screws
provided in the approximate middle of the elongated holes.  
this will allow for a future “up and down” adjustment of 3⁄16”.

Step 3: Mark the back of the panel with the cabinet opening less 
the 11⁄16”, distances shown in Figure B. Both marks should be  
equal from the sides. 

Step 4: Measure the height of he elongated slots using the original  
panel position as your reference point mark the panel. Install  
the panel to the hinges using the Truss Head Screws provided. 

Euro Hinge Installation:
Step 1:  Remove front panel or panels from sink cabinet.
Step 2:  Install the hinges to both sides of the Cabinet as shown  

in Figure A. -Locate the front edge of the out side of the  
cabinet and install the �at head screws provided in the 
approximate middle of the elongated holes. this will allow  
for a future “up & down” adjustment of 3⁄16”.

Step 3:  Mark the back of the panel with the cabinet opening less  
3⁄8”, distances shown in Figure B. Both marks should be  
equal from the sides.

Step 4:  Measure the height of the elongated slots using the  
original panel position as your reference point Mark the  
panel. Install the panel to the hinges using the 
Truss Head Screws provided.

CHOOSE YOUR HINGE TYPE:

Figure A

The adjustment
screw sets the
desired opening
angle between
45 and 90.

Tools required:
#2 Phillips Screw Driver
Optional Drill and 3⁄32” drill bit
Fine Tooth Saw (For Custom Trays)
Block of Wood (For Custom Trays)
Helpful Hints
A.  A small amount of bar soap on the screw threads will reduce the 
initial installation e�ort.
B.  Pre-installation of the screws or pre threading into holes will also 
ease �nal installation. 
C.  Your new trays are made from a Hi-Impact Polymer and may be 
cleaned using mild soap and water. Avoid scalding water, harsh 
abrasives and dishwashers. 

POLYMER TRAY (STANDARD & ACCESSORY), STAINLESS, AND SLIM 
SERIES TRAY INSTALLATION:
Step 5: Close the panel, reach inside the cabinet and draw a line across the top of the frame  

opening on the back of the panel. Open the hinged panel and draw another line 
1⁄8 inch below the top of the Tip-Out Tray.

Step 6: Place the top of the tray against your gaging line, centered between the hinges, and  
mark the center of the top portion of the mounting holes. Apply the screws of 
su�cient depth to allow removal of tray for future cleaning.
Note: In most cases it is easier to remove the panel from the hinges for tray installation,  
reinstall and adjust the panel and then slip the tray on the screws.

TIP-OUT TRAY SYSTEM
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

If you have any questions  
please contact a customer 
service representative at  

1-800-762-9030.

Tools Required:
#2 Phillips Screw Driver
Optional Drill and 3/32" Drill Bit
Fine Tooth Saw
Block of Wood

For Hinge installation see Steps 1 thru 4 for Self
Holdin’ or Euro hinges and Figures A & B.

CUS O S S S
INSTALLATION:

CUSTOM SLIM SERIES TRAY INSTALLATION:
For Hinge installation see Step 1  
thru 4 for Self Holdin’ or  
Euro hinges and Figure A & B.

Tray Assembly and Installation:

Step 7:  The 36” tray in most applications will have to be cut to the  
proper length. To obtain  proper length, measure the  
opening width, then subtract1-1/2” from the opening width  
and cut tray accordingly.

Step 8:  With adhesive provided (please read warnings and directions on  
adhesive tube), apply all the way around the inside of the end cap channels,  
which should su�ciently hold the end caps in place.

Step 9:  After adhesive has set, locate tabs on end caps as shown in �gure D, mark panel, drill and  
mount screws to su�cient depth to allow removal of tray for future cleaning.

WARNING: If tray is to be shipped installed in cabinet “Tape securely to panel.”

Refer to preceding note and helpful hints for easier installation. 

Rev-A-Shelf, L.L.C.
12400 Earl Jones Way Louisville, KY 40299 • (800) 626-1126 • www.rev-a-shelf.com
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Figure A

The adjustment
screw sets the
desired opening
angle between
45 and 90.

Tools Required:
#2 Phillips Screw Driver
Optional Drill and 3/32" Drill Bit
Fine Tooth Saw
Block of Wood

For Hinge installation see Steps 1 thru 4 for Self
Holdin’ or Euro hinges and Figures A & B.

INSTALLATION:

Required:
s Screw Driver
Drill and 3/32" Drill Bit
h Saw
Wood

e installation see Steps 1 thru 4 for

Figure B

INSTALACIÓN DE LAS BANDEJAS DE LA SERIE
SLIM A LA MEDIDA:
Para la instalación de las bisagras,
 consulte los Pasos 1 a 4 para 
las bisagras Self Holdin’ o Euro
y las Figuras A y B.
Armado e instalación de las bandejas:
Paso 7: En la mayoría de las aplicaciones, la bandeja de 914 mm  

(36 pulgadas) tendrá que cortarse al largo apropiado. Para obtener 
el largo apropiado, mida el ancho de la abertura, 
réstele 38 mm (1½ pulgadas) y corte la bandeja de acuerdo con ello. 
Se recomienda una sierra de dientes �nos para obtener mejores resultados, junto con 
un bloque de madera inmediatamente adyacente al punto de corte como apoyo, tal 
como se muestra en la Figura C. Quite todas las rebabas de los extremos de la bandeja. 

Paso 8: Aplique una cantidad su�ciente del adhesivo suministrado (sírvase leer las advertencias 
e instrucciones en el tubo de adhesivo), a todo  alrededor del interior de los canales de 
las tapas de los extremos para retenerlas en posición.

Paso 9: Una vez fraguado el adhesivo, identi�que las lengüetas en las tapas de los extremos, 
tal como se muestra en la �gura D, marque el panel, taladre e instale los tornillos a una 
profundidad su�ciente para permitir retirar la bandeja para su limpieza futura.

ADVERTENCIA: Si la bandeja se enviará instalada 
en el armario, “encíntela �rmemente al panel”.

Consulte la nota previa y las recomendaciones 
útiles para facilitar la instalación.

Instalación de las bisagras Self-Holdin’:
Paso 1:  Retire el panel o paneles delanteros del armario para lavamanos.
Paso 2:  Instale las bisagras en ambos lados del armario como en la parte 

de afuera del mismo y coloque los tornillos de cabeza plana 
suministrados, aproximadamente en el medio de los agujeros 
alargados. Esto permitirá realizar un ajuste “hacia arriba y abajo” 
de 3⁄16 pulgada en el futuro.

Paso 3:  Marque la parte de atrás del panel con la abertura del armario 
menos 11⁄16 pulgada, distancias mostradas en la Figura B.  
Ambas marcas deben ser iguales desde los costados. 

Paso 4:  Mida la altura de las ranuras alargadas usando la posición 
original del panel como punto de referencia. Marque el panel. 
Instale el panel en las bisagras con los tornillos de cabeza 
segmentada suministrados.

Instalación de las bisagras Euro:
Paso 1:  Retire el panel o paneles delanteros del armario para lavamanos.
Paso 2:  Instale las bisagras en ambos lados del armario, tal como se 

muestra en la Figura A. Sitúe el borde delantero de las bisagras 
a ras con la parte de afuera del armario e instale los tornillos 
de cabeza plana suministrados aproximadamente en el medio
de los agujeros alargados. Esto permitirá realizar un ajuste 
“hacia arriba y abajo” de 5 mm (3⁄16 pulgada) en el futuro.

Paso 3:  Marque la parte de atrás del panel con la abertura del armario
menos 10 mm (3⁄8 pulgada), distancias mostradas en la Figura B. 
Ambas marcas deben ser iguales desde los costados. 

Paso 4:  Mida la altura de las ranuras alargadas usando la posición original del panel como punto de 
referencia. Marque el panel. Instale el panel en las bisagras con los tornillos de cabeza segmentada suministrados.

CHOOSE YOUR HINGE TYPE:

Herramientas requeridas:
Destornillador Phillips Nº 2
Taladro y broca de 3/32 pulg. opcionales
Sierra de dientes �nos (Para las costumbre banduja)
Bloque de madera (Para las costumbre banduja) 

Recomendaciones útiles
A. Una pequeña cantidad de jabón de barra sobre las roscas del tornillo 
reducirán el esfuerzo de instalación inicial. 
B. La preinstalación de los tornillos o el roscado preliminar en los 
agujeros también facilitará la instalación �nal.
C. Las bandejas nuevas son de polímero resistente a los impactos
y pueden limpiarse con agua y jabón suave. Evite el agua hirviendo,
los abrasivos fuertes y las lavadoras de platos.

INSTALACIÓN DE BANDEJAS DE POLÍMERO (ESTÁNDAR Y AUXILIAR),  
DE ACERO INOXIDABLE Y DE LA SERIE SLIM:
Paso 5:  Cierre el panel, alcance dentro del armario y trace una línea de un lado a otro en el extremo 

superior de la abertura del marco en la parte trasera del panel. Abra el panel abisagrado y trace 
otra línea 3 mm (1/8 pulg.) por debajo del extremo superior de la línea del marco. Esta línea 
nueva es la línea indicadora para el extremo superior de la bandeja inclinable.

Paso 6:  Sitúe el extremo superior de la bandeja contra la línea indicadora, centrada entre las bisagras 
y marque el centro de la sección superior de los agujeros de montaje. Coloque los tornillos a una 
profundidad su�ciente para permitir retirar la bandeja para limpiarla en el futuro.  Nota: En la 
mayoría de los casos es más fácil quitar el panel de las bisagras para instalar la bandeja, 
reinstalar y ajustar el panel y entonces deslizar la bandeja sobre los tornillos.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN PARA EL 
SISTEMA DE BANDEJAS INCLINABLES 

Si tiene preguntas, comuníquese con 
los especialistas de servicio al cliente 

llamando al 1-800-762-9030.

Rev-A-Shelf, L.L.C.
12400 Earl Jones Way Louisville, KY 40299 • (800) 626-1126 • www.rev-a-shelf.com

INSTALACIÓN DE BANDEJAS DE POLÍMERO 
A LA MEDIDA:
Para la instalación de las bisagras, consulte los  
Pasos 1 a 4 para las bisagras Self Holdin’ o  
Euro y las Figuras A y B.

Armado e instalación de las bandejas:
Paso 7: En la mayoría de las aplicaciones, la bandeja de 914 mm  

(36 pulgadas) tendrá que cortarse al largo apropiado. Para obtener el  
largo apropiado,  mida el ancho de la abertura, réstele 38 mm (1½ pulgadas) y corte  
la bandeja de acuerdo con ello. 
Se recomienda una sierra de dientes �nos para obtener mejores resultados, junto con 
un bloque de madera inmediatamente adyacente al punto de corte como apoyo, tal 
como se muestra en la Figura C. Quite todas las rebabas de los extremos de la bandeja. 

Paso 8: Aplique una cantidad su�ciente
del adhesivo suministrado (sírvase 
leer las advertencias e instrucciones 
en el tubo de adhesivo), a todo 
alrededor del interior de los canales 
de las tapas de los extremos para 
retenerlas en posición.

Paso 9: Una vez fraguado el adhesivo,
identi�que las lengüetas en las tapas 
de los extremos, tal como se muestra
en la �gura D, marque el panel, 
taladre e instale los tornillos a una 
profundidad su�ciente para permitir retirar la bandeja para su limpieza futura.

ADVERTENCIA: Si la bandeja se enviará instalada en el armario, “encíntela �rmemente al panel”.
Consulte la nota previa y las recomendaciones útiles para facilitar la instalación.
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Figure A

The adjustment
screw sets the
desired opening
angle between
45 and 90.

Tools Required:
#2 Phillips Screw Driver
Optional Drill and 3/32" Drill Bit
Fine Tooth Saw
Block of Wood

For Hinge installation see Steps 1 thru 4 for Self
Holdin’ or Euro hinges and Figures A & B.

INSTALLATION:

Required:
s Screw Driver
Drill and 3/32" Drill Bit
h Saw
Wood

e installation see Steps 1 thru 4 for

Figure B

INSTALACIÓN DE LAS BANDEJAS DE LA SERIE 
SLIM A LA MEDIDA:
Para la instalación de las bisagras,
 consulte los Pasos 1 a 4 para 
las bisagras Self Holdin’ o Euro  
y las Figuras A y B.
Armado e instalación de las bandejas:
Paso 7:  En la mayoría de las aplicaciones, la bandeja de 914 mm  

(36 pulgadas) tendrá que cortarse al largo apropiado. Para obtener 
el largo apropiado, mida el ancho de la abertura, 
réstele 38 mm (1½ pulgadas) y corte la bandeja de acuerdo con ello. 
Se recomienda una sierra de dientes �nos para obtener mejores resultados, junto con 
un bloque de madera inmediatamente adyacente al punto de corte como apoyo, tal 
como se muestra en la Figura C. Quite todas las rebabas de los extremos de la bandeja. 

Paso 8:  Aplique una cantidad su�ciente del adhesivo suministrado (sírvase leer las advertencias 
e instrucciones en el tubo de adhesivo), a todo  alrededor del interior de los canales de 
las tapas de los extremos para retenerlas en posición.

Paso 9:  Una vez fraguado el adhesivo, identi�que las lengüetas en las tapas de los extremos, 
tal como se muestra en la �gura D, marque el panel, taladre e instale los tornillos a una 
profundidad su�ciente para permitir retirar la bandeja para su limpieza futura.

ADVERTENCIA: Si la bandeja se enviará instalada 
en el armario, “encíntela �rmemente al panel”.

Consulte la nota previa y las recomendaciones 
útiles para facilitar la instalación.

Instalación de las bisagras Self-Holdin’:
Paso 1: Retire el panel o paneles delanteros del armario para lavamanos.
Paso 2: Instale las bisagras en ambos lados del armario como en la parte

de afuera del mismo y coloque los tornillos de cabeza plana 
suministrados, aproximadamente en el medio de los agujeros 
alargados. Esto permitirá realizar un ajuste “hacia arriba y abajo”
de 3⁄16 pulgada en el futuro.

Paso 3: Marque la parte de atrás del panel con la abertura del armario 
menos 11⁄16 pulgada, distancias mostradas en la Figura B.
Ambas marcas deben ser iguales desde los costados. 

Paso 4: Mida la altura de las ranuras alargadas usando la posición 
original del panel como punto de referencia. Marque el panel. 
Instale el panel en las bisagras con los tornillos de cabeza 
segmentada suministrados.

Instalación de las bisagras Euro:
Paso 1: Retire el panel o paneles delanteros del armario para lavamanos.
Paso 2: Instale las bisagras en ambos lados del armario, tal como se 

muestra en la Figura A. Sitúe el borde delantero de las bisagras 
a ras con la parte de afuera del armario e instale los tornillos 
de cabeza plana suministrados aproximadamente en el medio
de los agujeros alargados. Esto permitirá realizar un ajuste 
“hacia arriba y abajo” de 5 mm (3⁄16 pulgada) en el futuro.

Paso 3: Marque la parte de atrás del panel con la abertura del armario
menos 10 mm (3⁄8 pulgada), distancias mostradas en la Figura B.
Ambas marcas deben ser iguales desde los costados. 

Paso 4: Mida la altura de las ranuras alargadas usando la posición original del panel como punto de 
referencia. Marque el panel. Instale el panel en las bisagras con los tornillos de cabeza segmentada suministrados.

CHOOSE YOUR HINGE TYPE:

Herramientas requeridas:
Destornillador Phillips Nº 2
Taladro y broca de 3/32 pulg. opcionales
Sierra de dientes �nos (Para las costumbre banduja)
Bloque de madera (Para las costumbre banduja) 

Recomendaciones útiles
A.  Una pequeña cantidad de jabón de barra sobre las roscas del tornillo 
reducirán el esfuerzo de instalación inicial. 
B.  La preinstalación de los tornillos o el roscado preliminar en los 
agujeros también facilitará la instalación �nal.
C.  Las bandejas nuevas son de polímero resistente a los impactos  
y pueden limpiarse con agua y jabón suave. Evite el agua hirviendo,  
los abrasivos fuertes y las lavadoras de platos.

INSTALACIÓN DE BANDEJAS DE POLÍMERO (ESTÁNDAR Y AUXILIAR),  
DE ACERO INOXIDABLE Y DE LA SERIE SLIM:
Paso 5: Cierre el panel, alcance dentro del armario y trace una línea de un lado a otro en el extremo 

superior de la abertura del marco en la parte trasera del panel. Abra el panel abisagrado y trace 
otra línea 3 mm (1/8 pulg.) por debajo del extremo superior de la línea del marco. Esta línea 
nueva es la línea indicadora para el extremo superior de la bandeja inclinable.

Paso 6:  Sitúe el extremo superior de la bandeja contra la línea indicadora, centrada entre las bisagras 
y marque el centro de la sección superior de los agujeros de montaje. Coloque los tornillos a una 
profundidad su�ciente para permitir retirar la bandeja para limpiarla en el futuro.  Nota: En la 
mayoría de los casos es más fácil quitar el panel de las bisagras para instalar la bandeja, 
reinstalar y ajustar el panel y entonces deslizar la bandeja sobre los tornillos.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN PARA EL
SISTEMA DE BANDEJAS INCLINABLES

Si tiene preguntas, comuníquese con 
los especialistas de servicio al cliente 

llamando al 1-800-762-9030.

Rev-A-Shelf, L.L.C.
12400 Earl Jones Way Louisville, KY 40299 • (800) 626-1126 • www.rev-a-shelf.com

INSTALACIÓN DE BANDEJAS DE POLÍMERO 
A LA MEDIDA:
Para la instalación de las bisagras, consulte los  
Pasos 1 a 4 para las bisagras Self Holdin’ o  
Euro y las Figuras A y B. 

Armado e instalación de las bandejas:
Paso 7:  En la mayoría de las aplicaciones, la bandeja de 914 mm  

(36 pulgadas) tendrá que cortarse al largo apropiado. Para obtener el  
largo apropiado,  mida el ancho de la abertura, réstele 38 mm (1½ pulgadas) y corte  
la bandeja de acuerdo con ello. 
Se recomienda una sierra de dientes �nos para obtener mejores resultados, junto con 
un bloque de madera inmediatamente adyacente al punto de corte como apoyo, tal 
como se muestra en la Figura C. Quite todas las rebabas de los extremos de la bandeja. 

Paso 8:  Aplique una cantidad su�ciente 
del adhesivo suministrado (sírvase 
leer las advertencias e instrucciones 
en el tubo de adhesivo), a todo 
alrededor del interior de los canales 
de las tapas de los extremos para 
retenerlas en posición.

Paso 9:  Una vez fraguado el adhesivo, 
identi�que las lengüetas en las tapas 
de los extremos, tal como se muestra
en la �gura D, marque el panel, 
taladre e instale los tornillos a una 
profundidad su�ciente para permitir retirar la bandeja para su limpieza futura.

ADVERTENCIA: Si la bandeja se enviará instalada en el armario, “encíntela �rmemente al panel”.
Consulte la nota previa y las recomendaciones útiles para facilitar la instalación.
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Figure A

The adjustment
screw sets the
desired opening
angle between
45 and 90.

Tools Required:
#2 Phillips Screw Driver
Optional Drill and 3/32" Drill Bit
Fine Tooth Saw
Block of Wood

For Hinge installation see Steps 1 thru 4 for Self
Holdin’ or Euro hinges and Figures A & B.

INSTALLATION:

Required:
s Screw Driver
Drill and 3/32" Drill Bit
h Saw
Wood

e installation see Steps 1 thru 4 for

Figure B

INSTALLATION DE L’ÉTAGÈRE SUR MESURE  
DE LA SÉRIE « SLIM » 
Pour l’installation 
 des charnières,  
consulter les étapes 1 à 4  
des instructions pour « Self Holdin’ »  
ou Charnières européennes, ainsi que les �gures A et B.
Assemblage et installation du bac
Étape 7 Dans la majorité des utilisations, il faut couper le bac de 

914 mm (36 po) à la longueur appropriée. Pour obtenir la longueur 
appropriée, mesurer la largeur de l’ouverture et soustraire 
38 mm (1½ po) de la largeur de l’ouverture et couper le bac selon le besoin. 
Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, il est recommandé d’utiliser une scie à dents �nes, 
le long d’un bloc de bois immédiatement adjacent au point de support, comme montré
 à la �gure C. Enlever toutes les bavures des extrémités du bac. 

Étape 8 Avec l’adhésif fourni (lire les avertissements et les instructions sur le tube d’adhésif ), 
appliquer tout autour dans les rainures des embouts, ce qui devrait être su�sant pour
maintenir les embouts en place.

Étape 9 Après le séchage de l’adhésif, placer les languettes sur les embouts, comme montré à la
�gure D, marquer le panneau, percer et visser les vis à une profondeur su�sante pour 
permettre l’enlèvement du bac pour le nettoyer plus tard.

MISE EN GARDE – Si le bac doit être expédié 
installé dans le placard, l’attacher fermement 
au panneau avec du ruban adhésif.   
Consulter la note précédente et les conseils utiles 
pour faciliter l’installation. 

Installation des charnières « Self-Holdin’ »
Étape 1 Déposer le panneau avant ou les panneaux du placard de l’évier.
Étape 2 Installer les charnières des deux côtés du placard, comme montré à la 

�gure A. Placer le bord avant des charnières de niveau avec le bord 
extérieur du placard et installer les vis à tête plate fournies, 
approximativement au milieu des trous allongés. Ceci permet le 
réglage ultérieur de 5 mm (3⁄16 po) vers le haut ou le bas. 

Étape 3 Marquer le dos du panneau avec l’ouverture du placard, moins la  
distance de 17,5 mm (11⁄16 po) montrée à la �gure B. Les deux marques  
doivent être à la même distance des deux côtés. 

Étape 4 Mesurer la hauteur des fentes allongées en utilisant la position du 
panneau original comme référence. Marquer le panneau. Installer le 
panneau sur les charnières en utilisant les vis à tête bombée fournies.

Installation de la charnière européenne
Étape 1 Déposer le panneau avant ou les panneaux du placard de l’évier.
Étape 2  Installer les charnières des deux côtés du placard, comme montré à la �gure A. 

Placer le bord avant des charnières de niveau avec le bord extérieur du placard 
et installer les vis à tête plate fournies, approximativement au 
milieu des trous allongés. Ceci permet le réglage ultérieur de 
5 mm (3⁄16 po) vers le haut ou le bas. 

Étape 3 Marquer le dos du panneau avec l’ouverture du placard, moins 
la distance de 10 mm (3⁄8 po) montrée à la �gure B. Les deux
marques doivent être à la même distance des deux côtés. 

Étape 4 Mesurer la hauteur des fentes allongées en utilisant la position du panneau 
original comme référence. Marquer le panneau. Installer le panneau sur les charnières 
en utilisant les vis à tête bombée fournies.

CHOOSE YOUR HINGE TYPE:

Outils nécessaires
Tournevis cruciforme n° 2
En option, perceuse avec foret de 3/32 po
Scie à dents �nes (Pour les tiroirs sur mesure)
Bloc de bois (Pour les tiroirs sur mesure)

Conseils utiles
A. Un peu de savon sur les �lets de vis aide à réduire l’e�ort initial 
pour l’installation. 
B. Installer les vis ou les visser dans les trous avant l’installation aide 
aussi pour l’installation �nale.
C. Les bacs neufs sont faits de polymère à grande résistance et il est 
possible de les laver avec de l’eau et du savon. Éviter l’eau très chaude, 
les produits abrasifs et les lave-vaisselle. 

INSTALLATION DU BAC EN POLYMÈRE (STANDARD ET ACCESSOIRE), 
EN ACIER INOXYDABLE ET DE LA SÉRIE MINCE
Étape 5 Fermer le panneau, atteindre à l’intérieur du placard et tirer une ligne le long du haut 

de l’ouverture du bâti, au dos du panneau. Ouvrir le panneau à charnière et tirer une autre ligne,
3 mm (1⁄8 po) au dessous du haut de la ligne du bâti. Cette nouvelle ligne est la ligne de référence 
pour le haut du bac basculant.

Étape 6 Placer le haut du bac contre la ligne de référence, centrer entre les charnières et marquer le 
centre de la portion supérieure des trous de montage. Appliquer les vis à une profondeur 
su�sante pour permettre d’enlever le bac pour le nettoyer plus tard. Nota – Dans la majorité   
des cas, il est plus facile d’enlever le panneau des charnières pour installer le bac, de remonter et  
de régler le panneau et de glisser ensuite le bac sur les vis. 

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION DU 
SYSTÈME DE BAC BASCULANT

En cas de questions, contacter 
nos spécialistes de service 

après-vente à 1-800-762-9030.

Rev-A-Shelf, L.L.C.
12400 Earl Jones Way Louisville, KY 40299 • (800) 626-1126 • www.rev-a-shelf.com

INSTALLATION DU BAC EN POLYMÈRE  
SUR MESURE
Pour l’installation des charnières, consulter les  
étapes 1 à 4 des instructions pour « Self Holdin’ »  
ou Charnières européennes, ainsi que les �gures A et B.

Assemblage et installation du bac
Étape 7 Dans la majorité des utilisations, il faut couper le bac de 

914 mm (36 po) à la longueur appropriée. Pour obtenir la longueur 
appropriée, mesurer la largeur de l’ouverture et soustraire 38 mm (1½ po) de la largeur 
de l’ouverture et couper le bac selon le besoin.  
Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, il est recommandé d’utiliser une scie à dents �nes, 
le long d’un bloc de bois immédiatement adjacent au point de support, comme montré 
à la �gure C. Enlever toutes les bavures des extrémités du bac. 

Étape 8 Avec l’adhésif fourni (lire les 
avertissements et les instructions sur le 
tube d’adhésif ), appliquer tout autour 
dans les rainures des embouts, ce qui 
devrait être su�sant pour maintenir les 
embouts en place.

Étape 9 Après le séchage de l’adhésif, placer les 
languettes sur les embouts, comme montré 
à la �gure D, marquer le panneau, percer et 
visser les vis à une profondeur su�sante
pour permettre l’enlèvement du bac pour 
le nettoyer plus tard.

MISE EN GARDE – Si le bac doit être expédié installé dans le placard, l’attacher fermement au 
panneau avec du ruban adhésif.  Consulter la note précédente et les conseils utiles pour faciliter 
l’installation. 
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Figure A

The adjustment
screw sets the
desired opening
angle between
45 and 90.

Tools Required:
#2 Phillips Screw Driver
Optional Drill and 3/32" Drill Bit
Fine Tooth Saw
Block of Wood

For Hinge installation see Steps 1 thru 4 for Self
Holdin’ or Euro hinges and Figures A & B.

INSTALLATION:

Required:
s Screw Driver
Drill and 3/32" Drill Bit
h Saw
Wood

e installation see Steps 1 thru 4 for

Figure B

INSTALLATION DE L’ÉTAGÈRE SUR MESURE  
DE LA SÉRIE « SLIM » 
Pour l’installation 
 des charnières,  
consulter les étapes 1 à 4  
des instructions pour « Self Holdin’ »  
ou Charnières européennes, ainsi que les �gures A et B.
Assemblage et installation du bac
Étape 7 Dans la majorité des utilisations, il faut couper le bac de 

914 mm (36 po) à la longueur appropriée. Pour obtenir la longueur 
appropriée, mesurer la largeur de l’ouverture et soustraire 
38 mm (1½ po) de la largeur de l’ouverture et couper le bac selon le besoin. 
Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, il est recommandé d’utiliser une scie à dents �nes, 
le long d’un bloc de bois immédiatement adjacent au point de support, comme montré
 à la �gure C. Enlever toutes les bavures des extrémités du bac. 

Étape 8 Avec l’adhésif fourni (lire les avertissements et les instructions sur le tube d’adhésif ), 
appliquer tout autour dans les rainures des embouts, ce qui devrait être su�sant pour
maintenir les embouts en place.

Étape 9 Après le séchage de l’adhésif, placer les languettes sur les embouts, comme montré à la
�gure D, marquer le panneau, percer et visser les vis à une profondeur su�sante pour 
permettre l’enlèvement du bac pour le nettoyer plus tard.

MISE EN GARDE – Si le bac doit être expédié 
installé dans le placard, l’attacher fermement 
au panneau avec du ruban adhésif.   
Consulter la note précédente et les conseils utiles 
pour faciliter l’installation. 

Installation des charnières « Self-Holdin’ »
Étape 1 Déposer le panneau avant ou les panneaux du placard de l’évier.
Étape 2 Installer les charnières des deux côtés du placard, comme montré à la 

�gure A. Placer le bord avant des charnières de niveau avec le bord 
extérieur du placard et installer les vis à tête plate fournies, 
approximativement au milieu des trous allongés. Ceci permet le 
réglage ultérieur de 5 mm (3⁄16 po) vers le haut ou le bas. 

Étape 3 Marquer le dos du panneau avec l’ouverture du placard, moins la  
distance de 17,5 mm (11⁄16 po) montrée à la �gure B. Les deux marques  
doivent être à la même distance des deux côtés. 

Étape 4 Mesurer la hauteur des fentes allongées en utilisant la position du 
panneau original comme référence. Marquer le panneau. Installer le 
panneau sur les charnières en utilisant les vis à tête bombée fournies.

Installation de la charnière européenne
Étape 1 Déposer le panneau avant ou les panneaux du placard de l’évier.
Étape 2  Installer les charnières des deux côtés du placard, comme montré à la �gure A. 

Placer le bord avant des charnières de niveau avec le bord extérieur du placard 
et installer les vis à tête plate fournies, approximativement au 
milieu des trous allongés. Ceci permet le réglage ultérieur de 
5 mm (3⁄16 po) vers le haut ou le bas. 

Étape 3 Marquer le dos du panneau avec l’ouverture du placard, moins 
la distance de 10 mm (3⁄8 po) montrée à la �gure B. Les deux
marques doivent être à la même distance des deux côtés. 

Étape 4 Mesurer la hauteur des fentes allongées en utilisant la position du panneau 
original comme référence. Marquer le panneau. Installer le panneau sur les charnières 
en utilisant les vis à tête bombée fournies.

CHOOSE YOUR HINGE TYPE:

Outils nécessaires
Tournevis cruciforme n° 2
En option, perceuse avec foret de 3/32 po
Scie à dents �nes (Pour les tiroirs sur mesure)
Bloc de bois (Pour les tiroirs sur mesure)

Conseils utiles
A. Un peu de savon sur les �lets de vis aide à réduire l’e�ort initial 
pour l’installation. 
B. Installer les vis ou les visser dans les trous avant l’installation aide 
aussi pour l’installation �nale.
C. Les bacs neufs sont faits de polymère à grande résistance et il est 
possible de les laver avec de l’eau et du savon. Éviter l’eau très chaude, 
les produits abrasifs et les lave-vaisselle. 

INSTALLATION DU BAC EN POLYMÈRE (STANDARD ET ACCESSOIRE), 
EN ACIER INOXYDABLE ET DE LA SÉRIE MINCE
Étape 5 Fermer le panneau, atteindre à l’intérieur du placard et tirer une ligne le long du haut 

de l’ouverture du bâti, au dos du panneau. Ouvrir le panneau à charnière et tirer une autre ligne,
3 mm (1⁄8 po) au dessous du haut de la ligne du bâti. Cette nouvelle ligne est la ligne de référence 
pour le haut du bac basculant.

Étape 6 Placer le haut du bac contre la ligne de référence, centrer entre les charnières et marquer le 
centre de la portion supérieure des trous de montage. Appliquer les vis à une profondeur 
su�sante pour permettre d’enlever le bac pour le nettoyer plus tard. Nota – Dans la majorité   
des cas, il est plus facile d’enlever le panneau des charnières pour installer le bac, de remonter et  
de régler le panneau et de glisser ensuite le bac sur les vis. 

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION DU 
SYSTÈME DE BAC BASCULANT

En cas de questions, contacter 
nos spécialistes de service 

après-vente à 1-800-762-9030.

Rev-A-Shelf, L.L.C.
12400 Earl Jones Way Louisville, KY 40299 • (800) 626-1126 • www.rev-a-shelf.com

INSTALLATION DU BAC EN POLYMÈRE  
SUR MESURE
Pour l’installation des charnières, consulter les  
étapes 1 à 4 des instructions pour « Self Holdin’ »  
ou Charnières européennes, ainsi que les �gures A et B.

Assemblage et installation du bac
Étape 7 Dans la majorité des utilisations, il faut couper le bac de 

914 mm (36 po) à la longueur appropriée. Pour obtenir la longueur 
appropriée, mesurer la largeur de l’ouverture et soustraire 38 mm (1½ po) de la largeur 
de l’ouverture et couper le bac selon le besoin.  
Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, il est recommandé d’utiliser une scie à dents �nes, 
le long d’un bloc de bois immédiatement adjacent au point de support, comme montré 
à la �gure C. Enlever toutes les bavures des extrémités du bac. 

Étape 8 Avec l’adhésif fourni (lire les 
avertissements et les instructions sur le 
tube d’adhésif ), appliquer tout autour 
dans les rainures des embouts, ce qui 
devrait être su�sant pour maintenir les 
embouts en place.

Étape 9 Après le séchage de l’adhésif, placer les 
languettes sur les embouts, comme montré 
à la �gure D, marquer le panneau, percer et 
visser les vis à une profondeur su�sante
pour permettre l’enlèvement du bac pour 
le nettoyer plus tard.

MISE EN GARDE – Si le bac doit être expédié installé dans le placard, l’attacher fermement au 
panneau avec du ruban adhésif.  Consulter la note précédente et les conseils utiles pour faciliter 
l’installation. 
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Figure A

The adjustment
screw sets the
desired opening
angle between
45 and 90.

Tools Required:
#2 Phillips Screw Driver
Optional Drill and 3/32" Drill Bit
Fine Tooth Saw
Block of Wood

For Hinge installation see Steps 1 thru 4 for Self
Holdin’ or Euro hinges and Figures A & B.

INSTALLATION:

Required:
s Screw Driver
Drill and 3/32" Drill Bit
h Saw
Wood

e installation see Steps 1 thru 4 for

Figure B

INSTALLATION DE L’ÉTAGÈRE SUR MESURE  
DE LA SÉRIE « SLIM » 
Pour l’installation 
 des charnières,  
consulter les étapes 1 à 4  
des instructions pour « Self Holdin’ »  
ou Charnières européennes, ainsi que les �gures A et B.
Assemblage et installation du bac
Étape 7 Dans la majorité des utilisations, il faut couper le bac de 

914 mm (36 po) à la longueur appropriée. Pour obtenir la longueur 
appropriée, mesurer la largeur de l’ouverture et soustraire 
38 mm (1½ po) de la largeur de l’ouverture et couper le bac selon le besoin. 
Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, il est recommandé d’utiliser une scie à dents �nes, 
le long d’un bloc de bois immédiatement adjacent au point de support, comme montré
 à la �gure C. Enlever toutes les bavures des extrémités du bac. 

Étape 8 Avec l’adhésif fourni (lire les avertissements et les instructions sur le tube d’adhésif ), 
appliquer tout autour dans les rainures des embouts, ce qui devrait être su�sant pour
maintenir les embouts en place. 

Étape 9 Après le séchage de l’adhésif, placer les languettes sur les embouts, comme montré à la
�gure D, marquer le panneau, percer et visser les vis à une profondeur su�sante pour 
permettre l’enlèvement du bac pour le nettoyer plus tard.

MISE EN GARDE – Si le bac doit être expédié 
installé dans le placard, l’attacher fermement 
au panneau avec du ruban adhésif.   
Consulter la note précédente et les conseils utiles 
pour faciliter l’installation. 

Installation des charnières « Self-Holdin’ »
Étape 1 Déposer le panneau avant ou les panneaux du placard de l’évier.
Étape 2 Installer les charnières des deux côtés du placard, comme montré à la 

�gure A. Placer le bord avant des charnières de niveau avec le bord 
extérieur du placard et installer les vis à tête plate fournies, 
approximativement au milieu des trous allongés. Ceci permet le 
réglage ultérieur de 5 mm (3⁄16 po) vers le haut ou le bas. 

Étape 3 Marquer le dos du panneau avec l’ouverture du placard, moins la  
distance de 17,5 mm (11⁄16 po) montrée à la �gure B. Les deux marques  
doivent être à la même distance des deux côtés.

Étape 4 Mesurer la hauteur des fentes allongées en utilisant la position du 
panneau original comme référence. Marquer le panneau. Installer le 
panneau sur les charnières en utilisant les vis à tête bombée fournies.

Installation de la charnière européenne
Étape 1 Déposer le panneau avant ou les panneaux du placard de l’évier.
Étape 2 Installer les charnières des deux côtés du placard, comme montré à la �gure A. 

Placer le bord avant des charnières de niveau avec le bord extérieur du placard 
et installer les vis à tête plate fournies, approximativement au 
milieu des trous allongés. Ceci permet le réglage ultérieur de 
5 mm (3⁄16 po) vers le haut ou le bas. 

Étape 3 Marquer le dos du panneau avec l’ouverture du placard, moins 
la distance de 10 mm (3⁄8 po) montrée à la �gure B. Les deux
marques doivent être à la même distance des deux côtés.

Étape 4 Mesurer la hauteur des fentes allongées en utilisant la position du panneau 
original comme référence. Marquer le panneau. Installer le panneau sur les charnières 
en utilisant les vis à tête bombée fournies.

CHOOSE YOUR HINGE TYPE:

Outils nécessaires
Tournevis cruciforme n° 2
En option, perceuse avec foret de 3/32 po
Scie à dents �nes (Pour les tiroirs sur mesure)
Bloc de bois (Pour les tiroirs sur mesure)

Conseils utiles
A.  Un peu de savon sur les �lets de vis aide à réduire l’e�ort initial 
pour l’installation. 
B.  Installer les vis ou les visser dans les trous avant l’installation aide 
aussi pour l’installation �nale.
C.  Les bacs neufs sont faits de polymère à grande résistance et il est 
possible de les laver avec de l’eau et du savon. Éviter l’eau très chaude, 
les produits abrasifs et les lave-vaisselle. 

INSTALLATION DU BAC EN POLYMÈRE (STANDARD ET ACCESSOIRE), 
EN ACIER INOXYDABLE ET DE LA SÉRIE MINCE
Étape 5 Fermer le panneau, atteindre à l’intérieur du placard et tirer une ligne le long du haut 

de l’ouverture du bâti, au dos du panneau. Ouvrir le panneau à charnière et tirer une autre ligne,
3 mm (1⁄8 po) au dessous du haut de la ligne du bâti. Cette nouvelle ligne est la ligne de référence 
pour le haut du bac basculant.

Étape 6 Placer le haut du bac contre la ligne de référence, centrer entre les charnières et marquer le 
centre de la portion supérieure des trous de montage. Appliquer les vis à une profondeur 
su�sante pour permettre d’enlever le bac pour le nettoyer plus tard. Nota – Dans la majorité  
des cas, il est plus facile d’enlever le panneau des charnières pour installer le bac, de remonter et 
de régler le panneau et de glisser ensuite le bac sur les vis. 

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION DU
SYSTÈME DE BAC BASCULANT

En cas de questions, contacter 
nos spécialistes de service 

après-vente à 1-800-762-9030.

Rev-A-Shelf, L.L.C.
12400 Earl Jones Way Louisville, KY 40299 • (800) 626-1126 • www.rev-a-shelf.com

INSTALLATION DU BAC EN POLYMÈRE  
SUR MESURE
Pour l’installation des charnières, consulter les  
étapes 1 à 4 des instructions pour « Self Holdin’ »  
ou Charnières européennes, ainsi que les �gures A et B. 

Assemblage et installation du bac
Étape 7 Dans la majorité des utilisations, il faut couper le bac de 

914 mm (36 po) à la longueur appropriée. Pour obtenir la longueur 
appropriée, mesurer la largeur de l’ouverture et soustraire 38 mm (1½ po) de la largeur 
de l’ouverture et couper le bac selon le besoin.  
Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, il est recommandé d’utiliser une scie à dents �nes, 
le long d’un bloc de bois immédiatement adjacent au point de support, comme montré 
à la �gure C. Enlever toutes les bavures des extrémités du bac. 

Étape 8 Avec l’adhésif fourni (lire les 
avertissements et les instructions sur le 
tube d’adhésif ), appliquer tout autour 
dans les rainures des embouts, ce qui 
devrait être su�sant pour maintenir les 
embouts en place. 

Étape 9 Après le séchage de l’adhésif, placer les 
languettes sur les embouts, comme montré 
à la �gure D, marquer le panneau, percer et 
visser les vis à une profondeur su�sante 
pour permettre l’enlèvement du bac pour 
le nettoyer plus tard.

MISE EN GARDE – Si le bac doit être expédié installé dans le placard, l’attacher fermement au 
panneau avec du ruban adhésif.  Consulter la note précédente et les conseils utiles pour faciliter 
l’installation. 
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1. Marcar el eje central del armario.
1. Marquer l’arbre du placard.

4. Repetir para el soporte de montaje superior.
4. Répéter pour la bride-support.

22

2018

16

22
• Cortar aquí para obtener plantillas de 

457 y 508 mm (18 y 20 pulg.) 
• Couper ici pour 457 et 508 mm 

(18 et 20 po) 

• Cortar aquí para obtener una plantilla 
de 406 mm (16 pulg.)

• Couper ici pour 406 mm (16 po)

Eje central del armario
Axe du placard

Armario
Placard

Plantilla
Gabarit

Nota: Las posiciones indicadas proveen una separación apropiada con respecto a la parte trasera del armario.
Nota – Les emplacements donnés fournissent l’écartement approprié à l’arrière du placard.

(800) 626-1126
www.rev-a-shelf.com

T-6260-TRI

• Cortar la plantilla de acuerdo al
tamaño de la bandeja

• Couper le gabarit selon la taille
du plateau.

• Taladrar solamente para instalar el 
soporte giratorio superior

� • Percer seulement pour 
� installer le pivot supérieur
� du garde-manger 

supérieur.

20

12400 Earl Jones Way
Louisville, KY 40299
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VSUSAN - Piecut

03
 / 

20
14

1

B

D
E F

C

G

I

H
J

A B C D
max.

E F G H I J

33” 9” 24” 13/4” 18” 91/16” 13/8” 107/16” 91/16” 115/16” 11”

36” 12” 24” 13/4” 24” 1113/16” 15/8” 137/16” 1113/16” 25/16” 141/8”

36” 12” 24” 13/4” 28” 1313/16” 39/16” 173/8” 1313/16” 51/16” 187/8”

A

B

D

C

E F

H
I

13/8”
13/8” 13/8”

13/8”

A

B

A

Ø A B

18” 111/32” 11/32”

24” 11/4” 1/4”

28” 3 3/16” 2 7/32”

Ø A B

18” 13/4” 3/4”

24” 15/8” 5/8”

28” 3 5/8” 2 5/8”

2 x
# 8 x 5/8”

4 x
# 8 x 5/8”

QUALIT
Y For Kit BLS33

Base Lazy Susan

236



162

2

3

5

Vauth-Sagel USA LP
Address 1821 Baker Road

High Point, NC 27263

Phone + 1 336 861 0740
Toll free + 1 855 770 9121
Fax + 1 336 861 0741

Email support@vauth-sagel-usa.com
Web www.vauth-sagel-usa.com

1.

click
2.

3. 3.

Ø X
Y

1 2 3 4

18” 2 5/8” 11” 1215/16” 1415/16” 167/8”

24” 3 5/16” 115/8” 135/8” 159/16” 179/16”

28” 3 3/4” 12” 14” 1515/16” 1715/16”

Y

X

1/2”

1/2”

4
3
2
14

1.
2.

+- 3/16”

click

AFTER ASSEMBLY OF
CABINET, BLACK CLIP
MAY BE DISPOSED

18”24“+ 28“

� �
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